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Should the description of a lot need to be amended after the publication of this catalogue, the
amended description will appear automatically on the DNW website, www.dnw.co.uk. All such
amendments are incorporated in the list of saleroom notices pertaining to this auction which are also
posted on the DNW website. Prospective bidders are strongly urged to consult this facility
before sending bids or bidding online.
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Please note that the buyers’ premium in this sale is 20%.
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resolution enlarged colour illustrations of every lot in this auction.
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may bid by email to auctions@dnw.co.uk (we strongly advise that you request email
confirmation that your bids have been received before the start of the auction); or you
may telephone your bids to us up to 09.00 on 25 September.

P R I C E S R E A L I S E D
The hammer prices bid at DNW auctions are posted at www.dnw.co.uk in real time. A full list of
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issued.
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BRITISH PAPER MONEY FROM VARIOUS PROPERTIES

BRITISH PAPER MONEY FROM VARIOUS PROPERTIES

Treasury

J. Bradbury, One Pound, first issue, E/71 prefix, contemporary forgery (cf. Dugg. T3-3); together with other British
and world notes (9) [10]. First good to very good, others mostly very fine £70-90

1

J. Bradbury, Ten Shillings, 1914-16, D/47 76130 (Dugg. T12-1). Lightly pressed, otherwise good fine £80-1002

J. Bradbury, One Pound, 1917-19, E/28 prefix (Dugg. T16); BANK OF ENGLAND, D.H.F. Somerset, Ten
Pounds, 1980-4, U46 372243, missing last digit on top serial number (Dugg. B346) [2]. First fine, second good very
fine £80-100

3x

N.F. Warren Fisher, One Pound (2), both 1919-23, K/18 133109, P/75 828822 (Dugg. T24) [2]. Good very fine to
extremely fine £100-150

4

N.F. Warren Fisher, Ten Shillings (2), both 1922-7, M/21 252101-2 (Dugg. T30) [2]. Second with number on
front, otherwise very fine to good very fine £100-150

5

N.F. Warren Fisher, Ten Shillings (5), all 1922-7, N/28, N/74, N/96, S58 and S60 prefixes (Dugg. T30) [5]. Good
fine £100-150

6

N.F. Warren Fisher, Ten Shillings (2), both 1927-8, T/3 558480, T/27 702630 (Dugg. T33) [2]. First about very
fine, second better £100-150

7

N.F. Warren Fisher, One Pound (2), both 1927-8, T1/4 452427, S1/3 514533 (Dugg. T34) [2]. Very fine £70-908

Bank of England

A. Newland, One Pound, 180–, proof on light card, date 1807 under vignette of Britannia, ‘Worked 15 Apr. 1807’
pencilled on back (Dugg. B200d). A few spots of light foxing, otherwise good extremely fine, scarce £700-800

9x

H. Hase, One Pound, 6 March 1818, contemporary forgery, stamped FORGED (Dugg. B201b). Worn edges and a
30mm tear at top, otherwise about fine £150-200

10

H. Hase, Two Pounds, 3 July 1812, contemporary forgery, stamped FORGED, notations on back (Dugg B201e).
Mounted on backing paper, poor £100-150

11

www.dnw.co.ukAll lots are illustrated on our website



BRITISH PAPER MONEY FROM VARIOUS PROPERTIES

Issued after the sudden death of Henry Hase on 26 March 1829

H. Hase, Five Pounds, 21 May 1829, no. 2744, signature of S. Leete (cashier) at lower right (Dugg. B201g). Notation
on left side, many pinholes, some staining and left edge trimmed, otherwise about fine, rare £3,000-4,000

12

H. Hase, Ten Pounds, 22 February 1810, no. 4201, on watermarked paper but stamped FORGED several times (Dugg.
201h). Edge damage and tears, otherwise intact, good to very good £700-800

13

M. Marshall, Five Pounds, 28 April 1859, 1/W 83997, contemporary forgery, stamped FORGED (cf. Dugg. B203c).
Split and rejoined at centre, some foxing, otherwise good fine £400-500

14

www.dnw.co.ukAll lots are illustrated on our website



BRITISH PAPER MONEY FROM VARIOUS PROPERTIES

J.G. Nairne, Five Pounds, 9 March 1915, Leeds, 86/T 75179 (Dugg. B208bd). Lightly pressed and a trace of
number at top right, otherwise about extremely fine, scarce £900-1,000

15

J.G. Nairne, Five Pounds, 9 March 1917, Leeds, 10/U 96694 (Dugg. B208bd). Pressed and numbers at bottom,
otherwise fine £700-800

16

E.M. Harvey, Five Pounds, 26 January 1920, Plymouth, U/53 52637 (Dugg. B209ah). Extremely fine or better
£2,000-2,600

17
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BRITISH PAPER MONEY FROM VARIOUS PROPERTIES

E.M. Harvey, Five Pounds, 7 November 1921, Leeds, U/91 19438 (Dugg. B209ad). Good fine to about very fine
£240-300

18

E.M. Harvey, Five Pounds, 20 June 1922, Birmingham, 167/U 11886 (Dugg. B209aa). Lightly pressed, a short tear
and a stamp on top edge, otherwise good fine to about very fine £300-400

19

E.M. Harvey, Five Pounds, 5 October 1922, 113/D 59748 (Dugg. B209a). Pressed, otherwise good fine £150-20020

www.dnw.co.ukAll lots are illustrated on our website



BRITISH PAPER MONEY FROM VARIOUS PROPERTIES

E.M. Harvey, Five Pounds, 16 November 1922, 137/D 70928 (Dugg. B209a). Two pinholes at top left, otherwise
good extremely fine £400-500

21

C.P. Mahon, Ten Shillings, X45 927873, One Pound, A20 049978, both 1928-9, B.G. Catterns, Ten Shillings, U 19
359896, One Pound, M62 369230; K.O. Peppiatt, Ten Shillings (3), 40O, Y60E and 92H prefixes, One Pound (3),
60E, L46H and T30A prefixes (Dugg. B210, 212, 223, 225, 236, 238, 249, 251, 260, 262) [10]. First two very fine to
good very fine, others better £150-200

22

C.P. Mahon, Ten Shillings, 1928-9, Z14 096462 (Dugg. B210). Good extremely fine or better £100-15023

C.P. Mahon, One Pound, 1928-9, B52 061523, extra paper at lower left (Dugg. B212). Nick on right edge, otherwise
extremely fine, scarce £240-300

24

C.P. Mahon, One Pound, 1928-9, F97 225455 (Dugg. B212); D.H.F. Somerset, Fifty Pounds 1981-8, B45 prefix
(Dugg. B352); G.M. Gill, Fifty Pounds (4), all 1988-91, C45, D07, D32 and D69 prefixes (Dugg. B356) [6]. A couple
with inked numbers, otherwise generally very fine £240-300

25

www.dnw.co.ukAll lots are illustrated on our website



BRITISH PAPER MONEY FROM VARIOUS PROPERTIES

Provenance: The first Lord Kindersley, KBE, GBE (1871-1954), who served as a director of the Bank of England from 1914 to 1946,
and by descent.

In November 1928 the Bank of England issued its first notes for Ten Shillings and its first One Pound notes for over 100 years. The
initial 125 notes of each denomination were presented to dignitaries

C.P. Mahon, Ten Shillings and One Pound, both A01 000060, presentation pair with original parchment envelope
(Dugg. B214) [2]. As issued £5,000-6,000

26

C.P. Mahon, Five Pounds, 5 October 1926, 336/E 40024 (Dugg. B215). About extremely fine £300-36027

www.dnw.co.ukAll lots are illustrated on our website



BRITISH PAPER MONEY FROM VARIOUS PROPERTIES

C.P. Mahon, Five Pounds, 18 February 1927, 389/E 61955 (Dugg. B215). Lightly pressed, numbers at top right and
right edge irregular, otherwise about very fine £150-200

28

B.G. Catterns, Five Pounds, 12 March 1932, 175/J 20913 (Dugg. B228). Pressed, otherwise good fine £100-15029

K.O. Peppiatt, Five Pounds, 7 May 1936, A/318 93895 (Dugg. B241). Lightly pressed, otherwise very fine
£100-150

30

K.O. Peppiatt, Five Pounds, 21 January 1938, Manchester, T/282 09390 (Dugg. B241f). Notations at top left,
otherwise very fine £200-260

31

K.O. Peppiatt, Ten Shillings, 1940-8, X39D 667042, extra paper at left (Dugg. B251). Pressed, a couple of edge
tears and a 15mm split at top of centre creases, otherwise very good £100-150

32

K.O. Peppiatt, Ten Shillings, 1940-8, T06D 965051 replacement (Dugg. B252). Very fine to good very fine
£200-260

33

K.O. Peppiatt, Five Pounds, 22 April 1947, L/97 028721 (Dugg. B264). Good very fine £100-15034

P.S. Beale, Ten Shillings, E92Z 759560, One Pound, X92B 291525, Five Pounds, 22 August 1951, V/51 022867
(Dugg. B266, 268, 270) [3]. Very fine and better £100-150

35

www.dnw.co.ukAll lots are illustrated on our website



BRITISH PAPER MONEY FROM VARIOUS PROPERTIES

P.S. Beale, One Pound, 1949-55, L12J 948386, no top serial number, two digits of which appear on back (Dugg.
B268). Good very fine £150-200

36

L.K. O’Brien, Ten Shilllings (2), C21Y and C69 prefixes; One Pound (2), A63K and B45 prefixes; Five Pounds (3),
22 June 1955, A06A 037481, 1957-61 (2), C32 869237, K25 929977 (Dugg. B271, 273, 276-7, 280-1, 286) [7]. Very
fine to extremely fine £100-150

37

L.K. O’Brien, Ten Shillings, 1955-60, X06Y 141552, missing four digits from top serial number (Dugg. B271).
Extremely fine £150-200

38

With envelope addressed to The Rt Hon Lord Kindersley, CBE, MC (1899-1976), who served as a director of the Bank of England
from March 1947 to March 1967

L.K. O’Brien, One Pound, 1960, A01 000021, part of first series of notes using the royal portrait (Dugg. B281).
About uncirculated to uncirculated £400-500

39

L.K. O’Brien, One Pound, 1960-2, A01 318161 (Dugg. B281). Light toning on left side, otherwise extremely fine
£100-150

40

L.K. O’Brien, One Pound, 1960-2, M01 737820, J.Q. Hollom, One Pound, 1963-6, M01N 781043, both first prefix
replacements; J.B. Page, One Pound, 1970-8, MW19 540803, last prefix replacement (Dugg. B281ff) [3]. Second
very fine, others better £150-200

41

L.K. O’Brien, One Pound, 1960-2, 46R 473939, extra paper at bottom right (Dugg. B282). A few spots, otherwise
very fine to good very fine £100-150

42
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BRITISH PAPER MONEY FROM VARIOUS PROPERTIES

L.K. O’Brien, One Pound, 1960-2, A06N 432817, ‘R’ note (Dugg. B283). Light toning on right side, otherwise good
extremely fine to about uncirculated £200-260

43

L.K. O’Brien, Ten Shillings, 1961-2, A01 008001 (Dugg. B286). Toning on left side, otherwise good extremely fine
£100-150

44

J.Q. Hollom, One Pound, 1963-6, A78W 000001 (Dugg. B288). Light toning on left side, otherwise extremely fine
£100-150

45

J.Q. Hollom, One Pound, 1963-6, E88U 338998, ‘shark fin’ error at top right (Dugg. B288). Toning on left side,
otherwise extremely fine £100-150

46

J.Q. Hollom, Ten Shillings, N75 prefix, One Pound, H77N prefix, Five Pounds, H81 942934, Ten Pounds, A32
882894, all 1963-6; J.S. Fforde, Ten Shillings, B06N prefix, One Pound, A45Z prefix, Five Pounds, 53B 266244,
Ten Pounds, A63 718285 (Dugg. B288, 294, 297, 299, 301, 310, 314, 316) [6]. Mostly extremely fine £100-150

47

J.Q. Hollom, Ten Shillings, 1963-6, T12 400485, extra paper on right side (Dugg. B294). Toning on left side,
otherwise good extremely fine £150-200

48

J.Q. Hollom, Ten Shillings, 1963-6, 81B 036416, missing underprint on front (Dugg. B295). Light toning on left
side, otherwise good extremely fine £150-200

49

J.Q. Hollom, Five Pounds, 1963, A01 000019 (Dugg. B297). About uncirculated to uncirculated £600-80050

www.dnw.co.ukAll lots are illustrated on our website
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J.Q. Hollom, Ten Pounds, 1964, A01 000017 (Dugg. B299). About uncirculated £600-80051

J.S. Fforde, Ten Shillings (91), all 1966-8, D02N 334301-48 consecutive, 334368-88 consecutive, 334390-7
consecutive, 334409-11 consecutive, 334413-20 consecutive, 55Z (2) and 28Y prefixes (Dugg. B309-10) [91]. Mostly
uncirculated £150-200

52

J.S. Fforde, Ten Shillings (79), all 1966-8, D02N 334221-44 consecutive, 334246-300 consecutive (Dugg. B310)
[79]. Mostly uncirculated £150-200

53

J.S. Fforde, Ten Shillings (33), all 1966-8, M80 343400-28 consecutive, 343468, 343397-9 consecutive
replacements (Dugg. B311) [33]. Uncirculated £500-600

54

J.S. Ffforde/J.B. Page, Five Pounds (2), both 1978, 95D 788805-6, signature sequence pair (Dugg. B314p) [2].
Light toning on left edges, otherwise about uncirculated £500-600

55

J.S. Fforde, Five Pounds, 1967-70, 06M 211796 replacement (Dugg. B315). Very fine to good very fine £70-9056

www.dnw.co.ukAll lots are illustrated on our website



BRITISH PAPER MONEY FROM VARIOUS PROPERTIES

J.S. Fforde, Twenty Pounds, 1970, A01 000764 (Dugg. B318). Toning on left side, otherwise about uncirculated to
uncirculated £400-500

57

J.S. Fforde, Twenty Pounds, 1970, A02 198948 (Dugg. B318). Good very fine £100-15058

J.B. Page, One Pound, 1970-8, W04C 469026, miscut and without lower serial number, section of colour bar on
back (Dugg. B320). Light toning on left side, otherwise good extremely fine £100-150

59

J.B. Page, One Pound (50), all 1970-8, R66M 609601-50 consecutive replacements (Dugg. B321; Mehilba RB14b)
[50]. Good extremely fine £200-300

60

J.B. Page, One Pound (50), all 1970-8, R66M 609651-700 consecutive replacements (Dugg. B321; Mehilba RB14b)
[50]. Good extremely fine £200-300

61

J.B. Page, One Pound (2), BR24 and 21A prefixes; Five Pounds (2), 63D and CT42 prefixes; Ten Pounds (2), B19
147217, N19 816187; Twenty Pounds, C34 967280, all 1970-80 (Dugg. B322, 324, 326, 328, 330, 336, 339) [7]. B330
uncirculated, others good very fine or better £100-150

62

J.B. Page, Five Pounds, K14 prefix, Twenty Pounds, A62 332126, both 1970-80; G.M. Gill, Five Pounds, 1990-1,
A31 prefix; G.E.A. Kentfield, Twenty Pounds, BK22 prefix, Fifty Pounds (2), C14 418158, H07177409, all 1994-9
(Dugg. B328, 332, 357, 375, 377) [6]. Mostly good very fine to extremely fine £200-260

63x

D.H.F. Somerset, One Pound, AN56 prefix; Five Pounds, JU79 prefix; Ten Pounds (2), 32K and CU73 prefixes;
Twenty Pounds (2), E21 727300, 79E 925816; Fifty Pounds, B38 935195, all 1980-8 (Dugg. B341, 343, 347, 349-52)
[7]. B347 and B351 about uncirculated or better, others good very fine £150-200

64

G.M. Gill, Five Pounds, RH31 prefix; Ten Pounds, HZ05 prefix; Twenty Pounds (2), 09R 640817, 22R 667368; Fifty
Pounds, D78 690687, all 1988-91 (Dugg. B353-6) [5]. Good very fine to extremely fine £150-200

65

G.M. Gill, Ten Pounds (5), all 1988-91, EU20 032620-2 consecutive, EU34 606918-19 (Dugg. B354) [5]. Good
extremely fine to about uncirculated £100-150

66

G.M. Gill, Five Pounds, 1990, A01 713002; later issue Five Pounds (7), all 1991-2011; G.E.A. Kentfield, Ten
Pounds (3), all 1991-9, KN86, B48 and JK47 prefixes; Merlyn Lowther, Ten Pounds (2), 1999-2004, LA66 and
AA70 prefixes; A. Bailey, Ten Pounds, 2004-11, HA01 prefix (Dugg. B357, 360, 362, 364, 366, 369, 380, 382, 388,
393, 398, 400, 407) [14]. Mostly about uncirculated to uncirculated £150-200

67

G.M. Gill, Twenty Pounds, 1991, A01 724009; G.E.A. Kentfield, Twenty Pounds, 1991-3, U17 prefix; Merlyn
Lowther, Twenty Pounds (2), 1999-2004, DA69 and AB29 prefixes; A. Bailey, Twenty Pounds (2), both 2004-11,
DJ40 and AL01 prefixes (Dugg. B358, 371, 384, 386, 402, 405) [6]. About uncirculated to uncirculated £150-200

68

G.E.A. Kentfield, Fifty Pounds, 1991-4, E10 489772 (Dugg. B361). About uncirculated to uncirculated £100-15069

G.E.A. Kentfield, 1993-9, Five Pounds (4), AD26, BH38, CH74 and CK61 prefixes; Ten Pounds (9), A38, R39,
HK49, JK41 and KE56 (5) prefixes; Fifty Pounds, H02 976193 (Dugg. B364, 366, 369, 377) [14]. About uncirculated
to uncirculated £200-260

70

G.E.A. Kentfield, Fifty Pounds, 1994-9, D18 350674; C. Salmon, Fifty Pounds, 2011-15, AA30 475074 (Dugg.
B377, 410) [2]. First good very fine, second about uncirculated £120-150

71

Merlyn Lowther, Five Pounds (2), HA37 and HB76 prefixes, Ten Pounds (2), BC64 and BC73 prefixes, Twenty
Pounds (5), AD39, BJ15, BK55 (2) and BK70 prefixes; A. Bailey, 2004-11, Five Pounds, LE12 prefix, Ten Pounds (5),
CJ24, DB73, EK46 and JK77 (2) prefixes; Twenty Pounds, DH63 prefix (Dugg. B386, 390, 393, 398, 400, 402) [16].
About uncirculated to uncirculated £240-300

72

Merlyn Lowther, Ten Pounds, 2000-4, AJ62 554197, mirror image on back including royal portrait (Dugg. B390).
Good very fine £100-150

73

C. Salmon, Ten Pounds (2), both 2011-15, LB10 119470-1, full serial numbers on right but only first two digits on
left (Dugg. B408) [2]. Good extremely fine or better £100-150

74

Victoria Cleland, Ten Pounds (2), both 2015-17, NB63 177293-4, full serial numbers on right but only first two
digits on left (Dugg. B411) [2]. Good extremely fine or better £100-150

75
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Victoria Cleland, Five Pounds (10), AA01, AB01, AC01, AD01, AE01, AF01, AG01, AH01, AJ01, AK01, AL01 and
AM01 prefixes (Dugg. –) [10]. Uncirculated £100-150

76

Provincial

BERKSHIRE, Newbury, Newbury Old Bank, Ten Pounds, 24 October 1814, no. 1492, for Vincent, Tanner, Barnes
& Hancock, signed by Joseph Tanner (Outing 1492c). Split and rejoined at centre, otherwise good fine £240-300

77

BERKSHIRE, Windsor, Windsor Bank, One Pound, 21 August 1815, A 8361, for Brown & Coombs, signed by
Henry Brown, notations on front, bankruptcy stamp on back (Outing 2376l). Good fine £150-200

78

CAMBRIDGESHIRE,Wisbech, Wisbech & Lincolsnhire Bank, Five Pounds, X 6857, Ten Pounds, N 8824, both 1
November 1894, for Gurney, Birkbeck, Barclay & Buxton; LINCOLNSHIRE, Stamford, Stamford, Spalding &
Boston Banking Co Ltd, Five Pounds, 1 May 1907, M 6267 (Outing 2036f, 2382y, 2382aa) [3]. Signatures cut-
cancelled; last good extremely fine to about uncirculated, others better £70-90

79

CORNWALL, Redruth, West Cornwall Bank, One Pound, 18—, unissued, for Pryce & Co (Outing 1772a). Good
extremely fine £150-200

80
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CORNWALL, Truro, Miners Bank, Five Pounds, 18—, perforated SPECIMEN C SKIPPER & EAST, on watermarked paper for
Willyams, Willyams & Co, pencilled ‘1886’ at upper left (Outing 2209j). Good very fine £240-300

81

DEVON, Exeter, Western Bank, One Pound, 28 July 1809, no. 9963, for John Wilcocks Sons & Co, signed by A.
Frazer (Outing 759b). A few small holes in body, otherwise very good £100-150

82

ESSEX, Harwich, Harwich Bank, Ten Pounds, 9 November 1827, no. 2064, for Anthony Cox and John B. Knocker,
signature cut-cancelled (Outing 908f). Pinholes, otherwise good fine £240-300

83

GLOUCESTERSHIRE, Gloucester, Gloucestershire Banking Co, Twenty Pounds, 183–, copper printing plate
(Outing 828); together with other plates (7), for cheques (2), share certificates (2), payment orders (3), including one
in original wrapper [8]. Very well preserved, scarce £300-400

84

HAMPSHIRE, Gosport, Gosport Bank, Five Pounds, 20 December 1809, no. 1468, for Jukes, Langley and Jukes,
signed by George Jukes (Outing 836b). Missing strips at bottom and right side, bankruptcy details on back,
otherwise fine £100-150

85

LEICESTERSHIRE, Leicester, Leicester Bank, Five Guineas, 31 March 1790, no. 503, for Bently & Buxton
(Outing 1165b). Damaged right side, otherwise good to very good £150-200

86
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LEICESTERSHIRE, Leicester, Leicester Bank, Ten Pounds, 19 April 1813, no. 27, for Bellairs, Welsby & Co,
signed by E. Welby (Outing 1166c). Bankruptcy stamp on back and has been trimmed, otherwise good fine

£150-200

87

LEICESTERSHIRE,Market Harborough, Harborough Bank, Five Pounds, 17 March 1841, no. 5442 for Thomas
Inkersole, James Goddard and Holland Goddard, signed by Holland Goddard (Outing 1397g). Signature ink-
cancelled and bankruptcy stamp on front, pinholes, otherwise good fine, scarce £240-300

88

LINCOLNSHIRE, Grantham, Grantham Bank, One Pound, 4 October 1810, no. 987, for Manners & Scott, signed
by John Scott (Outing 841b). Worn top edge, otherwise good fine £150-200

89

LINCOLNSHIRE, Lincoln, Lincoln Bank, Five Pounds, 10 November 1896, S 8477, for Smith, Ellison & Co, signed
by A.S. Leslie-Melville (Outing 1189, type not seen). Very fine to good very fine, rare £500-600

90
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NORFOLK, Great Yarmouth, Yarmouth and Suffolk Bank, Five Pounds, 18—, stamped SPECIMEN, for Gurneys,
Birkbeck, Turner & Brightwen, pencil notation in lower margin (Outing 857n). Mount marks on back, otherwise
good very fine £100-150

91

NORFOLK, Great Yarmouth, Yarmouth Norfolk & Suffolk Bank, Five Pounds, 16 December 1819, no. 17034, for
Sir Edmund Knowles Lacon Bart, Edward Yuell & Co, signature cut-cancelled (Outing 859). Good fine to very fine

£200-260

92

NORFOLK, Norwich, Norwich & Norfolk Bank, Five Pounds, 19 January 1858, G 3326, for Gurneys & Birkbecks,
signed by William Birkbeck, stamped CANCELLED on reverse (Outing 1603j). Good fine £150-200

93

NORTHAMPTONSHIRE, Northampton, Northamptonshire Banking Co Ltd, Five Pounds, 30 January 1890, no.
58410, signed by A. Kempson (Outing 1580f). A few pinholes, a number at lower centre and a couple of stamps on
back, otherwise good very fine, scarce £240-300

94
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NORTHUMBERLAND, Berwick-upon-Tweed, Berwick Bank, One Guinea, 24 December 1799, for Surtees,
Burdon and Embleton, signed by John Embleton (Outing 124a). Splits in body, otherwise very good to fine

£100-150

95

The partnership had several banks in the north-east, including the Berwick Bank, but this bank as styled was not recorded by Roger
Outing

NORTHUMBERLAND, Berwick-upon-Tweed, Berwick & Kelso Bank, One Pound, 16 May 1810, D 1732, for
Mowbray, Hollingsworth, Wetherall, Mason, Bailey and Langhorn, signed by John Langhorn (Outing –). Pinholes
and a couple of tears, otherwise fine, rare £300-400

96

NORTHUMBERLAND, Newcastle-upon-Tyne, Newcastle Exchange Bank, One Pound, 3 January 1803, no.
7770, for Surtees, Burdon & Brandling, signed by John Surtees (Outing 1502g). Pinholes, otherwise very fine

£100-150
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NORTHUMBERLAND, Newcastle-upon-Tyne, Newcastle Exchange Bank, Five Pounds, 1 July 1802, no. 2511,
for Surtees, Burdon & Brandling, signed by Aubone Surtees (Outing 1502h). A few pinholes and numbers on back,
otherwise good very fine £150-200

98

NORTHUMBERLAND, Newcastle-upon-Tyne, Bank in Newcastle, Five Pounds, 1 May 1840, B1957, unissued,
for Lambton, Lambton, Fenwick, Anderson, Steavenson and Fenwick (Outing 1505f). Good extremely fine £100-150

99

NORTHUMBERLAND, Newcastle-upon-Tyne, Bank in Newcastle, payment orders (4), issued during 1808 for
Fifty, One Hundred, Two Hundred and Five Hundred Pounds, signed by James Pybus and Thomas Fenwick [4].
Good very fine to extremely fine £120-150

100

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE, Retford, Beckett & Co, Five Pounds, uniface proof on paper, stamped SPECIMEN, for
Edmund Denision, W.B. Denison, J.M. Smith, C.B. Denison, H.B.W. Milner and C.E.J. Cooke (Outing 2432a).
Missing a short strip on lower right margin, otherwise good extremely fine £150-200

101

SOMERSET, Bath, Bath Old Bank, Ten Pounds, 4 October 1837, B 3708, for Hobhouse, Phillott and Lowder,
signed by Charles Lowder (Outing 86f). Hole-cancelled and dividend stamps on front, otherwise very fine £100-150

102

SOMERSET, Bath, Bath Bank, One Pound, 2 November 1825, no. 8129, for Cavenagh, Browne, Bayly & Browne,
signed by William Browne (Outing 96a). Bankruptcy and dividend stamps on front, a few tiny holes, otherwise
good fine to very fine £100-150

103

SOMERSET, Yeovil, Yeovil Old Bank, Ten Pounds, 25 November 1817, E112, for John Daniell, John Hutchings &
G.T. Gollop, signature cut-cancelled (Outing 2443g). Missing top right corner tip, otherwise good fine £100-150

104
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SUSSEX, Brighton, Brighthelmston Bank, Twenty Pounds, 1 January 1839, no. 100, for Wigney & Co (Outing
293d). Signature cut-cancelled, otherwise extremely fine, scarce £200-260

105

SUSSEX, Chichester, Chichester Old Bank, Five Pounds, 17 July 1837, no. 585, for W. Ridge, C. Ridge and W.
Newland, signed by William Ridge (Outing 531d). Hole-cancelled and bankruptcy stamp on back, otherwise good
fine £150-200

106

SURREY, Guildford, Guildford Bank, Five Pounds, 22 October 1858, no. 1301, for William Sparkes & Anthony Lee,
signed by W. Sparkes (Outing 863, denomination not listed). Split and rejoined at centre, hole cancelled and
bankruptcy stamp on back, otherwise good fine to very fine, scarce £500-600

107
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WARWICKSHIRE, Birmingham, Birmingham Bank, One Pound, 19 October 1805, no. 3771, for William
Dickenson, Thomas Goodall, Michael Goodall and William Dickenson Jr (Outing 165b). Dividend stamps on front,
otherwise good very fine £100-150

108

WARWICKSHIRE, Warwick, Warwick Old Bank, Five Pounds, 2 October 1832, no. 9, 406, for John Tomes,
Richard Tomes and John Russell, signed by John Russell, punch-hole through signature (Outing 2280f). Punch-hole
through signature, otherwise good very fine £100-150

109

WARWICKSHIRE,Warwick, Warwick Old Bank, Ten Pounds, 9 April 18[—], no. 1038, for John Tomes, Richard
Tomes and John Russell, signed by John Russell (Outing 2280h). Punch-hole at lower right and slightly trimmed,
otherwise very fine £100-150

110

WARWICKSHIRE, Warwick, Warwick Old Bank, Fifty Pounds, 9 April 1829, no. 15, for John Tomes, Richard
Tomes and John Russell, signed by John Russell (Outing 2280j). Split and rejoined at centre, punch-hole at lower
right and trimmed, otherwise good fine £100-150

111
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WILTSHIRE, Salisbury, Salisbury & Shaftesbury Bank, Five Pounds, 1 September 1808, no. 647, for Bowles,
Ogden & Wyndham, signed by George Wyndham (Outing 1885b). Worn edges and a few small holes, otherwise very
good £100-150

112

WILTSHIRE,Westbury, Wilts & Somerset Union Bank, Five Pounds, 3 May 1828, no. 3291, for Hooper, Franklin
& Co, signed by Edward Franklin, ‘Co. added over West at lower right (Outing 2328, this partnership not listed).
Missing top right corner, trimmed and with repairs, otherwise good to very good £100-150

113

YORKSHIRE, Doncaster, The York City & County Banking Co, Five Pounds, uniface proof on paper, thin strip
removed from lower right (Outing 2456c). Mount marks on back, otherwise good extremely fine £150-200

114

YORKSHIRE, Harrogate, Knaresborough & Claro Banking Co Ltd, Five Pounds, 19—, unissued, punch-holes
across bottom, printed by Waterlow & Sons Ltd (cf. Outing 1087). Good extremely fine, scarce £400-500

115

YORKSHIRE, Leeds, Leeds Commercial Bank, One Pound, 1 July 1809, no. 3980, for Fenton Scott, Nicholson and
Smith, signed by George Smith (Outing 1126a). Tear at bottom of centre crease, otherwise fine £100-150
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YORKSHIRE, Leeds, Leeds Banking Company, Five Pounds, uniface proof on card engraved by W. Lizars Ltd
(Outing 1136a). Mount marks on back, otherwise good extremely fine £200-260

117

YORKSHIRE, Pontefract, Pontefract Bank, One Guinea (2), 1 January 1806, no. 764, for Seaton & Co; 1 March
1810, no. 565, for John Seaton, Sons & Foster (Outing 1723c, 1723e) [2]. Very good to fine £100-150

118

YORKSHIRE, Settle, Craven Bank, Five Pounds, 2 December 1878, no. 34,484 for John Birkbeck, William
Robinson, Joseph Birkbeck, George Stansfeld, William Alcock and Henry Alcock (Outing 1910w). Signature cut-
cancelled and a number at top, otherwise good fine to very fine, scarce £240-300

119

BRECKNOCK, Porthmawr, Crickhowell, One Guinea, 10 November 1817, no. 2796, signed by Frederick
Fredericks (Outing 618a). Worn top edge and pinholes, otherwise good fine £100-150

120

CAERNARVONSHIRE, Portmadoc, North and South Wales Bank, Five Pounds, 18—, uniface proof on paper,
missing short strip at lower right (Outing 1737). Mount marks on back, otherwise good extremely fine £150-200

121
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CARMARTHENSHIRE, Carmarthen, Carmarthen Bank, One Pound, 20 July 1824, no. 300, for Thomas Waters,
Robert Waters and John Waters, signed by Robert Waters (Outing 459, denomination not listed). A few pinholes,
otherwise very fine to good very fine £200-260

122

CARMARTHENSHIRE, Carmarthen, Carmarthen Bank, Two Pounds, 13 October 1818, no. 673, for Thomas
Waters and Robert Waters, signed by Robert Waters (Outing 459, this partnership not listed). Pinholes, otherwise
about very fine £200-260

123

CARMARTHENSHIRE, Carmarthen, Carmarthen Bank, Five Pounds, 5 May 1829, no. 566, for Waters, Jones &
Co, signed by Arthur Jones (Outing 459c). Very fine to good very fine £150-200

124

CARMARTHENSHIRE, Carmarthen, Carmarthen Bank, Five Pounds, 1 June 1831, no. 363, for Waters, Jones &
Co, signed by John Waters (Outing 459d). Good fine to very fine £150-200

125
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CARMARTHENSHIRE, Carmarthen, Carmarthen Bank, Six Pounds, 4 August 1829, no. 198, for Waters, Jones
& Co, signed by John Waters (Outing 459e). A few short tears in lower edge and pinholes, otherwise fine £240-300

126

CARMARTHENSHIRE, Carmarthen, Carmarthen Bank, Seven Pounds, 4 August 1829, no. 205, for Waters,
Jones & Co, signed by John Waters (Outing 459f). Pinholes and a few short splits in body, otherwise very good to
fine £240-300

127

CARMARTHENSHIRE, Carmarthen, Carmarthen Bank, Eight Pounds, 4 August 1829, no. 21, for Waters, Jones
& Co, signed by John Waters (Outing 459g). Bankruptcy details on back, otherwise good fine or better £300-360

128
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CARMARTHENSHIRE, Carmarthen, Carmarthen Bank, Nine Pounds, 4 August 1829, no. 234, for Waters,
Jones & Co, signed by John Waters, dividend stamp at right (Outing 459h). Dividend stamp at right, pinholes, two
small punch-holes at left and a short tear in lower edge, otherwise good fine or better £300-360

129

CARMARTHENSHIRE, Carmarthen, Carmarthen Bank, Ten Pounds, 5 March 1829, no. 320, for Waters, Jones
& Co, signed by Arthur Jones (Outing 459, denomination not listed). Spots of foxing and pinholes, otherwise very
fine £300-360

130

PEMBROKESHIRE, Haverfordwest, Haverfordwest Bank, One Pound, 31 October 1820, no. 3037, for S.L.
Phillips, Son & Co, signed by S. Phillips (Outing 912a). Grubby lines on back, otherwise good fine £100-150

131

PEMBROKESHIRE, Milford Haven, Milford & Pembrokshire Bank, One Guinea, 11 October 1809, no. 200, for
C. Philipps, T. Philipps & Co, signed by Charles Philipps (Outing 1431a). Pinholes, otherwise very fine to good very
fine £100-150

132
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PEMBROKESHIRE,Milford Haven, Milford & Pembrokshire Bank, One Pound, 7 November 1808, no. 627, for
C. Philipps, T. Philipps & Co, signed by Charles Philipps (Outing 1431b). Trimmed left edge and pinholes, otherwise
very fine to good very fine £100-150

133

Isle of Man

Barclays Bank, One Pound, 5 May 1952, no. 30577, Hall-Butterworth signatures (M 345; Pick 1b). Lightly pressed,
otherwise about very fine £200-260

134

Isle of Man Bank Ltd, One Pound, 28 October 1943, M/3 5158, Ronan-Quirk signatures (M 280; Pick 6b).
Number at top right, otherwise about very fine £100-150

135

Isle of Man Bank Ltd, One Pound, 10 November 1950, S/3 1720, Ronan-Kelly signatures (M 281; Pick 6b). Toning
on left side, otherwise good very fine £100-150

136

Isle of Man Bank Ltd, One Pound, 5 January 1956, D/4 7032, Cashin-Quirk signatures (M 283; Pick 1d). Light
toning on left side, otherwise good very fine £100-150

137

Isle of Man Bank Ltd, Five Pounds, 7 April 1960, no. 15771, Cashin-Quirk signatures, last date of issue (M 289;
Pick 6Ab). Light toning on left side, otherwise very fine to good very fine £300-360

138
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Lancashire & Yorkshire Bank Ltd, One Pound, 24 December 1927, no. 37794, Milner-Oldham signatures (M
320; Pick 8). Lightly pressed, toning at left and a few spots, otherwise good fine, rare £800-1,000

139

Lloyds Bank, One Pound, 27 February 1951, D 23873, Greenwood-Callister signatures (M 338; Pick 12b). A few
spots, otherwise good very fine £500-600

140

Martins Bank, One Pound (2), 1 June 1950, no. 190924, signature of C.J. Verity, 1 February 1957, signature of M.
Conacher (M 326-7; Pick 19b). First good fine, second very fine or better £100-150

141

Westminster Bank Ltd, One Pound, 21 October 1960, no. 239912, Barlow-Russell signatures (M 314; Pick 23Ab).
Light toning on left side, otherwise good extremely fine to about uncirculated £100-150

142

Government, Ten Shillings, no. 740201, One Pound, A 773101, both 1961-7, signatures of R.H. Garvey, Ten
Shillings, A 500400, One Pound, C 019696, Fifty New Pence, no. 161021, all 1969-72, signatures of P.H.G. Stallard
(M 500-1, 504-5, 507; Pick 24a, 24b, 25a, 25b, 27a) [5]. Light toning on left sides, otherwise about uncirculated to
uncirculated £100-150

143

Government, Five Pounds, 1961-8, no. 168001, signature of R.H. Garvey (M 502; Pick 26a). Light toning on left
side, otherwise about uncirculated to uncirculated £300-360

144
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Government, Five Pounds, 1968-72, no. 32310, signature of P.H.G. Stallard (M 506; Pick 26b). Light toning on left
side, otherwise about uncirculated to uncirculated £300-360

145

Government, Five Pounds, 1972-9, no serial numbers or signature (M 510-17; Pick 30). Good very fine to about
extremely fine £100-150

146

Government, Display set, 1978-9, Fifty Pence, C 000000, One Pound, G 869969, Five Pounds, B 000000, Ten
Pounds, no. 000000, Twenty Pounds, no. 000000, all stamped SPECIMEN, small punch-hole through signature of J.
Paul on first four, W. Dawson on last (M 519) [5]. As issued £600-800

147

Government, One Pound (9), all 1987-2009, Five Pounds (6), all 2010-14, including L 000055, 000077, Ten
Pounds (10), all 1991-2010, including N 000714, P 000081, P 000192, Q 001837 (M 523, 531, 534, 534r, 535-7, 541,
545; Pick 34a, 40a, 40b, 40c, 41b, 42, 44a, 44b); together with Bank of England Pounds (2) [27]. Generally very fine
and better £200-260

148

Government, Display set, 1983, Fifty Pence, C 346022, One Pound, M 000000, Five Pounds, B 861115, Ten
Pounds, no. 603089, Twenty Pounds, no. 027075, Fifty Pounds, no. 000000, all stamped SPECIMEN, small punch-hole
through signature of W. Dawson (M 529, this set illustrated) [6]. As issued £600-800

149

Government, One Pound (11), all 1992-2001, V 000020, 000046-9 consecutive, 908952-7 consecutive; Five
Pounds (5), L (3) and M prefixes, signature of J. Cashen, Five Pounds (2), both 2014-15, M prefix, signature of M.
Couch (M 534-5, –; Pick 40b, 41b, 49a) [18]. Uncirculated £150-200

150

Government, Twenty Pounds (5), all 2007-2013, signatures of P.M. Shimmin, Five Pounds (2), 2014-15, signatures
of M. Couch, all Z prefix replacements (M543r, –;Mehilba RD3, –; Pick 46ar, 49ar) [7]. Very fine and better

£150-200

151

Isle of Man Bank, unissued Bill of Exchange, c. 1810; Isle of Man Banking Co Ltd, cheques, 1867-74 (5, three
issued); Isle of Man Bank Ltd, unissued cheques (5); other banks, cheques (7, one issued). [18]. Good very fine
and better £100-150

152

Guernsey

States, Ten Shillings, 1 January 1961, 12/L 2461, One Pound (2), 1 March 1962, 31/B 0119, 1 June 1963, 33/N 3260,
signatures of L.A. Guillemette (McCammon GN 43-4; Pick 42b, 43c) [3]. Good very fine £70-90

153x

States, One Pound, 1 June 1963, 34/Z 3077, signature of L.A. Guillemette, One Pound (3), Five Pounds, 1991-95
(Pick 43b, 52a, 53b); JERSEY, States, One Pound (8), 1989-93 (7), 1993-2000 (Pick 15a, 20a) [13]. First good very
fine to extremely fine, others uncirculated £70-90

154x

States, Five Pounds (2), 1980-8, E 000016, signature of W.C. Bull, 1996, A 000073, signature of D.P. Trestain; One
Pound (5), all 2001-8, W 000110-14 consecutive, signature of D.M. Clark (Pick 49a, 52c, 56a) [7]. Uncirculated

£70-90

155
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Jersey

States, Occupation, Ten Shillings, 1942-5, JN 17327, signature of E. Blampied on back (McCammon JN 247; Pick
5a). A few nicks and a couple of edge tears, otherwise very fine to good very fine £100-150

156x

States, Occupation, One Pound, 1942-5, JN 6310, signature of E. Blampied on back (McCammon JN 248; Pick 6a).
About good very fine £150-200

157

Miscellaneous

Provenance: B. Blake Collection

Bank of England, cheques drawn on London (4), 1873-99, Liverpool (13), 1868-1963, Channel Islands Bank,
One Pound, partial proof on paper, mounted on card (McCammon JN 96; Pick –) [18]. Most of the Liverpool cheques
cancelled with punch-hole, otherwise very fine or better, last good extremely fine £60-80

158

Operation Bernhard, Five Pounds, 19 March 1935, A/159 prefix; Ten Pounds, 19 April 1938, L/103 prefix [2].
First toned, otherwise good very fine; mounted in glazed frames £70-90

159

Printed for Anthony Tudor, claimant of the Crown, tracing his descent from Henry VII

Royal Mint of England, One Pound, L B/2 12105, Specimen Currency, 1.1930, signed Anthony, Master of the Mint.
Good very fine £100-150

160

Not suitable for shipping

South-Eastern Gold Mining Co Ltd, unissued share warrants (approx. 3,000), c. 1930, mauve, with full coupon
sheets [Lot]. Generally extremely fine or better £100-200

161
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Treasury Bill, Ten Thousand Pounds, C 000000, partially perforated SPECIMEN on Treasury watermarked paper,
small punch-hole through signature of T. Burns. About uncirculated to uncirculated, scarce £1,000-1,200

162

War Department, One Shilling, no. 707672, camp Issue not identifiable (Campbell 5017a). Short splits at top and
bottom of centre crease, otherwise good fine £100-150

163

York City and County Banking Co Ltd, a large double-cheque book with unissued cheques (158), Wakefield,
190–, nos. 42275-432 consecutive, together with booklet National Westminster Bank in Yorkshire [159]. As issued

£70-90

164

Not suitable for shipping

A large accumulation of English, Scottish and World bank cheques, Bills of Exchange, specimen travellers’ cheques
and receipts, mostly 19th and 20th century and with much duplication, including a Boldero, Carter, Barnston &
Snaith cheque, 1768, a small group of 18th century part-printed and handwritten bills of exchange from the ‘Gordon’
hoard, and a George VI red 10 Shilling Postal Order [Lot]. Varied state £150-200

165
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SCOTTISH PAPER MONEY FROM VARIOUS PROPERTIES

SCOTTISH PAPER MONEY FROM VARIOUS PROPERTIES

Bank of Scotland, Five Pounds, 17 September 1930, 4/L 9360, signature of A.J. Rose (Douglas 77b-2; Pick 82d).
Good very fine £200-260

166

Bank of Scotland, Five Pounds, 1935-8, no numbers, stamped CANCELLED, Elphinstone-Beveridge signatures
(Douglas 87-2; Pick 92a). Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £150-200

167

Bank of Scotland, Five Pounds (2), 12 August 1941, 19/O 5420, Elphinstone-McFarlane signatures, 5 June 1942,
6/P 4854, Elphinstone-Crawford signatures (Douglas 87-3, 87-4; Pick 92b, 92c) [2]. A few edge tears, otherwise
first fine, second about very fine £70-90

168

Bank of Scotland, One Pound (6), 23 November 1961, 4 December 1962, 4 February 1964, 11 February 1964, 10
May 1965 (2); Five Pounds (7), 22 September 1961, 7 October 1963 (2), 7 March 1966, 1 February 1967, 2 February
1967, 1 November 1967 (Douglas 96-1, 96-4, 95-3, 97-1, 97-3, 99a-1, 99b-1; Pick 102a, 102b, 103, 106a, 106b, 106c,
106d) [13]. Good very fine to extremely fine £100-150

169

Bank of Scotland, One Pound (2), 1 June 1966, A/P 0000000, stamped SPECIMEN, 3 March 1967, A/V prefix, both
Polwarth-Letham signatures (Douglas 98a-2, 98b-1; Pick 105as, 105b) [2]. First uncirculated, second extremely fine

£70-90

170

Bank of Scotland, One Pound (2), 17 July 1968, A/5 prefix, 18 August 1969, A/7 prefix, Five Pounds, 1 November
1968, A 0889668, all Polwarth-Letham signatures (Douglas 102a-1, 102b-1, 103a-1; Pick 109a, 109b, 110a) [3]. Last
about extremely fine, others about uncirculated to uncirculated £70-90

171

Bank of Scotland, Twenty Pounds, 5 May 1969, 9/H 2475, Polwarth-Letham signatures (Douglas 89c-1; Pick
110A). Good very fine to extremely fine £100-150

172
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Bank of Scotland, One Pound (17), 10 August 1970, 31 August 1971, 7 November 1972, 8 September 1976 (2), 3
October 1978, Z2 prefix, 15 October 1979, 4 November 1980 (2), 30 July 1981, 7 October 1983, 9 November 1984 (2),
12 December 1985, 18 November 1986, 15 August 1988, 19 August 1988 (Douglas 104-1, 104-4, 104-7, 104-9, 104-10,
104-13-16; Pick 111a, 111b, 111c, 111d, 111e, 111f, 111g) [17]. First two good very fine, others mostly good extremely
fine to uncirculated £100-150

173

Bank of Scotland, Five Pounds (8), 10 August 1970, 2 September 1971, 4 December 1972, 5 September 1973, 4
November 1974, 1 December 1975, 21 November 1977, 28 November 1980 (Douglas 105-1, 105-4, 105-7, 105-10; Pick
112a, 112b, 112c, 112d) [8]. Very fine to good very fine, some better £100-150

174

Bank of Scotland, Five Pounds (5), 28 November 1980, BS prefix, 12 September 1984, ZB replacement, 3
December 1985, DC prefix, 15 January 1987, DT prefix, 29 February 1988, DZ prefix (Pick 112d, 112f) [5]. Extremely
fine to uncirculated £80-100

175

Bank of Scotland, Ten Pounds (3), 6 August 1987, 1 September 1989, 3 October 1990; Twenty Pounds, 15
December 1987, K 149047 (Pick 113c, 113d, 114e) [4]. Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £150-200

176

Bank of Scotland, One Hundred Pounds, 26 January 1981, A 076067, Clydesmuir-Patullo signatures, number on
front (Douglas 107-7; Pick 115d). Very fine £120-150

177

Bank of Scotland, One Hundred Pounds, 2 December 1992, A 312910, Patullo-Burt signatures (Pick 118Ab). Very
fine to good very fine £100-120

178

Bank of Scotland, One Hundred Pounds, 9 February 1994, A 389842, Patullo-Burt signatures (Pick 118Ab).
Uncirculated £240-300

179

Bank of Scotland, Fifty Pounds, 1 May 1995, AA 001924, Patullo-Burt signatures (Pick 122a). Uncirculated
£100-150

180

Bank of Scotland, Fifty Pounds, 29 January 2003, AB 400157, signature of G. Mitchell (Pick 122c). Uncirculated
£70-90

181

Bank of Scotland, One Hundred Pounds, 18 August 1997, AA 250062, Patullo-Masterson signatures (Pick 123b).
About uncirculated to uncirculated £150-200

182

Bank of Scotland, Twenty Pounds (2), both 17 September 2007, AE 000015-16, Stevenson-Mathew signatures
(Pick 126a) [2]. Uncirculated £70-90

183

Bank of Scotland, One Hundred Pounds, 17 September 2007, AA 341370, Stevenson-Mathew signatures (Pick
128a). Uncirculated [slabbed PMG 65 Gem Uncirculated EPQ] £120-150

184
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The British Linen Bank, Five Pounds, 15 May 1931, O/5 16365, handsigned on behalf of General Manager and
accountant (Douglas 48-1; Pick 152). Very fine £150-200

185

The British Linen Bank, One Pound (12), 12 January 1955, 9 August 1955 (2), 28 December 1955 (6), 5 April 1957,
10 December 1957 (2), all signatures of A.P. Anderson (Douglas 53b-2; Pick 157d) [12]. Good fine to very fine

£70-90

186x

The British Linen Bank, Twenty Pounds, 4 August 1949, O/4 5470, signature of G. Mackenzie (Douglas 56b-1;
Pick 159b). Stamp and graffiti on front, otherwise about good very fine £70-90

187

The British Linen Bank, One Pound (2), 30 September 1961, Q/3 000000, 31 March 1962, U/3 000000, both
stamped SPECIMEN, signatures of A.P. Anderson (Douglas 59-2, 63-2; Pick 162s, 166s) [2]. Uncirculated £100-150

188

The British Linen Bank, Twenty Pounds, 14 February 1962, G/5 00/000, De la Rue specimen, stamped SPECIMEN
and with company seals on corners, signature of A.P.Anderson (Douglas 61-2; Pick 164s). Some adhesive residue on
back, otherwise good very fine £200-260

189

The British Linen Bank, Twenty Pounds, 5 March 1962, H/5 02253, signature of A.P. Anderson (Douglas 61-1;
Pick 164). Good very fine to extremely fine £150-200

190
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The British Linen Bank, One Hundred Pounds, 9 May 1962, U/3 00/000, stamped SPECIMEN, signature of A.P.
Anderson (Douglas 62-2; Pick 165s). About uncirculated to uncirculated £300-400

191

The British Linen Bank, One Hundred Pounds, 1 June 1962, V/3 02/143, signature of A.P. Anderson (Douglas 62
-1; Pick 165). Two firm folds, otherwise extremely fine £700-800

192

The British Linen Bank, One Hundred Pounds, 1 June 1962, V/3 02/144, signature of A.P. Anderson (Douglas 62
-1; Pick 165). Two firm folds, otherwise extremely fine £700-800

193

The British Linen Bank, One Pound (2), 25 January 1966, M/4 prefix, 13 June 1967, without numbers, stamped
SPECIMEN, both signatures of T. Walker (Douglas 63-4, 65-1; Pick 166c, 168s) [2]. First good very fine, second
uncirculated £70-90

194

The British Linen Bank, One Pound (4), 29 February 1968 (2), U/4 000000, stamped SPECIMEN, X/4 274835, 5
November 1969, C/5 prefix, 20 July 1970, D/5 prefix (Douglas 66-1, 66-2; Pick 169a, 169b, 169s) [4]. About
uncirculated to uncirculated £70-90

195

Clydesdale & North of Scotland Bank Ltd, Twenty Pounds, 1 August 1962, E 015856, signature of R.D.
Fairbairn (Douglas 23-2; Pick 193b). Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £150-200

196

www.dnw.co.ukAll lots are illustrated on our website



SCOTTISH PAPER MONEY FROM VARIOUS PROPERTIES

The Clydesdale Bank Ltd, Five Pounds (5), all 21 July 1996, Burns commemoratives, R/B 0004164, R/B 1004164,
R/B 1000687, R/B 2781727, R/B 3004164, signatures of F. Goodwin (Douglas 37-4-7; Pick 224a, 224b, 224c, 224d)
[5]. Uncirculated £70-90

197

The Clydesdale Bank Ltd, Fifty Pounds, 25 April 2003, A/CC 288236, signature of R.E. Pinney (Pick 225b).
Uncirculated £70-90

198

Clydesdale Bank plc, One Pound (7), 29 March 1982, 5 January 1983, 8 April 1985, 25 November 1985, 10
September 1987, 18 September 1987, 9 November 1988; Five Pounds (6), 29 March 1982, 5 January 1983, 18
September 1986, 18 September 1987, 2 August 1988, 28 June 1989, mostly signatures of A.R. Cole Hamilton
(Douglas 32-4, 32-5, 32-6, 32-7, 33-4, 33-5, 33-6, 33-7; Pick 211a, 211b, 211c, 211d, 212a, 212b, 212c, 212d) [13].
Mostly about uncirculated to uncirculated £150-200

199

Clydesdale Bank plc, Ten Pounds (4), 7 May 1988, D/SX 051427, 3 September 1989, D/WM 099854, 1 March
1990, D/ZU 026153, 9 November 1990, E/GR 024927, signatures of A.R. Cole Hamilton (Douglas 38-1; Pick 214) [4].
Third good extremely fine, others uncirculated £100-150

200

Clydesdale Bank plc, Twenty Pounds, 2 August 1990, D/FG 001894, signature of A.R. Cole Hamilton (Douglas 35
-5; Pick 215c). Good very fine to extremely fine £100-150

201

Clydesdale Bank plc, One Hundred Pounds, 9 November 1991, D/M 005460, signature of A.R. Cole Hamilton
(Douglas 36-5; Pick 217b). Good extremely fine £200-260

202

Clydesdale Bank plc, Fifty Pounds, 20 April 1992, D/AK 005209, signature of A.R. Cole Hamilton (Douglas 41-4;
Pick 222). Extremely fine £100-150

203

Clydesdale Bank plc, One Hundred Pounds, 6 January 2001, GU 000974, University of Glasgow commemorative
(Pick 229D). Uncirculated £150-200

204

Clydesdale Bank plc, Fifty Pounds, 6 January 2001, GU 003087, University of Glasgow commemorative (Pick
229C). Uncirculated £100-150

205

The Commercial Bank of Scotland Ltd, Five Pounds, 20 November 1937, 14/L 12800, Thomson-Erskine
signatures (Douglas 49b-2; Pick S328). Number at upper centre, otherwise good fine to very fine £70-90

206
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Sir William Forbes, James Hunter & Co, One Guinea, 5 March 1782, uniface proof on paper, including
counterfoil, engraved by Robert Kirkwood (Douglas 1). Spots of light foxing, otherwise good very fine to extremely
fine, rare £800-1,000

207

The National Bank of Scotland Ltd, Twenty Pounds, 1 November 1957, A 020063, Dandie-Alexander signatures
(Douglas 40-1; Pick 263). Good very fine £120-150

208

The National Bank of Scotland Ltd, Twenty Pounds, 1 November 1957, A 032155, Dandie-Alexander signatures
(Douglas 40-1; Pick 263). Good very fine to extremely fine £150-200

209

National Commercial Bank of Scotland Ltd, Twenty Pounds, 16 September 1959, A 287046, signature of D.
Alexander (Douglas 3a-1; Pick 267). About extremely fine £100-150

210
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National Commercial Bank of Scotland Ltd, Ten Pounds, 18 August 1966, A 000605, signature of D. Alexander
(Douglas 8-1; Pick 273). Number in top margin, otherwise good very fine, scarce £300-400

211

The Royal Bank of Scotland, One Pound, 20 February 1924, I 760649, printed signature of D. Speed, handsigned
on behalf of cashier (Douglas 46c-1; Pick 316e). Very fine £100-150

212

The Royal Bank of Scotland, Five Pounds, 1 June 1931, E 3105854, printed signature of D. Speed, handsigned on
behalf of cashier (Douglas 42b-3; Pick 317a). Miscut along lower edge, otherwise good very fine to about extremely
fine £200-260

213

The Royal Bank of Scotland Ltd, Ten Pounds, 19 March 1969, A/1 322339, Robertson-Burke signatures (Douglas
3-1; Pick 331). Good extremely fine £100-150

214

The Royal Bank of Scotland Ltd, Ten Pounds, 19 March 1969, A/1 423487, Robertson-Burke signatures (Douglas
3-2; Pick 331). Very fine or better £70-90

215

The Royal Bank of Scotland Ltd, Five Pounds (9), 5 January 1972, 2 April 1973, 1 March 1974, 1 May 1975, 3 May
1977, 2 May 1978, 1 May 1979, 1 May 1980, 10 January 1981, signatures of J. Burke (Douglas 8-1; Pick 337a) [9]. First
four extremely fine or better, others very fine £100-150

216

The Royal Bank of Scotland Ltd, Ten Pounds, 1 December 1981, A/47 240028, Twenty Pounds, 1 May 1981, A/4
394870, signatures of J. Burke (Douglas 10-1, 11-1; Pick 338a, 339) [2]. Good very fine £100-150

217

The Royal Bank of Scotland Ltd, Twenty Pounds, 5 January 1972, A/1 039726, signature of J. Burke (Douglas 11
-1; Pick 339). A few spots, otherwise good very fine £70-90

218

The Royal Bank of Scotland Ltd, One Hundred Pounds, 1 May 1980, A/1 160901, signature of J. Burke (Douglas
12-1; Pick 340a). Good very fine to extremely fine £200-260

219
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The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, One Pound (6), 3 May 1982, C/59 prefix, 1 October 1983, C/74 prefix, 4 January
1984, C/86 prefix, 3 January 1985, D/19 prefix, 1 May 1986, D/62 prefix, 17 December 1986, D/68 prefix; Five
Pounds (4), 5 January 1983, B/30 prefix, 4 January 1984, B/41 prefix, 3 January 1985, B/56 prefix, 17 December
1986, B/65 prefix; Ten Pounds (4), 5 January 1983, A/59 prefix, 4 January 1984, A/73 prefix, 3 January 1985, A/77
prefix, 17 December 1986, A/98 prefix (Pick 341a, 341b, 341Aa, 341Ab, 342a, 342b, 342c, 342d, 343a, 343b) [14].
Generally good very fine, some better £70-90

220

The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, One Hundred Pounds, 3 May 1982, A/1 297426, signature of C. Winter (Douglas
17-1; Pick 345). Good fine to about very fine £120-150

221

The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, One Pound (115), 25 March 1987 (6), 13 December 1988 (8), 24 July 1991 (5), 8
December 1992 (19), 24 February 1993 (19), 3 December 1994 (3), 1 October 1997 (5), 12 May 1999 (2), 30 March
1999 (5), 1 October 2001 (43) (Pick 346a, 351a, 351b, 351c, 351d, 351e, 356a, 358a, 360) [115]. Many consecutive,
uncirculated £100-150

222x

The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, Fifty Pounds (2), both 14 September 2005, A/1 108905-6, signatures of F.
Goodwin (Pick 367) [2]. Uncirculated £120-150

223
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oseph Anthony (Tony) Lenny was well known and
liked in the numismatic community with his
particular emphasis on collecting Irish banknotes.

Born in 1924 in Cookstown, co Tyrone, he spent his
childhood there, the eldest of six. He moved to the Dublin
area to attend college, where he met his wife of 59 years
and the love of his life, Dympna Flanagan. He gave
Dympna a gold sovereign and a silver crown on their
wedding day. During his career, he worked as an
executive at the Irish Grain Board and at R. & H. Hall plc
in Dublin, Ireland's largest importer and supplier of
grains and cereals.

A family man, the Lennys settled in Bray, co
Wicklow, where they raised a family of five children and

maintained a wool shop on Main Street. Tony had a great appreciation for music and enjoyed
horse racing, opening two betting shops in Dublin city centre and in Bray. If he was not poring
over the latest edition of World Paper Money, one might bump into him walking the seafront
promenade in Bray or he could be found scouring the racing pages of the newspaper trying with
mixed results to pick the winner of the 3:20 at Cheltenham or Goodwood, all while tunes from the
1930s and 1940s were playing on his trusted transistor radio.

Tony's passion for collecting coins and banknotes spanned over five decades. He began by
collecting coins, in the early years even looking for interesting specimens in the cash register of
the family shop. He was a regular attendee at the Dublin coin fairs at the Shelbourne Hotel and at
the RDS. In the 1960s, after meeting banknote collector Iorwerth (Yorry) Hopkins who would
become and remain his dear friend, Tony's interest broadened into banknotes, with a focus on
Irish notes and also African notes whose vibrant colours and intricate designs appealed to his
aesthetics.

Tony knew and maintained contact with collectors and dealers all over the world, sharing
ideas and relentlessly trying to improve his collections. His approach to collecting was to first
search for dates in his collections that he was missing, with additional attention to serial numbers
that appealed to him, then subsequently scouring the globe to acquire examples in better
condition, always fine tuning his collection. He spent over 40 years improving this Irish 10-
shilling note collection, acquiring the best condition notes he could of 230 of the 231 dates issued.
Opinion differs over whether the one exception, 15 May 1945, actually exists or not.

With his keen sense of humour, more whimsically Tony took great pleasure in minting and
printing errors, unusual markings and codes, or secretive messages purposely incorporated into
the design intricacies of certain issues. He made sure he had a mint condition copy of the 100
trillion dollar note of Zimbabwe as a conversation piece of hyper-inflation! He charmed some of
the clerks at the Central Bank of Ireland, and the fact that he often brought them small gifts (let's
not call it bribery!) ensured that they kept a sharp lookout for and put aside for him newly minted
coins and notes of issues and index numbers and collector sets that were of special interest to him.
He also collaborated with well-known members of the Irish numismatic community and authors
including Derek Young and Martan MacDevitt. Mostly however, he wanted to promote interest in
numismatics for the betterment of the subject, and was always willing to share his in-depth
knowledge or be a mentor to anyone who expressed an interest in coin and banknote collecting.

In their later years, Tony and Dympna moved to Wicklow town, where he survived
Dympna, passing away on 9 April 2013 at the age of 88. He was a gentleman in every sense of the
word; a man of deep faith, humble, modest, kind.  His 11th grandchild is due October 2017 in
California.

David Lenny

Joseph Anthony Lenny (1924-2013)

J



THE COLLECTION OF IRISH TEN-SHILLING NOTES, 1928-68, FORMED BY THE LATE ANTHONY LENNY (PART I)

THE COLLECTION OF IRISH TEN-SHILLING NOTES, 1928-68, FORMED BY THE LATE
ANTHONY LENNY (PART I)

The Central Bank of Ireland

Ten Shillings, 8 February 1943, 25G 089403, code letter L, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 21; Pick 1D). Good
fine £100-150

224

Ten Shillings, 9 March 1943, 37G 081716, code letter L, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 21; Pick 1D). Good very
fine £150-200

225

Ten Shillings, 10 April 1943, 44G 004266, code letter L, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 21; Pick 1D). A couple
of pinholes, otherwise very fine to good very fine £100-150

226

Ten Shillings, 19 May 1943, 55G 038566, code letter M, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 21; Pick 1D). Very fine
to good very fine £150-200

227

Ten Shillings, 26 June 1943, 66G 092936, code letter M, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 21; Pick 1D). About
good very fine £150-200

228

Ten Shillings, 28 July 1943, 77G 053771, code letter M, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 21; Pick 1D). About very
fine £100-150

229
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THE COLLECTION OF IRISH TEN-SHILLING NOTES, 1928-68, FORMED BY THE LATE ANTHONY LENNY (PART I)

Ten Shillings, 4 September 1943, 79G 061331, code letter R, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 21; Pick 1D). Good
very fine to extremely fine £200-260

230

Ten Shillings, 13 October 1943, 88G 057633, code letter R, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 21; Pick 1D). Very
fine to good very fine £100-150

231

Ten Shillings, 8 November 1943, 97G 077715, code letter R, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 21; Pick 1D). About
good very fine £100-150

232

Ten Shillings, 29 November 1943, 04H 085850, code letter R, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 21; Pick 1D).
Good fine £100-150

233

Ten Shillings, 17 December 1943, 15H 083274, code letter E, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 21; Pick 1D). Very
fine to good very fine £100-150

234

Ten Shillings, 26 January 1944, 25H 019076, code letter E, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 21; Pick 1D). Very
fine to good very fine £100-150

235

Ten Shillings, 21 February 1944, 32H 054867, code letter E, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 21; Pick 1D). Good
very fine to extremely fine £150-200

236

Ten Shillings (2), 19 July 1945, 52H 047497, 24 July 1945, 59H 046469, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 26a;
Pick 56b) [2]. Very fine £100-150

237

Ten Shillings (2), 17 September 1945, 75H 025232, 24 September 1945, 80H 024428, Brennan-McElligott signatures
(LTN 26a; Pick 56b) [2]. First very fine, second good fine £100-150

238

Ten Shillings (2), 22 November 1945, 95H 098030, 30 November 1945, 96H 025467, Brennan-McElligott signatures
(LTN 26a; Pick 56b) [2]. Very fine and better £100-150

239

Ten Shillings (2), 29 August 1946, 06J 088889, 25 September 1946, 10J 057557, Brennan-McElligott signatures
(LTN 26a; Pick 56b) [2]. First very fine, second better £100-150

240

Ten Shillings (3), 21 October 1946, 26J 069977, 14 November 1946, 30J 053005, 27 November 1946, 34J 092107,
Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 26a; Pick 56b) [3]. First two very fine, last good fine £100-150

241
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THE COLLECTION OF IRISH TEN-SHILLING NOTES, 1928-68, FORMED BY THE LATE ANTHONY LENNY (PART I)

Ten Shillings, 14 July 1947, 61J 097147, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 26a; Pick 56b). Very good, an
extremely rare prefix £240-300

242

Ten Shillings (3), 22 October 1947, 82J 076523, 25 October 1947, 90J 018008, 15 November 1947, 92J 039687,
Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 26a; Pick 56b) [3]. First two good very fine to extremely fine, last very fine

£100-150

243

Ten Shillings (3), 21 November 1947, 98J 055281, 29 December 1947, 05K 065659, 30 December 1947, 07K 002023,
Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 26a; Pick 56b) [3]. Very fine to good very fine £100-150

244

Ten Shillings (3), 10 January 1948, 12K 042469, 23 January 1948, 18K 074974, 9 February 1948, 24K 037019,
Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 26a; Pick 56b) [3]. Very fine to good very fine £100-150

245

Ten Shillings (2), 1 April 1948, 43K 072155, 22 April 1948, 50K 010161, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 26a;
Pick 56b) [2]. Good very fine or better £100-150

246

Ten Shillings, 10 February 1949, 63K 048317, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 26a; Pick 56b). Good fine, rare
£150-200

247

Ten Shillings (3), 26 April 1949, 80K 092648, 4 May 1949, 84K 040499, 20 May 1949, 91K 099159, Brennan-
McElligott signatures (LTN 26a; Pick 56b) [3]. Very fine to good very fine £100-150

248

Ten Shillings, 17 June 1949, 99K 006307, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 26a; Pick 56b). Very good to fine,
rare £200-260

249

Ten Shillings (3), 5 September 1949, 23L 006189, 19 September 1949, 28L 016467, 18 October 1949, 32L 037992,
Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 26a; Pick 56b) [3]. Good very fine £100-150

250

Ten Shillings (3), 26 November 1949, 47L 047991, 2 December 1949, 54L 022770, 6 December 1949, 57L 047973,
Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 26a; Pick 56b) [3]. Very fine and better £100-150

251
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Ten Shillings (4), 30 January 1950 (2), 65L 089645, 71L 032547, 17 February 1950, 78L 055823, 25 February 1950,
84L 036362, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 26a; Pick 56b) [4]. Very fine and better £100-150

252

Ten Shillings (4), 22 March 1950, 92L 083073, 29 March 1950, 98L 075542, 16 June 1950, 22M 099739, 29 June
1950, 29M 051381, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 26a; Pick 56b) [4]. Very fine and better £100-150

253

Ten Shillings (4), 13 July 1950, 32M 030780, 26 July 1950, 40M 053694, 24 August 1950, 50M 050059, 11 August
1950, 44M 019102, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 26a; Pick 56b) [4]. Very fine and better £100-150

254

Ten Shillings, 19 October 1955, 45N 802746, McElligott-Redmond signatures (LTN 40; Pick 56c). Extremely fine
£100-150

255

Ten Shillings (3), 3 January 1962, 07P 514463, 19 June 1963, 28P 566983, 6 April 1964, 42P 592849,
O’Muimhneachain-Whitaker signatures (LTN 47; Pick 63a) [3]. First two about uncirculated, last good very fine

£100-150

256

Currency Commission

Ten Shillings, 10 September 1928, A/01 025800, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 1; Pick 1A). Very fine to good
very fine £600-800

257

Ten Shillings, 31 December 1929, 54A 012976, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 8; Pick 1A). Strong creasing but
paper still crisp, otherwise very fine, rare £800-1,000

258

Ten Shillings, 2 January 1931, 79A 092411, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 8; Pick 1A). Very fine to good very
fine £300-400

259
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Ten Shillings, 3 June 1931, 99A 082993, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 8; Pick 1A). Very fine to good very
fine, scarce £400-500

260

Ten Shillings, 22 July 1932, 23B 018522, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 8; Pick 1A). Very fine to good very
fine £300-400

261

Ten Shillings, 8 November 1933, 65B 085415, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 8; Pick 1A). Very fine £240-300262

Ten Shillings, 19 December 1933, 76B 073458, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 8; Pick 1A). Nick in lower edge,
otherwise about very fine £200-260

263
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THE COLLECTION OF IRISH TEN-SHILLING NOTES, 1928-68, FORMED BY THE LATE ANTHONY LENNY (PART I)

Ten Shillings, 23 July 1934, 84B 077019, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 8; Pick 1A). Good very fine £300-400264

Ten Shillings, 6 September 1934, 92B 079815, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 8; Pick 1A). Very fine £240-300265

Ten Shillings, 18 December 1934, 07C 009579, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 8; Pick 1A). Pinholes, otherwise
very fine, rare date £300-400

266

Ten Shillings, 9 February 1935, 16C 055256, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 8; Pick 1A). Very fine to good very
fine £200-260

267

Ten Shillings, 27 June 1935, 24C 051653, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 8; Pick 1A). Very fine £150-200268
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THE COLLECTION OF IRISH TEN-SHILLING NOTES, 1928-68, FORMED BY THE LATE ANTHONY LENNY (PART I)

Ten Shillings, 23 August 1935, 35C 037016, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 8; Pick 1A). Good very fine
£300-400

269

Ten Shillings, 10 October 1935, 47C 069194, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 8; Pick 1A). Light ink splashes on
back, otherwise fine, rare date £200-260

270

Ten Shillings, 28 February 1936, 54C 068805 Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 8; Pick 1A). Very fine £200-260271

Ten Shillings, 3 April 1936, 66C 058912, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 8; Pick 1A). Very fine to good very fine
£200-260

272

Ten Shillings, 2 June 1936, 74C 014602, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 8; Pick 1A). Very fine £200-260273
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THE COLLECTION OF IRISH TEN-SHILLING NOTES, 1928-68, FORMED BY THE LATE ANTHONY LENNY (PART I)

Ten Shillings, 25 November 1936, 84C 027787, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 8; Pick 1A). Fine £150-200274

Ten Shillings, 8 January 1937, 96C 078816, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 8; Pick 1A). Good fine to very fine
£150-200

275

Ten Shillings, 3 March 1937, 02D 041989, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 8; Pick 1A). Very fine £200-260276

Ten Shillings, 6 May 1937, 13D 062403, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 8; Pick 1A). Good fine, rare date
£200-260

277

Ten Shillings, 1 July 1937, 32D 090194, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 8; Pick 1A). Good fine £100-150278

Ten Shillings (2), 3 February 1938, 53D 000996, 5 March 1938, 56D 090195, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN
11; Pick 1B) [2]. First good fine, second very fine £150-200

279

Ten Shillings, 7 May 1938, 68D 068192, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 11; Pick 1B). Good very fine £200-260280

Ten Shillings (2), 8 June 1938, 73D 055438, 7 July 1938, 74D 024385, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 11; Pick
1B) [2]. First about very fine, second fine £150-200

281

Ten Shillings (2), 6 January 1939, 05E 002835, 7 February 1939, 14E 040286, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN
11; Pick 1B) [2]. Second with short tear in top edge, otherwise good fine to very fine £150-200

282

Ten Shillings, 5 April 1939, 21E 049100, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 11; Pick 1B). Two grubby lines on the
back, otherwise very fine £150-200

283

Ten Shillings, 2 May 1939, 27E 038785, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 11; Pick 1B). Creasing on left edge and
a spot at right, otherwise good very fine £150-200

284
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THE COLLECTION OF IRISH TEN-SHILLING NOTES, 1928-68, FORMED BY THE LATE ANTHONY LENNY (PART I)

Ten Shillings, 1 June 1939, 32E 003009, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 11; Pick 1B). Very fine to good very
fine £150-200

285

Ten Shillings (2), 25 July 1939, 42E 029772, 9 August 1939, 48E 021416, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 11;
Pick 1B) [2]. About very fine £200-260

286

Ten Shillings, 8 September 1939, 58E 091280, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 11; Pick 1B). Good fine £100-150287

Ten Shillings (2), 16 November 1939, 82E 075296, 1 December 1939, 86E 088522, Brennan-McElligott signatures
(LTN 11; Pick 1B) [2]. First with short tear in right edge and both with a nick in top edges, otherwise first good fine,
second better £100-150

288

Ten Shillings, 30 July 1940, 95E 080907, code letter H, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 17; Pick 1C). Very fine
to good very fine £150-200

289

Ten Shillings, 6 August 1940, 04F 055287, code letter H, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 17; Pick 1C). Very fine
to good very fine £150-200

290

Ten Shillings, 17 August 1940, 19F 027190, code letter H, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 17; Pick 1C). Very fine
£100-150

291
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THE COLLECTION OF IRISH TEN-SHILLING NOTES, 1928-68, FORMED BY THE LATE ANTHONY LENNY (PART I)

Ten Shillings, 3 September 1940, 33F 003713, code letter H, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 17; Pick 1C). Good
very fine £200-260

292

Ten Shillings, 10 September 1940, 43F 015009, code letter H, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 17; Pick 1C).
Good very fine £200-260

293

Ten Shillings, 26 September 1940, 54F 079541, code letter H, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 17; Pick 1C).
Good very fine £200-260

294

Ten Shillings, 9 October 1940, 56F 032469, final date with code letter H, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 17;
Pick 1C). Good very fine £200-260

295

Ten Shillings, 5 December 1940, 65F 016256, code letter K, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 17; Pick 1C). Very
fine to good very fine £150-200

296

Ten Shillings, 12 February 1941, 76F 093191, code letter K, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 17; Pick 1C). Very
fine to good very fine £150-200

297
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THE COLLECTION OF IRISH TEN-SHILLING NOTES, 1928-68, FORMED BY THE LATE ANTHONY LENNY (PART I)

Ten Shillings, 9 April 1941, 83F 076205, code letter K, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 17; Pick 1C). Good very
fine or better £300-400

298

Ten Shillings, 4 June 1941, 94F 020459, code letter J, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 17; Pick 1C). Very fine to
good very fine £150-200

299

Ten Shillings, 30 August 1941, 01G 017970, code letter J, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 17; Pick 1C). Very fine
£150-200

300

Ten Shillings, 14 October 1941, 14G 012496, code letter J, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 17; Pick 1C). Very fine
to good very fine £150-200

301

Ten Shillings, 3 November 1941, 16G 004368, code letter J, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 17; Pick 1C). Very
fine £150-200

302
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IRISH PAPER MONEY FROM VARIOUS PROPERTIES

IRISH PAPER MONEY FROM VARIOUS PROPERTIES

Co GALWAY, Tuam, Tuam Bank, One Pound, 6 April 1812, no. 1157, for Hon. Charles Ffrench, Henry E. Taaffe,
Michael Morris, William Keary, Hon. Thomas Ffrench and Hon. Martin Ffrench (PB 332). Splits in body and
notations on back, otherwise very good £100-150

303

Co GALWAY, Tuam, Tuam Bank, One Guinea, 29 February 1812, no. 9468, for Hon. Charles Ffrench, Henry E.
Taaffe, Michael Morris, William Keary, Hon. Thomas Ffrench and Hon. Martin Ffrench (PB 332). A few splits,
bankruptcy stamp on front and many notations on back, otherwise very good £150-200

304

Co GALWAY, Tuam, Tuam Bank, One Guinea, 25 June 1813, no. 505, for Hon. Charles Ffrench, Henry E. Taaffe,
Michael Morris, William Keary, Hon. Thomas Ffrench and Hon. Martin Ffrench (PB 332). Small piece out of top
edge, bankruptcy stamp on front and many notations on back, otherwise good fine £150-200

305

Bank of Ireland: Northern Ireland, collectors’ set, One, Five, Ten and One Hundred Pounds, all no. 004028 (BA
116; Pick CS1); Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, collectors’ set, One, Five and Ten Pounds, all 1 January 1977, no.
004028, all stamped SPECIMEN (PR 109; Pick CS2) [7]. Uncirculated £100-150

306

The Central Bank of Ireland, Ten Shillings, 6 June 1968; One Pound (2), 25 May 1969, 30 September 1976; Five
Pounds, 21 October 1958; Ten Pounds, 30 March 1972; One Hundred Pounds, 4 April 1977, 01B 013037 (LTN 42, 47,
54, 62a, 63, 67; Pick 58d, 63a, 66c, 69b, 69c, 69d) [6]. Last with small number on front, otherwise very fine, others
in varied state £300-400

307

Currency Commission, Ten Shillings (3), 11 September 1940, 48F 041440, 8 January 1941, 69F 057257, 4 June
1941, 94F 047684, code letters, H, J and K, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 17; Pick 1C) [3]. Very fine and
better £300-400

308

The National Bank Ltd: Northern Ireland, One Pound, 2 October 1939, A 247652, signature of F. Green (NA
78; Pick 155). Pressed and a couple of pinholes, otherwise good fine £100-150

309

Provenance: B. Blake Collection

Provincial Bank of Ireland, One Pounds (2), 1 December 1875, M 32524; 1 November 1884, A/C 75087 (PR 51,
58; Pick 320, 331) [2]. Split and rejoined at centre, signature crossed through at lower right and glue stains,
otherwise first fine, second good fine £70-90

310
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IRISH PAPER MONEY FROM VARIOUS PROPERTIES

Provincial Bank of Ireland: Northern Ireland, One Pound, 1 May 1946, N/J 095464, signature of G.A.
Kennedy (PR 85; Pick 235b). Very fine to good very fine £70-90

311

End of Session 1

Ten Minute Interval

The Henry Street Warehouse Co Ltd, Dublin, a large copper printing plate for share certificates, 43 x 18cm,
late 19th century; together with original wrapper, unissued certificate and file of copied research [Lot]. Plate in good
condition, wrapper and certificate damaged £100-150

312
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A GOOD GROUP OF SPECIMEN BANKNOTES (PART VII)

A GOOD GROUP OF SPECIMEN BANKNOTES (PART VII)

Bahamas

Government, Four Shillings, 1963-5, A/5 000000, perforated CANCELLED, Higgs-Sweeting-Roberts signatures,
notations in top margin (Pick 13ds). About uncirculated £150-200

313

Government, Ten Shillings, 1963-5, A/2 000000, perforated CANCELLED, Higgs-Sweeting-Roberts signatures,
notations in top margin (Pick 14ds). About extremely fine £150-200

314

Government, One Pound, 1963-5, A/4 000000, perforated CANCELLED, Higgs-Sweeting-Roberts signatures,
notations in top margin (Pick 15ds). Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £200-260

315
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A GOOD GROUP OF SPECIMEN BANKNOTES (PART VII)

Government, Five Pounds, 1963-5, A/1 000000, perforated CANCELLED, Higgs-Sweeting-Roberts signatures,
notations in top margin (Pick 16ds). About uncirculated £500-600

316

Bangladesh

Bangladesh Bank, Five Taka, Ten Taka, Fifty Taka, One Hundred Taka, 1977-82, all no. 000000, stamped SPECIMEN,
first two with small punch-hole at lower centre (Pick 20s, 21s, 23s, 24s) [4]. All with tape residue on left edges,
otherwise good very fine £150-200

317

Belize

Government, One Dollar, A/1 000000, Two Dollars, B/1 000000, both 1 January 1976, perforated SPECIMEN,
notations in top margin (Pick 33cs, 34cs) [2]. Tape residue at left, first extremely fine, second good very fine

£150-200

318

Government, Five Dollars, 1 January 1976, C/1 000000, perforated SPECIMEN, notations in top margin (Pick 35bs).
Tape residue at left, otherwise good extremely fine £100-150

319

Government, Ten Dollars, undated, uniface proof on paper, small punch-hole at lower centre, minor notation in
top margin (Pick 36p). Tape residue at left, otherwise good extremely fine £200-260

320

Government, Twenty Dollars, 1 January 1976, E/1 000000, perforated SPECIMEN, notation in top margin (Pick 37cs).
Tape residue at left and a thin strip on back, otherwise good very fine to extremely fine £150-200

321
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A GOOD GROUP OF SPECIMEN BANKNOTES (PART VII)

Monetary Authority, One Hundred Dollars, 1 June 1980, X/1 000000, notations at top (Pick 42s). Tape residue
at left, otherwise about extremely fine £300-400

322

Central Bank, Twenty Dollars, 1 July 1983, T/3 000000, notations in top margin and lower left corner (Pick 45s).
Minor tape residue on left side, otherwise good very fine to extremely fine £120-150

323

Bermuda

Government, Five Shillings, 20 October 1952, G/1 000000, perforated SPECIMEN, Davidson-Kempe signatures,
notations in top margin (Pick 18as). Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £150-200

324

Government, Ten Shillings, 20 October 1952, F/1 000000, perforated SPECIMEN, Davidson-Kempe signatures,
notations in top margin (Pick 19as). Good extremely fine £200-260

325
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A GOOD GROUP OF SPECIMEN BANKNOTES (PART VII)

Government, One Pound, 20 October 1952, J/1 000000, perforated SPECIMEN, Davidson-Kempe signatures,
notations in top margin (Pick 20as). Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £200-260

326

Government, Five Pounds, 20 October 1952, D/1 000000, perforated SPECIMEN, Davidson-Kempe signatures,
notations in top margin (Pick 21as). Good extremely fine £400-500

327

Government, One Dollar, Five Dollars, Ten Dollars, Twenty Dollars and Fifty Dollars, all 6 February 1970, A/1
000000, stamped SPECIMEN, Kempe-Sharpe signatures, notations in top margin, punch-hole in each corner (Pick 23s
-27s) [5]. First with tape residue at left, otherwise mostly good extremely fine or better £150-200

328

Bolivia

Banco Central, Two Bolivianos, Five Bolivianos, Ten Bolivianos and Twenty Bolivianos, 1990-3, all 00000000B,
stamped ESPECIMEN, notations at top; Five Bolivianos and Ten Bolivianos, 1995, both 00000000 C, stamped SPECIMEN,
notation ‘DLR Reprint 1995’, second with De la Rue stamp (Pick 202bs, 203bs, 204bs, 205bs, 215s, 316s) [6]. Mostly
about uncirculated to uncirculated £150-200

329

British Caribbean Territories

Currency Board, One Dollar, 1 March 1954, D2-000000, perforated SPECIMEN, Lartigue-Blashe Fraser-Beckwith
signatures, notations in top margin (Pick 7bs). Good extremely fine £150-200

330
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A GOOD GROUP OF SPECIMEN BANKNOTES (PART VII)

Currency Board, Two Dollars, 1 March 1954, C2-000000, perforated SPECIMEN, Fraser-Blanche Fraser-Spence
signatures, notations in top margin (Pick 8bs). Good extremely fine £240-300

331

Currency Board, One Hundred Dollars, 1 March 1954, A2-000000, perforated SPECIMEN, Fraser-Blanche Fraser-
Spence signatures, notations in top margin (Pick 12bs). Paper scrape on back, otherwise extremely fine

£800-1,000

332

Currency Board, One Dollar, 2 January 1962, Y3-000000, perforated SPECIMEN, Spence-Reece-Burrowes signatures,
notations in top margin (Pick 7cs). About uncirculated £100-150

333

Currency Board, One Dollar, 2 January 1963, K4-000000, perforated SPECIMEN (Pick 7cs). Good very fine to
extremely fine £100-150

334

Currency Board, Two Dollars, 2 January 1962, S2-000000, perforated SPECIMEN, Spence-Reece-Burrowes
signatures, notations in top margin (Pick 8cs). Good extremely fine £150-200

335
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A GOOD GROUP OF SPECIMEN BANKNOTES (PART VII)

Currency Board, Five Dollars, 2 January 1962, R2-000000, perforated SPECIMEN, Spence-Reece-Burrowes
signatures, notations top margin (Pick 9cs). Good extremely fine £150-200

336

Currency Board, Ten Dollars, 2 January 1962, E2-000000, perforated SPECIMEN, D’Andrade-Reece-Burrowes
signatures, notations top margin (Pick 10cs). About extremely fine £240-300

337

British Honduras

Government, One Dollar, 15 April 1953, F/1 000000, perforated SPECIMEN, Gabourel-Ross-Melhado signatures,
notations in top margin (Pick 28as). About extremely fine £200-260

338

Government, Two Dollars, 15 April 1953, F/1 000000, perforated SPECIMEN, Gabourel-Ross-Melhado signatures,
notations in top margin (Pick 29as). About extremely fine £200-260

339
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A GOOD GROUP OF SPECIMEN BANKNOTES (PART VII)

Government, Five Dollars, 15 April 1953, F/1 000000, perforated SPECIMEN, Gabourel-Ross-Melhado signatures,
notations in top margin (Pick 30as). About extremely fine £300-400

340

Government, Ten Dollars, 15 April 1953, F/1 000000, perforated SPECIMEN, Gabourel-Ross-Melhado signatures,
notations in top margin (Pick 31as). About uncirculated to uncirculated £500-600

341

Government, Twenty Dollars, undated, colour trial, stamped SPECIMEN, notations in top margin, two punch-holes at
lower centre (Pick 32ct). About uncirculated to uncirculated £400-500

342

Government, Twenty Dollars, 1 December 1952, E/1 000000, perforated SPECIMEN, Hone-Ross-Melhado signatures,
notations in top margin (Pick 32as). About extremely fine £400-500

343

Brunei

Government, Five Ringgit, 1967, A/1 000000, perforated SPECIMEN, notations in top margin (Tan B2; Pick 2s). Good
extremely fine to about uncirculated £100-150

344
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A GOOD GROUP OF SPECIMEN BANKNOTES (PART VII)

Government, Ten Ringgit, 1967, A/1 000000, perforated SPECIMEN, notations in top margin (Tan B3; Pick 3s). Good
extremely fine £150-200

345

Government, Fifty Ringgit, 1967, A/1 000000, perforated SPECIMEN, notations in top margin (Tan B4; Pick 4s). Tape
residue at left, otherwise good extremely fine £200-260

346

Government, Fifty Ringgit, 1982, A/25000000, stamped SPECIMEN, notations in top margin (Tan B9; Pick 9bs).
Some tape residue on left edge, otherwise good extremely fine to about uncirculated £200-260

347
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A GOOD GROUP OF SPECIMEN BANKNOTES (PART VII)

Government, One Hundred Ringgit, 1980, A/3 000000, stamped SPECIMEN, notations in top margin (Tan B10c; Pick
9bs). Some tape residue at left, otherwise good extremely fine to about uncirculated £200-260

348

Cayman Islands

Currency Board, L. 1971, Twenty-Five Dollars, A/1 000000, stamped SPECIMEN, signature of V.G. Johnson, notation
at top, punch-holes in corners (Pick 3s). Tape residue on left edge, otherwise good extremely fine £150-200

349

Cyprus

Government, Five Hundred Mils, 1 June 1955, A/1 000000, perforated SPECIMEN SIG, notations in top margin (Pick
34s). Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £200-260

350
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A GOOD GROUP OF SPECIMEN BANKNOTES (PART VII)

Government, One Pound, 1 June 1955, A/1 000000, perforated SPECIMEN SIG, notations in top margin (Pick 35s).
Extremely fine or better £200-260

351

Government, Five Pounds, 1 June 1955, A/1 000000, perforated SPECIMEN SIG, notations in top margin (Pick 36s).
Good extremely fine £300-400

352

Central Bank, Two Hundred and Fifty Mils, C/13 000000, Five Hundred Mils, C/9 000000, One Pound, B/19
000000, Five Pounds, B/4 000000, all 1 August 1966,perforated CANCELLED, notations in top margins (Pick 41cs, 42bs,
43cs, 44cs) [4]. Good extremely fine or better £300-400

353

East Africa

Currency Board, Five Shillings, 1958-60, A 00000, stamped SPECIMEN, small punch-hole in each corner (Pick 37s).
Good extremely fine £150-200

354
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A GOOD GROUP OF SPECIMEN BANKNOTES (PART VII)

Currency Board, Ten Shillings, 1958-60, A 00000, stamped SPECIMEN, small punch-hole in each corner (Pick 38s).
Good extremely fine £200-260

355

Currency Board, Twenty Shillings, 1958-60, A 00000, stamped SPECIMEN, small punch-hole in each corner (Pick
39s). Good extremely fine £240-300

356

Currency Board, One Hundred Shillings, 1958-60, A 00000, stamped SPECIMEN, small punch-hole in each corner
(Pick 40s). Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £300-400

357

East Caribbean States

Currency Authority, Twenty Dollars, 1965-8, A/1 0000000, perforated SPECIMEN OF NO VALUE, Thomas-Salles
Miquelle-Lambert signatures, notations in top margin (Pick 15bs). About uncirculated £200-260

358
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A GOOD GROUP OF SPECIMEN BANKNOTES (PART VII)

Currency Authority, One Hundred Dollars, 1965-8, A/1 0000000, perforated SPECIMEN OF NO VALUE, Thomas-Salles
Miquelle-Lambert signatures, notations in top margin (Pick 16bs). Good extremely fine to about uncirculated, scarce

£400-500

359

Falkland Islands

Government, One Pound, 2 January 1967, E 00000, perforated SPECIMEN OF NO VALUE, notations in top margin,
signature of L. Gleadell (Pick 8as). About uncirculated to uncirculated £150-200

360

Government, Five Pounds, 10 April 1960, C 00000, perforated CANCELLED, notation in top margin, signature of L.
Gleadell (Pick 9ss). Good extremely fine £300-400

361
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A GOOD GROUP OF SPECIMEN BANKNOTES (PART VII)

Government, Ten Pounds, 15 June 1982, B 00000, stamped SPECIMEN, notations in top margin, signature of H.T.
Rowlands (Pick 11cs). Some tape residue at upper left, otherwise about uncirculated £300-400

362

Fiji

Government, Ten Shillings, 1 June 1957, C/1 00000, perforated SPECIMEN, Davidson-Griffiths-Marais signatures,
notations on top edge (Pick 52as). Good very fine £150-200

363

Government, One Pound, 1 July 1954, C/1 00000, perforated SPECIMEN, Davidson-Donovan-Davis signatures,
notations on top edge (Pick 53as). Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £300-400

364

Government, Five Pounds, 1 July 1954, C/1 00000, perforated SPECIMEN, Davidson-Donovan-Davis signatures,
notations on top edge, punch-hole at centre (Pick 54as). Good extremely fine £600-800

365

Government, Ten Pounds, 1 July 1954, C/1 00000, perforated SPECIMEN, Davidson-Donovan-Davis signatures,
notations on top edge, punch-hole at centre (Pick 55as). Good extremely fine £800-1,000

366
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A GOOD GROUP OF SPECIMEN BANKNOTES (PART VII)

Government, Twenty Pounds, 1 July 1953, B/1 00000, perforated SPECIMEN, Davidson-Donovan-Smith signatures,
notations on top edge (Pick 56s). Good very fine to extremely fine £1,200-1,500

367

Government, Twenty Pounds, 1 July 1953, B/1 00000, perforated SPECIMEN, Davidson-Donovan-Davis signatures,
notations on top edge, punch-hole at centre (Pick 57as). About uncirculated £1,200-1,500

368

Currency Board, Fifty Cents, A/4 000000, One Dollar, A/4 000000, Five Dollars, A/1 000000, all 1971-3,
stamped SPECIMEN, signatures of C.A. Stinson, notations on top edge, punch-hole in each corner (Pick 64a, 65s, 66s)
[3]. Tape residue on left sides, otherwise good very fine to extremely fine £150-200

369

Currency Board, Ten Dollars, 1971-3, A/1 000000, stamped SPECIMEN, signature of C.A. Stinson signature, notations
on top edge, punch-hole in each corner (Pick 68s). Tape residue at left, otherwise extremely fine £200-260

370

Currency Board, Twenty Dollars, 1971-3, A/1 000000, stamped SPECIMEN, signature of C.A. Stinson, notations on
top edge, punch-hole in each corner (Pick 69s). Tape residue at left, otherwise extremely fine £200-260

371
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A GOOD GROUP OF SPECIMEN BANKNOTES (PART VII)

Gibraltar

Government, One Pound, 1 July 1954, no numbers, perforated SPECIMEN, signature of W.A. Bowring, notations in top
margin (Pick 15cs). About uncirculated £150-200

372

Government, One Pound, 3 October 1958, F 000000, stamped SPECIMEN, signature of C. Gomez, notations in top
margin (Pick 18as). About uncirculated £100-150

373

Government, Five Pounds, 3 October 1958, C 000000, stamped SPECIMEN, signature of C. Gomez, notations in top
margin (Pick 19as). About uncirculated £150-200

374

Government, One Pound, 1 May 1965, G 000000, stamped SPECIMEN, signature of A. Mackay, notations in top
margin (Pick 18as). Good extremely fine £100-150

375

Government, Five Pounds, 1 May 1965 D 000000, stamped SPECIMEN, signature of A. Mackay, notations in top
margin (Pick 19as). Good extremely fine £150-200

376
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A GOOD GROUP OF SPECIMEN BANKNOTES (PART VII)

Hong Kong

Government, One Dollar, 1 July 1954, 1A 000000, perforated SPECIMEN, signature of A. Clarke, notations in top
margin, cancellation hole at centre (Ma G14; Pick 324Aas). Good extremely fine £300-400

377

Government, One Dollar, 1 July 1955, 1K 000000, perforated SPECIMEN, signature of A. Clarke, notations in top
margin (Ma G14; Pick 324Aas). About uncirculated £300-400

378

Government, One Dollar, 1 June 1956, 2A 000000, perforated SPECIMEN, signature of A. Clarke, notations in top
margin (Ma G14; Pick 324Abs). About uncirculated £300-400

379

www.dnw.co.ukAll lots are illustrated on our website



A GOOD GROUP OF SPECIMEN BANKNOTES (PART VII)

Government, One Dollar, 1 July 1957, 3A 000000, perforated SPECIMEN, signature of A. Clarke, notations in top
margin (Ma G14; Pick 324Abs). About uncirculated to uncirculated £300-400

380

Government, One Cent, Five Cents, 1961-71, both perforated SPECIMEN, signatures of J.J. Cowperthwaite (Ma G14;
Pick 325as, 326s) [2]. First about extremely fine, second better £150-200

381

Jamaica

Government, Five Shillings, 17 March 1960, 67E 00000, perforated CANCELLED, signature of E.R. Richardson,
notations in top margin (Pick 45s). About uncirculated £150-200

382

Government, Ten Shillings, 17 March 1960, 57D 00000, perforated CANCELLED, signature of E.R. Richardson,
notations in top margin (Pick 39s). About uncirculated £150-200

383

Government, Ten Shillings, 4 July 1960, 67D 00000, perforated CANCELLED, signature of E.R. Richardson (Pick 46s).
Good very fine £100-150

384
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A GOOD GROUP OF SPECIMEN BANKNOTES (PART VII)

Government, One Pound, 19 May 1960, 63C 00000, perforated CANCELLED, signature of E.R. Richardson, notations
in top margin (Pick 47s). About uncirculated £200-260

385

Government, Five Pounds, 7 April 1955, 5A 00000, perforated CANCELLED, signature of N. Williams, notations in top
margin (Pick 43s). Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £500-600

386

Government, Five Pounds, 4 July 1960, 11A 00000, perforated CANCELLED, signature of E.R. Richardson, notations
in top margin (Pick 48bs). Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £600-800

387

Kenya

Central Bank, Ten Shillings, A/35 000000, Twenty Shillings, A/43 000000, Fifty Shillings, A/7 000000, One
Hundred Shillings, A/20 000000, all 1 July 1971, perforated SPECIMEN, Ndegwa-Ndegwa signatures, notations in top
margins (Pick 1s, 2s, 3s, 4s, 5s) [5]. Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £300-400

388

Central Bank, Five Shillings, B/17 000000, Ten Shillings, B/1 000000, Twenty Shillings, B/13 000000, One
Hundred Shillings, B/12 000000, all 1 January 1975, first stamped and others perforated SPECIMEN, notations in top
margins, Ndegwa-Ng’ang’a signatures (Pick 11bs, 12as, 13bs, 14bs) [4]. Tape residue on left sides, otherwise good
extremely fine to about uncirculated £100-150

389
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A GOOD GROUP OF SPECIMEN BANKNOTES (PART VII)

Central Bank, Ten Shillings, F/18 000000, Twenty Shillings, F/28 000000, Fifty Shillings, D/86 000000, One
Hundred Shillings, F/48 000000, Two Hundred Shillings, A/36 000000, Five Hundred Shillings, AA 0000000, all
dated 1988, stamped SPECIMEN, Kotut-Mbindyo signatures (Pick 20gs, 22es, 23fs, 23Acs, 25as, 30as) [6].
About uncirculated to uncirculated £200-260

390

Malawi

Reserve Bank, Ten Shillings, E 000000, One Pound, D 000000, 1964-8, both perforated CANCELLED, signature of A.
G. Perrin (Pick 2s, 3s) [2]. First about extremely fine, second better £200-260

391

Reserve Bank, Five Pounds, 1964, colour trial, stamped SPECIMEN, two punch-holes at bottom (Pick 4ct). Good
extremely fine £400-500

392

Malaya & British Borneo

Board of Commissioners of Currency, One Dollar, 1 March 1959, A/1 000000, perforated SPECIMEN, signature of
Tun Lee Hau Shik, notations in top margin, Waterlow printing (Tan M25; Pick 8s). Good extremely fine

£1,500-2,000

393

Board of Commissioners of Currency, One Dollar, 1 March 1959, C/33 000000, perforated SPECIMEN OF NO VALUE,
signature of Tun Lee Hau Shik, notation in top margin, De la Rue printing (Tan M25a; Pick 8As). About uncirculated

£1,200-1,500

394
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A GOOD GROUP OF SPECIMEN BANKNOTES (PART VII)

Board of Commissioners of Currency, Ten Dollars, 1 March 1961, A/1 000000, perforated CANCELLED, signature
of Tun Tan Siew Sin, notation at top (Tan M26; Pick 9s). Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £3,000-4,000

395

Board of Commissioners of Currency, One Hundred Dollars, 21 March 1953, A/1 000000, perforated SPECIMEN,
signature of W.C. Taylor (Tan M22; Pick 5s). About extremely fine £1,500-2,000

396

Malta

Government, Ten Shillings, 1954-61, A/3 000000, perforated CANCELLED, signature of E. Cuschieri, notations in top
margin (Pick 23s). Minor paper residue on back, otherwise good extremely fine to about uncirculated £100-150

397

Government, One Pound (2), A/20 000000, A/23 000000, 1954-63, both perforated CANCELLED, signatures of E.
Cuschieri and D.A. Shepherd, notations in top margins (Pick 24as, 24bs) [2]. First with minor paper residue on
back, otherwise about uncirculated, second good extremely fine or better £200-260

398

Mauritius

Government, Five Rupees, 1954-67, P 000000, perforated SPECIMEN, Greig-Blackburn signatures, notations in top
margin (Pick 27s). About uncirculated £200-260

399
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A GOOD GROUP OF SPECIMEN BANKNOTES (PART VII)

Government, Ten Rupees, 1954-67, F 000000, perforated SPECIMEN, Greig-Blackburn signatures, notations in top
margin (Pick 28s). About uncirculated £300-400

400

Government, Twenty-Five Rupees, 1954-67, A 000000, perforated SPECIMEN, Greig-Blackburn signatures, notations
in top margin (Pick 29s). Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £400-500

401

Government, One Thousand Rupees, 1954-67, A 0000, perforated SPECIMEN, Hinchey-Hurvais signatures, notations
in top margin (Pick 29As). Extremely fine to good extremely fine, rare £4,000-5,000

402
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A GOOD GROUP OF SPECIMEN BANKNOTES (PART VII)

Seychelles

Government, Ten Rupees, 1 January 1967, A/4 00000, perforated SPECIMEN OF NO VALUE, signature of the Earl of
Oxford and Asquith, notations in top margin (Pick 12ds).Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £300-400

403

Government, Fifty Rupees, 1 January 1967, A/2 00000, perforated SPECIMEN OF NO VALUE, signature of the Earl of
Oxford and Asquith, notations in top margin (Pick 13ds). Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £500-600

404

Government, Twenty Rupees, 1 January 1971, A/1 000000, perforated SPECIMEN, signature of B. Greatbatch,
notations in top margin (Pick 16bs). Some adhesive and a paper scrape on the back, otherwise about extremely fine

£200-260

405
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A GOOD GROUP OF SPECIMEN BANKNOTES (PART VII)

Government, Fifty Rupees, 1 August 1972, A/1 000000, ‘Sex’ note, perforated SPECIMEN, signature of B. Greatbatch,
notations in top margin (Pick 17ds). Good very fine to extremely fine £300-400

406

Government, One Hundred Rupees, 1 June 1975, A/1 000000, perforated SPECIMEN, signature of C. Allan, notations
in top margin (Pick 18es). Light tape on left edge, otherwise good very fine to extremely fine £500-600

407

Singapore

Board of Commissioners of Currency, One Dollar, 1967-9, A/81 000000, perforated SPECIMEN, signature of Lim
Kan San, notations in top margin (Tan E1a,; Pick 1as). Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £600-800

408

Board of Commissioners of Currency, One Dollar, 1971-2, C/3 000000, perforated SPECIMEN, signature of Hon
Sui Sen, notations in top margin (Tan E1b,; Pick 1cs). Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £600-800

409
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A GOOD GROUP OF SPECIMEN BANKNOTES (PART VII)

Board of Commissioners of Currency, Ten Dollars, 1971-2, B/6 000000, stamped SPECIMEN, signature of Hon
Sui Sen, notation in top margin, punch-holes in corners (Tan E3ba; Pick 3cs). Good extremely fine £800-1,000

410

Board of Commissioners of Currency, Fifty Dollars, 1967-9, A/7 000000, perforated SPECIMEN, signature of Lim
Kin San, notations in top margin (Tan E5; Pick 5as). About uncirculated £1,500-2,000

411

Board of Commissioners of Currency, Fifty Dollars, 1972, A/31 000000, stamped SPECIMEN, signature of Hon
Sui Sen, notations in top margin, punch-holes in corners (Tan E5ba; Pick 5cs). Good extremely fine to about
uncirculated £1,200-1,500

412
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A GOOD GROUP OF SPECIMEN BANKNOTES (PART VII)

Board of Commissioners of Currency, One Thousand Dollars, 1967-9, A/1 000000, perforated SPECIMEN OF NO
VALUE, signature of Lim Kin San, notations in top margin (Tan E8; Pick 8s). Minor adhesive on back, otherwise good
extremely fine to about uncirculated £4,000-5,000

413

Zambia

Bank of Zambia, Ten Shillings, 1964-8, A/1 000000, perforated CANCELLED, signature of R.C. Hallett, notations in
top margin (Pick 1s). About uncirculated to uncirculated £200-260

414

Bank of Zambia, One Pound, 1964-8, B/1 000000, perforated CANCELLED, signature of R.C. Hallett, notations in top
margin (Pick 2s). About uncirculated to uncirculated £200-260

415
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A GOOD GROUP OF SPECIMEN BANKNOTES (PART VII)

Bank of Zambia, Five Pounds, 1964-8, C/1 000000, perforated CANCELLED, signature of R.C. Hallett, notations in top
margin (Pick 3s). Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £500-600

416
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BANKNOTES OF IRAN, THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN

BANKNOTES OF IRAN, THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN

Imperial Bank of Persia, One Toman, 10 April 1900, nos. A 400001-600000, perforated specimen, Grundy-
Rabino signatures, date in top margin ‘31st Jan 1901’ (Pick 1b). Uncirculated £800-1,000

417

Imperial Bank of Persia, Two Tomans, undated, uniface proof on paper, faded CANCELLED stamps, ‘Cancelled
14/4/32’ at upper centre, Dalton-Wood signatures crossed through (Pick 2). Uneven edges, otherwise good
extremely fine £300-400

418

Imperial Bank of Persia, Three Tomans, undated, uniface proof on paper, stamped CANCELLED twice, ‘Cancelled
14/4/32’ at lower centre, Grundy-Rabino signatures (Pick 2A). Uneven edges and some light adhesive residue on
back, otherwise good extremely fine to about uncirculated £300-400

419
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BANKNOTES OF IRAN, THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN

Imperial Bank of Persia, One Toman, 5 November 1924, A/S 033394, stamped PAYABLE AT SULTANABAD ONLY, Walter-
McMurray signatures (Pick 11). Nick in lower edge, otherwise good fine £300-400

420

Imperial Bank of Persia, One Toman, 8 September 1926, A/F 047727, printed PAYABLE AT TEHERAN ONLY, Walter-
McMurray signatures (Pick 11). Good very fine £600-800

421

Imperial Bank of Persia, Two Tomans, 4 August 1924, B/P 007839, stamped PAYABLE AT DARFRUSH ONLY, Walter-
McMurray signatures (Pick 12). Minor edge wear, a tiny hole at centre and a couple of spots on right edge,
otherwise about fine £300-400

422
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BANKNOTES OF IRAN, THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN

Imperial Bank of Persia, Five Tomans, 26 May 1925, C/J 015623, stamped PAYABLE AT KERMANSHAH ONLY, Walter-
McMurray signatures (Pick 13). Major restoration of lower border including addition of Payable and Only, minor
repairs and restoration around other edges, otherwise good £400-500

423

Imperial Bank of Persia, Ten Tomans, 11 August 1928, D/B 016630, printed PAYABLE AT TEHERAN ONLY, Walter-
McMurray signatures (Pick 14). Restoration around margins, especially at bottom, otherwise good fine £500-600

424

Imperial Bank of Persia, Twenty Tomans, 23 December 1924, E/C 039,321, stamped PAYABLE AT HAMADAN ONLY,
Walter-McMurray signatures (Pick 15). Lightly pressed, a few nicks in top edge and a tiny hole at centre, otherwise
good fine, rare £1,500-2,000

425
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BANKNOTES OF IRAN, THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN

Bank Melli Iran, Ten Rials, 1932, uniface paper proof mounted on card, Lindenblatt-Alamair signatures, ‘Nat Bk of
Persia - 10 face’ pencilled on back (Pick 19pr). About uncirculated to uncirculated £200-260

426

Bank Melli Iran, Twenty Rials, 1932, uniface front and back proofs on paper mounted on card, Lindenblatt-
Alamair signatures (Pick 20pr) [2]. About uncirculated to uncirculated £300-400

427

Bank Melli Iran, Fifty Rials, 1932, A 887574, Lindenblatt-Alamir signatures (Pick 21a). Very fine £240-300428
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BANKNOTES OF IRAN, THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN

Front only illustrated

Bank Melli Iran, Five Hundred Rials, 1932, front proof on card, colour trial in grey-blue, reverse proof on paper,
issued blue, Lindenblatt-Alamair signatures (Pick 23pr) [2]. About uncirculated to uncirculated £1,500-1,800

429

Bank Melli Iran, Twenty Rials, 1935, uniface paper proof mounted on card, Hajier-Ala’a signatures (Pick 26bpr).
About uncirculated to uncirculated £200-260

430

Bank Melli Iran, One Hundred Rials, 1934, no. 00000, stamped SPECIMEN, two small punch-holes under Ala’a-Hajir
signatures (Pick 28s). Good extremely fine £600-800

431
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BANKNOTES OF IRAN, THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN

Bank Melli Iran, Ten Rials, 1936, A/1 000000, Khosravi-Hajir signatures, ‘4.11.36’ in lower margin (Pick 31s).
About uncirculated to uncirculated £200-260

432

Bank Melli Iran, One Thousand Rials, 1938, A 824040, Khosravi-Hajir signatures (Pick 38a). Pressed, edge nicks
and minor repairs, otherwise fine £100-150

433

Bank Melli Iran, One Hundred Rials, 1944-8, uniface proof on paper of reverse with Dezful bridge (Pick 44). Tape
residue, otherwise extremely fine £100-150

434

Bank Melli Iran, Ten, Twenty, Fifty, One Hundred, Five Hundred and One Thousand Rials, all 1948-51, all 1/
000000, stamped SPECIMEN, Ebtehaj-Bamdad signatures, small punch-hole at lower centres (Pick 47s, 48s, 49s, 50s,
51s, 52s, 53s) [7]. Most with a number in top margin, a few with pinholes in left margin, otherwise good extremely
fine to about uncirculated £1,500-2,000

435

Bank Melli Iran, Fifty Rials, original artwork for the front and back of the 1951 issue, 20/123456, Varasteh-Zand
signatures, front mounted on paper, back on card (Pick 56) [2]. Front missing bottom right corner and a small hole
in back, otherwise good extremely fine to about uncirculated £500-600

436
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BANKNOTES OF IRAN, THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN

Bank Melli Iran, One Hundred Rials, original artwork for front of 1953 issue, no. 123/12345, single signature (Pick
62). About uncirculated; mounted on card £1,000-1,500

437

Bank Markazi Iran, One Thousand Rials, 1962-3, 1/000000, stamped SPECIMEN, Homayoun-Behnia signatures,
punch-hole lower right, small number on back (Pick 75s). About uncirculated to uncirculated £300-400

438

Bank Markazi Iran, Twenty Rials, 50/000000, Fifty Rials, 66/000000, colour trials, both 1969-71, stamped
SPECIMEN, Samii-Amuzegar signatures, first with two punch-holes at lower centre (Pick 84ct, 85ct) [2]. Tiny spot on
top edges, otherwise about uncirculated to uncirculated £200-260

439

Bank Markazi Iran, Fifty Rials, 1969-71, 66/ 000000, colour trial, stamped SPECIMEN, Samii-Amuzegar signatures
(Pick 85ct). Uncirculated £150-200

440

Bank Markazi Iran, Two Hundred Rials, 1971-3, 78/000000, colour trial, stamped SPECIMEN, Jahanshahi-
Amuzegar signatures (Pick 92cct). Tiny spot on top edge, otherwise about uncirculated to uncirculated £100-150

441

Bank Markazi Iran, Two Hundred Rials, 1971-3, 78/000000, colour trial, stamped SPECIMEN, Jahanshahi-
Amuzegar signatures (Pick 92cct). Uncirculated £150-200

442

Bank Markazi Iran, Five Hundred Rials, 1971-3, 18/000000, colour trial, stamped SPECIMEN, Farmanfarma-
Amuzegar signatures, punch-hole at lower right (Pick 93bct). About uncirculated to uncirculated £150-200

443
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BANKNOTES OF IRAN, THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN

Bank Markazi Iran, Five Hundred Rials, 1971-3, 18/000000, colour trial, stamped SPECIMEN, Farmanfarma-
Amuzegar signatures, punch-hole at lower right (Pick 93bct). About uncirculated £200-260

444

Bank Markazi Iran, One Thousand Rials, 1971-3, 18/000000, colour trial, stamped SPECIMEN, Farmanfarma-
Amuzegar signatures (Pick 94bct). About uncirculated to uncirculated £200-300

445

Bank Markazi Iran, Five Thousand Rials, 1971-3, 2/000000, colour trial, stamped SPECIMEN, Farmanfarma-
Amuzegar signatures (Pick 95act). About uncirculated to uncirculated £500-600

446

Bank Markazi Iran, One Hundred Rials, 1971, 1/000000, De la Rue specimen, stamped SPECIMEN, Yeganeh-Ansari
signatures, two punch-holes at centre, commemorative issue (Pick 98s). A few tiny spots of adhesive on back of left
edge, otherwise about uncirculated to uncirculated £150-200

447

Bank Markazi Iran, Fifty Rials, 1974-9, 1/ 000000, stamped SPECIMEN, Yegeneh-Amuzegar signatures (Pick 101as).
Pinholes and some paper residue on back, otherwise good extremely fine £150-200

448

www.dnw.co.ukAll lots are illustrated on our website



BANKNOTES OF IRAN, THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN

Bank Markazi Iran, One Hundred Rials, 1974-9, progressive proofs on watermarked paper, uniface front and back
in primary colours, fully printed back with just underprint from front and fully printed note with printer’s notations
and colour bars at foot of sheet, Yeganeh-Amouzegar signatures, all held in paper cover stamped ‘APPROVED
24.4.74’ (Pick 102) [Lot]. About uncirculated to uncirculated, rare £500-600

449

Bank Markazi Iran, One Hundred Rials, 1974-9, 1/000000, De la Rue specimen, stamped SPECIMEN, Yeganeh-
Ansary signatures, two punch-holes at centre (Pick 102as). Uncirculated £150-200

450

Bank Markazi Iran, One Hundred Rials, 1974-9, 1/000000, stamped SPECIMEN, Yeganeh-Ansary signatures (Pick
102as). Pinholes and some paper residue on back, otherwise good extremely fine £150-200

451

Bank Markazi Iran, Two Hundred Rials, 1974-9, 1/000000, De la Rue specimen, stamped SPECIMEN, Yeganeh-
Ansari signatures, two punch-holes at centre (Pick 103as). About uncirculated £100-150

452

Bank Markazi Iran, Two Hundred Rials, 1974-9, 61/000000, stamped SPECIMEN, Mehran-Ansari signatures (Pick
103bs). About uncirculated £100-150

453

www.dnw.co.ukAll lots are illustrated on our website



BANKNOTES OF IRAN, THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN

Bank Markazi Iran, Five Hundred Rials, 1974-9, 1/000000, De la Rue specimen, stamped SPECIMEN, Yeganeh-
Ansari signatures, two punch-holes at centre (Pick 104as). Traces of adhesive on back of left edge, otherwise about
uncirculated £150-200

454

Bank Markazi Iran, Five Hundred Rials, 1974-9, 1/000000, stamped SPECIMEN, Yeganeh-Ansary signatures (Pick
104as). Pinholes and some paper residue on back, otherwise good extremely fine £150-200

455

Bank Markazi Iran, One Thousand Rials, 1974-9, 1/000000, De la Rue specimen, stamped SPECIMEN, Yeganeh-
Ansari signatures, two punch-holes at centre (Pick 105as). About uncirculated £150-200

456

Bank Markazi Iran, One Thousand Rials, 1974-9, 1/ 000000, De la Rue specimen, stamped SPECIMEN, Yeganeh-
Ansary signatures (Pick 105as). Pinholes and some paper residue on back, otherwise good extremely fine £150-200

457

Bank Markazi Iran, One Hundred Rials, 1976, 1/ 000000, stamped SPECIMEN, Mehran-Ansary signatures,
commemorative (Pick 108s). Pinholes, otherwise about extremely fine £150-200

458
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BANKNOTES OF IRAN, THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN

Bank Markazi Iran, Two Hundred Rials, 1981, 41/1 000000, stamped SPECIMEN (Pick 127As). Good extremely fine,
scarce £1,000-1,200

459

Bank Markazi Iran, Ten Thousand Rials, 1981, 22/1 681875, Mowlavi-Ardalan signatures, error with shield at
right (Pick 131a). Good extremely fine £100-150

460

Bank Markazi Iran, Ten Thousand Rials, 1981, 24/1 519997, Mowlavi-Ardalan signatures, error with lion and sun
at left, partial black calligraphic seals at top, missing shield on back (Pick 131a). Good extremely fine £100-150

461

Bank Markazi Iran, One Hundred Rials (10), all 1982-5, solid numbers on various prefixes, 111111, 222222,
333333, 444444, 555555, 666666, 777777, 888888, 999999, 100000, Nourbakhsh-Namazi signatures (Pick 135)
[10]. Uncirculated £240-300

462

Bank Markazi Iran, Two Hundred Rials (10), all 1982-5, solid numbers on various prefixes, 111111, 222222,
333333, 444444, 555555, 666666, 777777, 888888, 999999, 100000, Nourbakhsh-Namazi signatures (Pick 136c)
[10]. Uncirculated £100-150

463

Bank Markazi Iran, Five Hundred Rials (9), all 1982-2002, solid numbers on various prefixes, 111111, 222222,
333333, 444444, 555555, 666666, 777777, 888888, 999999, Nourbakhsh-Khan signatures (Pick 137h) [9].
Uncirculated £100-150

464

Central Bank, Five Thousand Rials (10), all 1993-2009, solid numbers on various prefixes, 111111, 222222, 333333,
444444 (2), 555555, 666666, 777777, 888888, 999999, Nourbakhsh-Namazi signatures (Pick 145c) [10].
Uncirculated £100-150

465

Central Bank, Ten Thousand Rials (9), all 1983-2009, solid numbers on various prefixes, 111111, 222222, 333333,
444444, 555555, 666666, 777777, 888888, 999999, Nourbakhsh-Khan signatures (Pick 146d) [9]. Uncirculated

£100-150

466

www.dnw.co.ukAll lots are illustrated on our website
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BANKNOTES OF SOUTH AFRICA, THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN (PART II)

Boer War

Marshall Hole, card money, Threepence, 1900, signature of H. Marshall Hole (Ineson 240; Pick S662d). Light
foxing, otherwise good extremely fine £140-180

467x

Marshall Hole, card money, Sixpences (2), 1900, signatures of H. Marshall Hole (Ineson 243-4; Pick S664d, 664f)
[2]. A few spots, otherwise good extremely fine £240-300

468x

Marshall Hole, card money, One Shilling, 1900, signature of H. Marshall Hole (Ineson 266; Pick S665c). Card
damaged, stamp worn on right side and only lightly attached, otherwise good fine £140-180

469x

Marshall Hole, card money, Two Shillings, 1900, signature of H. Marshall Hole (Ineson 267; Pick S666a). About
uncirculated, scarce £400-500

470x

Marshall Hole, card money, Two Shillings and Sixpence, 1900, signature of H. Marshall Hole (Ineson 268; Pick
S667a). A few spots, otherwise good extremely fine, scarce £200-260

471x
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BANKNOTES OF SOUTH AFRICA, THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN (PART II)

Marshall Hole, card money, Two Shillings and Sixpence, 1900, signature of H. Marshall Hole (Ineson 248; Pick
S667b). Clipped corner and a few spots, otherwise good extremely fine £200-260

472x

Marshall Hole, card money, Ten Shillings, 1900, signature of H. Marshall Hole (Ineson 249; Pick S670b). Light
toning, otherwise good extremely fine £600-700

473x

Siege of Mafeking, One Shilling, A 5337, Two Shillings, A 5298, both January 1900, signatures of H. Greener
(Hern 231, 234; Pick S651-2) [2]. First very good, second good fine £150-200

474x

Siege of Mafeking, One Shilling, February 1900, B 7867, signature of H. Greener (Hern 235; Pick S651). Two
small staple holes at left, otherwise about uncirculated £240-300

475x
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BANKNOTES OF SOUTH AFRICA, THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN (PART II)

Siege of Mafeking, Two Shillings, February 1900, B 10181, signature of H. Greener, variety with dot only over
second I in CIVIL (Hern 235; Pick S652). Two small staple holes at left and a tiny piece out of top right corner,
otherwise about extremely fine £200-260

476x

Siege of Mafeking, Three Shillings, January 1900, A 3710, signature of H. Greener, variety with dot only over
second I in CIVIL (Hern 239; Pick S653). A few pinholes, otherwise crisp, good very fine £400-500

477x

Siege of Mafeking, Ten Shillings, March 1900, no. 3925, Urry-Greener signatures (Hern 242; Pick S654a).
Pinholes, otherwise very fine to good very fine £150-200

478x

Siege of Mafeking, One Pound, March 1900, no. 417, Urry-Greener signatures (Hern 244; Pick S655). Splits in
body and mounted on backing paper, otherwise good to very good £500-700

479x
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BANKNOTES OF SOUTH AFRICA, THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN (PART II)

Green Point Track, One Shilling, second series, Prisoners of War Good For, no. 1693, notation ‘J.H. Money L. Col.
Commandant 29.7.00’ across note (Hern 190). Slight damage to top left corner, otherwise very fine to good very
fine £300-400

480x

Diyatalawa Camp (Ceylon), Prisoners of War Good For, One Rupee, 25 April 1901, no. 5173, stamped signature of
L. Col. Vincent Commdr. POW (IHern 138). Very fine to good very fine £400-500

481x

Ragama Camp (Ceylon), Prisoners of War Good For, Ten Cents, undated, no. 346, stamped signature of I. Ingram
Captain Camp Commandant (IHern 354). Short stain on left edge, otherwise about extremely fine £400-500

482x
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Upington Border Scouts, Two Shillings, 1 March 1902, K 977, signed by Major Birkbeck (Hern 432; Pick S711).
Uncancelled, very fine, rare £600-700

483x

Upington Border Scouts, Ten Shillings, [1902], R 299, signed by Major Birkbeck, text in red ink, stamped
CANCELLED BY PAYMENT (Hern 434; Pick S713b). Red ink faded, fine, scarce £400-500

484x

Upington Border Scouts, Two Pounds, 1 March 1902, C 510, signed by Major Birkbeck (Hern 436; Pick S715a).
Uncancelled, good very fine, rare £1,200-1,500

485x

Gouvernements Noot, One Pound, no. 6773, Five Pounds, no. 304, both 28 May 1900, Pretoria, Marais-Malherbe
signatures (Hern 478, 480; Pick 54b, 55b) [2]. About uncirculated to uncirculated £150-200

486x

Gouvernements Noot, Ten Pounds, no. 7473, Twenty Pounds, no. 1279, both 28 May 1900, Pretoria, Marais-
Malherbe signatures (Hern 482, 484; Pick 56b, 57b) [2]. First about uncirculated, second good very fine to
extremely fine £300-360

487x
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Gouvernements Noot, Fifty Pounds, 28 May 1900, Pretoria, no. 491, Marais-Malherbe signatures (Hern 486; Pick
58). Two pinholes and a 5mm split at top left, otherwise good extremely fine to about uncirculated £200-260

488x

Gouvernements Noot, Fifty Pounds, 28 May 1900, Pretoria, no. 492, Marais-Malherbe signatures (Hern 486; Pick
58). Two pinholes and a 5mm split at top left, otherwise good extremely fine to about uncirculated £200-260

489x

Gouvernements Noot, One Hundred Pounds, 28 May 1900, Pretoria, no. 612, Marais-Malherbe signatures (Hern
487; Pick 59). Light spot on lower edge, otherwise extremely fine £300-360

490x

Gouvernements Noot, One Pound, no. 55117A, Five Pounds, no. 5291A, both 1 April 1901, Pietersburg, Brugman-
de Villiers signatures (Hern 490, 493; Pick 60c, 61c) [2] First good very fine, second about very fine £150-200

491x

Gouvernements Noot, Twenty Pounds, 1 April 1901, Pietersburg, no. 519A, Brugman-de Villiers signatures (Hern
496; Pick 63). Several long splits and heavy tape repairs on back holding note together, otherwise good, scarce

£200-260

492x
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Only 200 notes printed; less than five known as unissued

Gouvernements Noot, One Hundred Pounds, unissued, Pietersburg, no. 169A (Hern 498; Pick 65). A few strong
creases, otherwise good very fine, rare £1,400-1,800

493x

Gouvernements Noot, One Pound, 1 May 1902, Te Velde, no. 60509 A, Brugman-de Villiers signatures (Hern 500;
Pick 66). Conveyancer stamp 25 August 1902 on back and two spike holes at left, otherwise about extremely fine

£200-260

494x

Gouvernements Noot, Five Pounds, 1 March 1902, Te Velde, no. 6034 A, Brugman-de Villiers signatures (Hern
501; Pick –). Conveyancer stamp 25 August 1902 on back, a hole at top left and a 10mm split in top edge, otherwise
very fine to good very fine £200-300

495x

Gouvernements Noot, Ten Pounds, 1 April 1902, Te Velde, no. 2457 A, Brugman-de Villiers signatures (Hern 505;
Pick 67b). Conveyancer stamp 25 August 1902 on back, light staining and two spike holes at upper left, otherwise
good very fine, scarce £200-300

496x

Other issues

African Banking Corporation Ltd, Ten Shillings, 1918-20, uniface colour trial, without place of issue, perforated
SPECIMEN (Hern 6; cf Pick S471/ 551). Minor paper remnant on back, otherwise about uncirculated £900-1,200

497x
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African Banking Corporation Ltd, Five Pounds, printer’s archival specimen, 1896-1919, Pretoria, T/5 A.71001
-7600, perforated CANCELLED, numbers and ‘2.9.16’ in top margin (Hern 3; Pick S554s). Good extremely fine to about
uncirculated £800-1,000

498x

African Banking Corporation Ltd, Ten Pounds, 1918-20, Bloemfontein, colour trial, O/10 A11001-O/10 A16000,
perforated CANCELLED, numbers and ‘9.8.17’ in top margin (Hern 9; Pick S474ct). Good extremely fine to about
uncirculated, scarce £1,200-1,500

499x

Cape of Good Hope Bank, Five Shillings, 182–, unissued, for Ebden & Co (Hern 112; Pick S171). Light staining at
right, otherwise good extremely fine £150-200

500x

The Graaf Reinet Bank had been absorbed by the Cape of Good Hope Bank in 1878

Cape of Good Hope Bank, Five Pounds, 18—, Graaff Reinet, uniface proof on light card, stamped SPECIMEN between
two small punch-holes at lower right, printed by Bradbury Wilkinson & Co (Hern 115; Pick S176). Tape repair on
back covering long diagonal tear from upper left edge, otherwise extremely fine, scarce £800-1,000

501x
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Durban Bank, Ten Pounds, 186–, unissued, no. 00642, first type with signature title for Chief Clerk (Hern 144;
Pick S6443). Spindle holes at left and minor foxing at bottom, otherwise extremely fine, scarce £700-900

502x

Durban Bank, Twenty-Five Pounds, 186–, unissued, no. 00244, first type with signature title for Chief Clerk (Hern
145; Pick S444a). Spindle holes at left and some foxing, otherwise very fine to good very fine, scarce £700-900

503x

Durban Bank, Twenty-Five Pounds, 12 April 1864, no. 00581, pen cancelled, second type with signature title for
Accountant (Hern 145; Pick S444b). Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £600-800

504x
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Government of New Griqualand, One Pound, 1 January 1868, unissued, printed by Saul Solomon & Co (Hern
320; Pick S361r1). Paper remnants and four spindle holes at top, otherwise extremely fine, scarce £2,000-2,600

505x

The Natal Bank, One Pound, 18—, uniface black and white front proof on paper, uniface reverse in brown, together
with partial proofs of either side, two pencilled ‘January 1893’, all printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co Ltd (Hern
260; Pick S466pr) [4]. First two stamped CANCELLED, another with short tear in lower edge, some adhesive residue
on backs, otherwise good extremely fine or better £600-800

506x

The Natal Bank, Five Pounds, 18—, uniface black and white front proof on paper, uniface reverse in brown,
together with partial proofs of either side, two pencilled ‘January 1893’, all printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co Ltd
(Hern 261; Pick S467pr) [4]. First two stamped CANCELLED, front with short tear in lower edge and some adhesive
residue on backs, otherwise good extremely fine or better £600-800

507x
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The Natal Bank, Ten Pounds, 18—, uniface black and white front proof on paper, uniface reverse in brown, together
with partial proofs of either side, second pair pencilled ‘January 1893’, all printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co Ltd
(Hern 262; Pick S468pr) [4]. First two stamped CANCELLED, both reverses with a short tear in lower edges, some
adhesive residue on backs, otherwise good extremely fine or better £700-900

508x

The Natal Bank, Twenty Pounds, 18—, uniface front and back proofs on paper, together with partial proofs of
either side, all black and white, partial front pencilled ‘October 11/92’, all printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co Ltd
(Hern 263; Pick S468pr) [4]. First two stamped CANCELLED, otherwise good extremely fine or better £700-900

509x

The Natal Bank, Five Pounds, 18—, perforated SPECIMEN, printed by Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ltd (Hern 261; cf.
Pick S613s). Extremely fine to good extremely fine £500-600

510x
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The Natal Bank, Ten Pounds, 18—, perforated SPECIMEN C SKIPPER & EAST (Hern 265; Pick S463s). Good extremely fine
£400-500

511x

De Nationale Bank, One Pound, 29 April 1892, A 8974 (Hern 280; Pick 48a). Split and rejoined at centre and
pinholes, otherwise good fine to about very fine £500-600

512x

De Nationale Bank, Five Pounds, 189–, B –, uniface, perforated SPECIMEN C SKIPPER & EAST (Hern 281; Pick 49s). Good
extremely fine to about uncirculated £800-1,000

513x
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The National Bank of South Africa Ltd, Five Pounds, 190–, unissued, perforated SPECIMEN C SKIPPER & EAST (Hern
289; Pick –). Good extremely fine, scarce £1,500-2,000

514x

De Nederlandsche Bank voor Zuid Afrika, Een Pond, undated, no. 0000, star punch-hole at lower right (Hern
316; Pick S631s). Uncirculated £700-900

515x

The Netherlands Bank of South Africa, One Pound, undated, no. 0000, star punch-hole at lower right (Hern
316; Pick S632s). Uncirculated £700-900

516x

De Nederlandsche Bank voor Zuid Afrika, Vijf Pond, undated, no. 0000, star punch-hole at lower right (Hern
317; Pick S633s). Extremely fine £700-900

517x
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The Netherlands Bank of South Africa, Five Pounds, undated, no. 0000, star punch-hole at lower right (Hern
317; Pick S634s). About uncirculated to uncirculated £700-900

518x

The Standard Bank of South Africa Ltd, One Pound, 1 March 1889, Durban, F 1668 (Hern 403; Pick S407a).
Tape residue from split at centre, not rejoined, otherwise good fine, scarce £400-500

519x

The Standard Bank of South Africa Ltd, One Pound, 16 November 1891, Cape Town, A/1 062749 (Hern 120;
Pick S352). Pinholes and a few spots, otherwise very good £500-600

520x

The Standard Bank of South Africa Ltd, One Pound, 1 January 1915, Pretoria, no numbers, stamped SPECIMEN,
four punch-holes (Hern 405; Pick S586s). About uncirculated to uncirculated £500-600

521x
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End of Session 2

Ten Minute Interval

The Standard Bank of South Africa Ltd, Five Pounds, 1 July 1918, Durban, N 23645 (Hern 411; Pick S423a).
Minor edge damage and a small tape repair on back covering tear in top edge, otherwise fine £800-1,000

522x
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Afghanistan

Bank of Afghanistan, Two Afghanis, Five Afghanis, both 1938 (Pick 21-2); Da Afghanistan Bank, miscellaneous
notes (18), 1979-93; BURMA, miscellaneous notes (9), 1958-1990; MONGOLIA, One, Three, Five, Ten, Twenty-
Five, Fifty and One Hundred Tugrik, all 1955 (Pick 28-34); Pakistan, miscellaneous notes (4) [40]. Uncirculated

£100-150

523

Algeria

Banque de l’Algérie, Five Francs, 1941; Twenty Francs (2), 1942, 1944B; Fifty Francs (2), 15 April 1933, 21 August
1942; One Hundred Francs, 6 August 1942; One Thousand Francs, 3 November 1942, N.945789 (Pick 77b, 80a, 86,
87, 88, 92a) [7]. Fine to about very fine £100-150

524

Banque de l’Algérie, Five Hundred Francs (2), 15 June 1943, N.77223, 15 September 1944, L.94735 (Pick 93, 95)
[2]. About very fine £100-150

525

Banque de l’Algérie, Five Thousand Francs, 1946-9, 0.00000, stamped SPECIMEN (Pick 105s). Repair on right edge,
otherwise extremely fine [slabbed PMG 45 Choice Extremely fine Net] £200-260

526

Banque de l’Algérie, One Thousand Francs, 6 October 1947, S.342014, Ten New Francs, 10 February 1961,
H.571393 (Pick 107b, 119a) [2]. First with pinholes, otherwise very fine £100-150

527

Banque de l’Algérie et de la Tunisie, Ten Thousand Francs, 4 July 1956, Z.206717, Banque de l’Algérie, One
Hundred New Francs, 2 June 1961, A.324166 (Pick 110, 121b) [2]. Both with pinholes, second with a few tiny spots,
otherwise very fine or better [slabbed PCGS 25 Very Fine, PMG 35 Choice Very fine Net] £150-200

528

Banque de l’Algérie et de la Tunisie, Ten Nouveaux Francs, 23 May 1958, C 2214 784 (Pick 112). Pinholes and a
15mm tear in lower edge, otherwise good fine £70-90

529

Banque Centrale, Fifty Dinars (2), 1 January 1964, A.213392, Y.212541 (Pick 124a) [2]. About uncirculated
[slabbed PMG 58 Choice About Unc EPQ] £150-200

530

Banque Centrale, One Hundred Dinars, 1964-70, 0.000000, perforated and stamped SPECIMEN (Pick 125s). Some
adhesive remnants on either side, otherwise extremely fine [slabbed PCGS 55 Choice About New Apparent]

£100-150

531

Angola

Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Ten Centavos, 1914, no. 3,237,737; One Escudo, 1 January 1921, no. 1,437,760
(Pick 39b, 55) [2]. Extremely fine and better £150-200

532

Banco de Angola, Ten Angolares, 1946, 11 EH 008697; Fifty, One Hundred and One Thousand Escudos, all 1956;
Twenty, Fifty, One Hundred and One Thousand Escudos, all 1962; Five Hundred and One Thousand Escudos, both
1970; Twenty (2), Fifty (2), One Hundred (2), Five Hundred (2) and One Thousand Escudos (2), all 1972-6 (Pick 78,
88a, 89a, 91-4, 96-103, 104a, 105a, 106a, 107a, 108a) [20]. Pre-1970 issues mostly very fine to good very fine, later
uncirculated £100-150

533

Banco de Angola, Twenty Escudos and Fifty Escudos, both 1973-6, colour trials, single punch-hole at lower centres
(Pick 104ct, 105ct) [2]. About uncirculated £240-300

534x

Banco Nacioñal, Twenty, Fifty (2), One Hundred (3), Five Hundred (2) and One Thousand Kwanzas (2), all 1976
-84 (Pick 109a, 110a, 111a, 112a, 113a, 114, 115a, 116, 117a) [10]. Mostly uncirculated £100-150

535

Banco Nacioñal, Fifty, One Hundred, Five Hundred (2) and One Thousand Kwanzas, all 1984-7; Five Hundred
Novo Kwanza and One Thousand Novo Kwanza, both 1991; One Hundred (2), Five Hundred (3), One Thousand (2),
Five Thousand (2), Ten Thousand (2), Fifty Thousand, One Hundred Thousand and Five Hundred Thousand
Kwanzas (3), all 1991-5 (Pick 118-19, 120a, 120b, 121b, 123-4, 126, 128b, 128c, 129b, 129c, 130b, 131a, 131b, 132, 133a,
134) [23]. Mostly uncirculated £150-200

536
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Banco Nacioñal, One Thousand, Five Thousand, Ten Thousand, Fifty Thousand, One Hundred Thousand, Five
Hundred Thousand, One Million and Five Million Kwanzas Reajustados, all 1995-9; One, Five, Ten, Fifty, One
Hundred, Two Hundred (2), Five Hundred (2), One Thousand and Two Thousand Kwanzas, all 1999-2011 (Pick 135-
51) [19]. Uncirculated £100-150

537

Argentina

Banco Nacioñal, Five Centavos (3), Ten Centavos (2), all 1 January 1884; Banco de la Nacion, Five Centavos, 1
May 1892, Twenty Centavos, 1 November 1891; La Provincia de Buenos Ayres, Ten Pesos 1844, contemporary
forgery (Pick 1, 6, 211a, 213, cf. S390) [8]. Very fine or better £100-150

538

Australia

Commonwealth, Five Pounds, 1941-9, R/55 050920; Reserve Bank, Twenty Dollars, 1966-8, XAH 108066, One,
Two and Ten Dollars, 1983-9 (Pick 27b, 41a, 42d, 43e, 45e) [4]. First good fine, others about uncirculated to
uncirculated £100-150

539x

Reserve Bank, Ten Dollars (2), Twenty Dollars (5), Fifty Dollars (4), all 1975-90 (Pick 45b, 46b, 46g, 47d, 47e) [11].
First two about uncirculated, others mostly very fine £150-200

540x

QUEENSLAND, Boulia, W.S. Weigh & Son, Five Shillings IOU, 9 June 1926, C 601, stamped CANCELLED. Very fine
to good very fine £240-300

541

Azerbaijan

Republic, Twenty-Five, Fifty, One Hundred, Two Hundred and Fifty Roubles, all 1919; Five Hundred Roubles, 1920;
Government, One Hundred Roubles (2), both 1919 (Pick 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 9a, 9b) [7]. Good very fine to good extremely
fine £150-200

542x

Milli Bank, One, Ten and Two Hundred and Fifty Manat (2), all 1992; One, Five, Ten, Fifty Manat (2), One
Hundred Manat (2), Five Hundred Manat (2), One Thousand Manat (2), all 1993; Ten Thousand Manat, 1994, AB
8400687; Fifty Thousand Manat, 1995, CA 5820264; One Thousand Manat, 2001; One, Five, Ten, Twenty, Fifty and
One Hundred Manat, all 2005 (Pick 11, 12, 13a, 13b, 14-16, 17a, 17b, 18a, 18b, 19a, 19b, 20a, 20b, 21b, 22-4, 26-30)
[24]. Uncirculated £100-150

543x
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Bahamas

Government, Four Shillings, L. 1919, front and back paper proofs, punch-hole impressions on front, date stamp APR
20 1922 on back (Pick 2) [2]. First about uncirculated, second good extremely fine; mounted on card £400-500

544

Government, Ten Shillings, L. 1919, front and back paper proofs, punch-hole impressions on front, date stamp APR
20 1922 on back (Pick 3) [2]. Mount marks on back, about uncirculated £400-500

545

Government, Ten Shillings, 1954-61, A/1 000000, perforated CANCELLED, Higgs-Sweeting-Burnside signatures,
notations in top margin (Pick 14bs). Good extremely fine [slabbed PMG 55 About Uncirculated EPQ] £200-260

546
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Bahrain

Monetary Agency, Twenty Dinars (2), both L. 1973, DAY 922396, 1998, YAY 079425, 2001, signatures of Shaik al
Khalifah (Pick 23-4) [2]. Uncirculated [slabbed PMG 64 Choice Uncirculated EPQ, 65 Gem Uncirculated EPQ]

£150-200

547

Belgian Congo

Banque du Congo Belge, Fifty Francs, 1941-2, serie A 660092 (Pick 16a). Good fine £70-90548

Belize

Government, Five Dollars, 1 January 1976, C/2 327666 (Pick 35b). Uncirculated [slabbed PMG 66 Gem
Uncirculated EPQ] £200-260

549x

Bermuda

Government, Five Shillings, 20 October 1952, J/1 880021, Kempe-Davidson signatures (Pick 18a); JAMAICA,
Bank of Jamaica, Two Dollars (30), 1 September 1987, 29 May 1992 (24), 1 February 1993 (5) (Pick 69b, 69d, 69e)
[31]. First about extremely fine, others about uncirculated £70-100

550x

Government, One Pound, 1 May 1957, H/2 178854 (Pick 20c); AUSTRALIA, Commonwealth, One Pound, 1953
-60, HA/33 309747 (Pick 30a); together with other notes (2), of Malta and Rhodesia [4]. Mostly very fine or better

£120-150

551x

Monetary Authority, One Hundred Dollars, 14 February 1996, Z/2 003452 replacement (Pick 45r). Uncirculated
£200-260

552

Monetary Authority, Two, Five, Ten, Twenty, Fifty and One Hundred Dollars, all 1 January 2009, all no. 000294
(Pick 57a, 58a, 59a, 60a, 61a, 62a) [6]. Uncirculated £200-260

553

Biafra

Bank of Biafra, Five Shillings, One Pound, A/A 468546, both 1967; Five Shillings, Ten Shillings, One Pound, Five
Pounds, WB 0906085, Ten Pounds, ZB 0464484, all 1968-9 (Pick 1, 2, 3a, 4, 5a, 6a, 7a) [7]. Pick 2 and 6a good very
fine, others about uncirculated or better £100-150

554

Brunei

Government, Five Ringgit, 1979, A/3 556621, Ten Ringgit, 1986, A/18 107378, Fifty Ringgit, 1973, A/3 467237 (Tan
B7-9; Pick 7a, 8b, 9a) [3]. First two uncirculated, last good extremely fine [slabbed PMG 67 Superb Gem Unc EPQ,
55 About Uncirculated EPQ] £120-150

555

Negara Brunei Darussalam, One Ringgit, 1996; Five Ringgit (3), 1996 (2), 2002; Ten Ringgit (3), 1996, 1998,
2011; Twenty Ringgit, 2007; Fifty Ringgit, 2004, D/1 128773; One Hundred Ringgit, 2004, D/1 158412 (Tan B22-4,
28-9; Pick 22a, 23, 24a, 24b, 28, 29a, 34a, 37) [9]. Uncirculated £100-150

556
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Negara Brunei Darussalam, Five Hundred Ringgit, 2006, D/1 153369 (Tan B30; Pick 31a). Uncirculated
£240-300

557

Negara Brunei Darussalam, One Thousand Ringgit, 2006, C/1 269103 (Tan B31; Pick 32a). Uncirculated
£500-600

558

Burma

Military Administration, One Hundred Rupees, 1945, B/16 052340, signature of C.D. Deshmukh (Pick 29b).
Staple and spindle holes at left leaving short tear in watermark, otherwise very fine to good very fine £600-800

559

Canada

Dominion of Canada, Twenty-Five Cents (5), 1 March 1870, series B (3), without series (2), Dickinson-Harington
signatures (DC-1b, 1c; Pick 8a, 8b) [5]. Varied state £100-150

560x

Dominion of Canada, Twenty-Five Cents (4), 2 January 1900, Courtney (2), Boville (2); Bank of Canada, One
Dollar (5), all Coyne-Towers signatures (DC-15a, 15b, BC-21d; Pick 9a, 9b, 58e) [9]. Very fine and better £100-150

561

Dominion of Canada, Twenty-Five Cents (6), 2 July 1923, Hyndman Saunders, Authorized (2), without
Authorized (2), McCavour-Saunders (2) (DC-24a, 24b, 24c; Pick 10, 11a, 11b) [6]. Mostly very fine or better

£100-150

562

Dominion of Canada, One Dollar (3), 31 March 1898, no. 894046, 3 January 1911, no. 736525, 17 March 1917, no.
217664-A (DC-13c, 18b, 23a; Pick 24Ab, 27a, 32a) [3]. First missing part top right corner and last missing corner
tip, otherwise very good to fine £100-150

563
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Dominion of Canada, Four Dollars, 2 July 1900, series A 022417, signature of J.M.Courtney (DC-16; Pick 25).
Good fine £200-260

564

Dominion of Canada, Two Dollars (2), 23 June 1923, A 416353, Hyndman-Saunders signatures, K 590703,
McCavour-Saunders signatures (DC 26a, 26b; Pick 34a, 34b) [2]. First pressed, otherwise about fine, second good
fine £200-260

565x

The Canadian Bank of Commerce, Five Dollars, A 369451, Logan-Arscott signatures, Ten Dollars (2), nos.
035423, 135288, Aird-Logan signatures, all 2 January 1935 (75-18-04, 75-18-06; Pick S970b, 971a) [3]. Second good
fine but pressed, others good very fine £150-200

566

The Dominion Bank of Canada, Ten Dollars, 3 January 1938, no. 493678, Carlisle-Rae signatures (220-28-04;
Pick S1036). Good very fine £100-150

567

Imperial Bank of Canada, One Hundred Dollars (6), all 2 January 1917, contemporary forgeries with Persian
bankstamp, perforated and stamped COUNTERFEIT (375-16-24c; Pick S1141x) [6]. Good very fine and better £150-200

568

Imperial Bank of Canada, Five Dollars, 12 November 1934, no. 043375, Phipps-Ralph signatures; Bank of
Canada, One Dollar, 1935, A 9514531 (375-22-04, BC-1; Pick S1145Ea, 38) [2]. First very fine, second fine £100-150

569

Imperial Bank of Canada, Ten Dollars, 12 November 1934, G 196195, Jaffray-Ralph signatures (375-22-08; Pick
S1145f). Good very fine £100-150

570x

The Royal Bank of Canada, Ten Dollars, 2 January 1913, no. 2523294, Neill-Holt signatures (630-12-08; Pick
S1379). Lightly pressed, otherwise good fine £300-400

571

The Royal Bank of Canada, Ten Dollars, 3 January 1927, no. 1249462, Wilson-Holt signatures (630-14-08; Pick
S1384). Very fine to good very fine £100-150

572

The Bank of Toronto, Ten Dollars (2), 1 October 1929, no. 1367812, Henwood-Gooderham signatures; 2 January
1937, no. 263189, Marsh-Lamb signatures (715-22-44, 715-24-12; Pick S687n, S692c) [2]. First lightly pressed,
otherwise very fine £100-150

573

Banque du Canada, Five Dollars, 1935, F 135292, Ten Dollars, 1935, F 002090, both Osborne-Towers signatures
(BC-6, 8; Pick 43, 45) [2]. Both with short edge tear, otherwise very good to fine £80-100

574

Bank of Canada, One Dollar (9), all 2 January 1937, X/L 0326482-5 consecutive, 0326487-9 consecutive, 0326495
-6, Gordon-Towers signatures (BC-21c; Pick 58d) [9]. Notes mis-cut with angled lower margins and loss of some
printed border across tops, good extremely fine to about uncirculated £100-150

575

Bank of Canada, One Dollar, 2 January 1937, Osborne-Towers signatures; Two Dollars (2), both Coyne-Towers
signatures; Ten Dollars (2), both Gordon-Towers signatures; Twenty Dollars (3), J/E 9302575, K/E 9420431, K/E
9732139, Coyne-Towers signatures (BC-21a, 22c, 24b, 25c; Pick 58a, 59c, 61b, 62c) [8]. Last three very fine, others
in varied state £100-150

576

Bank of Canada, Two Dollars (6), all 2 January 1937, Gordon-Towers signatures (3), Coyne-Towers signatures (3);
Five Dollars, 2 January 1937, W/C 9385206, Gordon-Towers signatures (BC-22b, 22c, 23b; Pick 59b, 59c, 60b) [7].
Good very fine or better £100-150

577

Bank of Canada, Fifty Dollars, 2 January 1937, B/H 4899947, Coyne-Towers signatures, print slightly misaligned
on front with no top margin, normal borders on back (BC-26c; Pick 63c). Very fine or better £100-150

578x
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Bank of Canada, One Hundred Dollars, 2 January 1937, B/J 3800867, Gordon-Towers signatures (BC-27b; Pick
64b). Very fine to good very fine £100-150

579

Bank of Canada, One Dollar (2), F/A and K/A prefixes, Five Dollars, F/C 9380397, all 1954-5, ‘Devil’s Face’, 1961
-72, Five Dollars, *V/S 0277379 replacement, Ten Dollars (3), L/V (2) and N/V prefixes, Beattie-Raminsky signatures
(BC-29a, 29b, 31b, 39bA, 40b; Pick 66a, 66b, 68b, 77b, 79b) [7]. Very fine to good very fine £100-150

580

Bank of Canada, One Dollar (20), all 1961-72, * A/A prefix replacements, some consecutive, Beattie-Rasminsky
signatures (BC-37bA; Mehilba RA4a; Pick 74b) [20]. Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £100-150

581

Bank of Canada, One Dollar (18), all 1961-72, * B/M prefix replacements, many consecutive, Beattie-Rasminsky
signatures (BC-37bA-1; Mehilba RA 5b; Pick 75b) [18]. Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £100-150

582

Bank of Canada, Two Dollars, E/G prefix, Ten Dollars (2), U/D and R/V prefixes, Twenty Dollars, P/E 0422449,
all 1955-73, mixed signatures (BC-38c, 40a, 40b, 41b; Pick 76c, 79a, 79b, 80b) [4]. Mostly good extremely fine to
about uncirculated £100-150

583

Bank of Canada, Twenty Dollars (13), all 1979 replacemens, Thiessen-Crow signatures (BC-54cA; Mehilba RE10
-11; Pick 93c) [13]. One uncirculated, others very fine to good very fine £200-260

584

Bank of Canada, Two Dollars, 1986, no. 7374737, Five Dollars, 1986, nos. 3667663, 5880885, 8958598, Twenty
Dollars, 1991, nos. 3045403, 4146414, 7047407, all radar numbers (BC-55b, 56-b, 56bA, 56c, 58b; Pick 94b, 95b, 95c,
97b) [7]. Very fine £100-150

585

Bank of Canada, Twenty Dollars (7), all 1991, EIX prefix replacements, including two without serifs, Thiessen-
Crow signatures (BC-58aA, 58aA-ai; Mehilba RE12, 13; Pick 97a) [7]. Very fine £100-150

586

Bank of Canada, Five Dollars (3), 2002 (2), HNY 0000054, HOL 0009701, 2006, AOP 0000809; Twenty Dollars,
2004, EYN 0004822, all Jenkins-Dodge signatures (BC-62, 64a-1; Pick 101c, 101d, 101Aa, 103a) [4], Mostly
extremely fine £100-150

587

Bank of Canada, One Hundred Dollars (4), all 2004, BJY 4196611, 5333519, BKA 6930944, BKM 7342520,
Jenkins-Dodge signatures (BC-66a, 66a1; Pick 105a, 105b) [4]. Extremely fine or better £240-300

588

Cayman Islands

Currency Board, One Dollar (3), L. 1974, A/5, A/6 prefixes; Monetary Authority, 2003-11, One Dollar (4),
Twenty Five Dollars, C/2 000949 (Pick 5d, 5e, 30a, 33a, 36a, 38a) [8]. Uncirculated £100-150

589

Currency Board, Forty Dollars (2), both L. 1974, A/1 105845-6, signature of V.G. Johnson (Pick 9a) [2].
Uncirculated £200-300

590

Monetary Authority, 1998 series, One Dollar, C/1 prefix, Five Dollars, C/1 prefix, Ten Dollars, C/1 000950,
Twenty-Five Dollars, C/1 000983, One Hundred Dollars, C/1 001123, signatures of G.A. McCarthy (Pick 21a, 22a, 23
-5) [5]. Uncirculated £100-150

591

Ceylon

Central Bank, Five Rupees, 3 June 1952, G/9 771795 (Pick 51). Good extremely fine to about uncirculated [slabbed
PMG 50 About uncirculated EPQ] £400-500

592
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Central Bank, One Hundred Rupees, 1992, without numbers, stamped SPECIMEN, small punch-hole at centre (Pick
95s). Uncirculated £150-200

593

China

The Bank of Taiwan, One Yen in Gold, 1904, Q 802031; The Bank of Taiwan Ltd, Ten Yen, 1932, no. 523974
(Pick 1911, 1927a) [2]. First missing couple of tiny pieces on right edge, otherwise very fine, second better £150-200

594x

The Bank of Taiwan, Ten Yen in Gold, 1906, B 993401 (Pick 1913). Light discolouration around edges, otherwise
very fine, scarce £800-1,000

595
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The Bank of Taiwan Ltd, Five Yen in Gold, 1914, no. 835950 (Pick 1922). Very fine to good very fine £260-300596

The Bank of Taiwan Ltd, Ten Yen in Gold, 1916, no. 638981 (Pick 1923). Minor repair in lower edge, otherwise
very fine to good very fine £260-300

597

Bank of Taiwan, notes (21), 1949-2001; together with a Japanese issue receipt, c. 1942, issued in Taiwan (Pick
1935, 1939, 1949b, 1963, 1965, 1969, 1970, 1971a, 1971b, 1973, 1978, 1979a, 1982-4, 1988-92, R101) [22]. Mostly
about uncirculated to uncirculated £120-150

598

Comoro Islands

Banque de Madagascar et des Comoros, Fifty Francs, X.2083 598, One Hundred Francs, Z.2967 273, both 1963
(Pick 2b, 3b) [2]. About uncirculated to uncirculated £100-150

599

Banque de Madagascar et des Comoros, Five Hundred Francs, 1960 provisional issue, L.356 315 (Pick 4a).
Pressed and with pinholes, otherwise good fine £100-150

600

Banque de Madagascar et des Comoros, One Thousand Francs, 1963 provisional issue, P.731 936 (Pick 5b).
Good very fine to about extremely fine £200-260

601

Banque de Madagascar et des Comoros, Five Thousand Francs, 1963 provisional issue, H.192 879 (Pick 6c).
Pinholes and a short tear at upper left, otherwise about very fine £240-300

602

Institut d’Émission des Comoros, Five Hundred Francs (2, different signatures), One Thousand Francs, Five
Thousand Francs, C.1 80720, all 1976-84 (Pick 7a, 8a, 9a) [4]. About uncirculated to uncirculated £100-150

603

Banque Centrale des Comores, Five Hundred Francs (5), One Thousand Francs (3), Five Thousand Francs (3),
J.03 08096, R.1 09404, Y.03 12006, all 1984-97, all signature varieties (Pick 10a, 10b, 11a, 11b, 12a, 12b) [12]. About
uncirculated to uncirculated £150-200

604

Banque Centrale des Comores, Two Thousand Five Hundred Francs, no. 02824454, Ten Thousand Francs, no.
00160405, both 1997-2005; Five Hundred, One Thousand, Two Thousand, Five Thousand and Ten Thousand
Francs, all 2005-6 (Pick 13-19) [7]. Uncirculated £100-150

605

Cuba

Banco Nacional de Cuba, Five Pesos, 1949, P 928480A, Five Hundred Pesos, 1950, A 022392A, One Peso, 1953, B
381408A, commemorative issue (Pick 78a, 83a, 86a) [3]. Second good very fine, others about uncirculated to
uncirculated £70-90

606
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Cyprus

Government, Five Pounds, 1 February 1956, A/3 027794 (Pick 36a). Lightly pressed, otherwise very fine to good
very fine £400-500

607

Djibouti

Banque Centrale, One Thousand Francs, Two Thousand Francs, Five Thousand Francs (2, watermark varieties),
Ten Thousand Francs, X.001 69865, all 2002-5 (Pick 42-5) [5]. Uncirculated £100-150

608

East Africa

Currency Board, Five Pounds, 1 September 1943, B/8 69674 (Pick 31b). Edge wear and minor splits in body,
otherwise very fine £200-260

609

Currency Board, Five Pounds, 1 September 1943, B/10 36246 (Pick 31b). Short splits at top and bottom of centre
crease, another at centre, otherwise good fine £150-200

610
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Currency Board, Five Pounds, 1 September 1943, C/1 14721 (Pick 31b). Tiny piece out of top edge, otherwise very
fine to good very fine £240-300

611

Currency Board, Five Pounds, 1 August 1951, D/2 23823 (Pick 31b). Number at top and a nick in lower edge,
otherwise very fine to good very fine £240-300

612

Currency Board, Five Pounds, 1 August 1951, D/2 58069 (Pick 31b). A 5mm tear in top edge, a nick in right edge
and an orange line down part of centre crease, otherwise very fine or better £240-300

613
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East Caribbean States

Currency Authority, Five Dollars (5), all 1965-85, letter A, D12 770541-5 consecutive (Pick 14i) [5]. Mostly
uncirculated £300-400

614

Currency Authority, Twenty Dollars, 1983-5, A26 849133, M overstamp, Montserrat (Pick 15m). About
uncirculated to uncirculated £70-90

615

Central Bank, Five Dollars (3), all 1985-7; One Dollar, Five Dollars (3), all 1988-93, signatures of C. Jacobs and D.
Venner (Pick 18k, 18l, 18m, 21u, 22a1, 22al2, 22u) [7]. Uncirculated £100-150

616

Central Bank, Twenty Dollars, 1987-8, A 595002 D, signature of C. Jacobs (Pick 19d). Uncirculated £100-150617

Central Bank, Twenty Dollars, 1987-8, A 392007 V, signature of C. Jacobs (Pick 19v). About uncirculated to
uncirculated £100-150

618

Central Bank, Ten Dollars (4), all 1985-93, A 021596 A, B 265057 A, B 285949 V, A 036241 U; Twenty Dollars, C
174288 A, signatures of C. Jacobs and D. Venner (Pick 23a1, 23a2, 23u, 23v1, 24a2) [5]. First about uncirculated,
fourth extremely fine, others uncirculated £100-150

619

Central Bank, Five Dollars (7), Ten Dollars (2), Twenty Dollars, A 759581 A, all 1993-4, signatures of D. Venner
(Pick 26a, 26k, 26l, 26m, 26u, 26v, 27a, 27v, 28a) [10]. Uncirculated £150-200

620

Central Bank, Fifty Dollars (2), both 1993-4, A 352070 A, A 041109 U, signatures of D. Venner (Pick 29a, 29u) [2].
Uncirculated £200-300

621

Central Bank, One Hundred Dollars, 1993-4, A 449611 A, signature of D. Venner (Pick 30a). Uncirculated
£300-400

622

Central Bank, Five Dollars (10), all 1994-2000, signatures of D. Venner (Pick 31a, 31d, 31g, 31k, 31l, 31m, 31u) [10].
Uncirculated £150-200

623

Central Bank, Ten Dollars (11), all 1994-2000, signatures of D. Venner (Pick 32a, 32d, 32g, 32k, 32l, 32m, 32u,
32v) [10]. Uncirculated £200-300

624

Central Bank, Twenty Dollars (7), all 1994-2000, C 966008 A, B 762441 D, E 423888 G, C 290503 K, D 497009 L,
A 231711U, C 2686822 V, signatures of D. Venner (Pick 33a, 33d, 33g, 33k, 33l, 33u, 33v) [7]. Mostly uncirculated

£200-300

625

Central Bank, Fifty Dollars (3), all 1994-2000, B 091713 L, A 052601 U, A 310917 V, signatures of D. Venner (Pick
34l, 34u, 34v) [3]. First good extremely fine, others about uncirculated to uncirculated £200-300

626

Central Bank, Five Dollars (15), all 2000-3, signatures of D. Venner (Pick 37a, 37d1, 37g, 37k, 37l, 37m, 37u, 37v)
[15]. Uncirculated £100-150

627

Central Bank, Ten Dollars (15), all 2000-3, signatures of D. Venner (Pick 38a, 38d, 38g, 38k, 38l, 38m, 38u, 38v)
[15]. Uncirculated £150-200

628

Central Bank, Twenty Dollars (6), all 2000-3, F 145506 D, F 145554 D, D 876012 D, D 876013D, D 876015 D, A
504107 U, signatures of D. Venner (Pick 39d, 39u) [6]. Uncirculated £100-150

629

Central Bank, Fifty Dollars (2), both 2000-3, B 439978G, A 253522 U, signatures of D. Venner (Pick 40g, 40u) [2].
Uncirculated £100-150

630

Central Bank, One Hundred Dollars (2), both 2000-3, C 224955 D, B 616179 G, signatures of D. Venner (Pick 41d,
41g) [2]. Uncirculated £150-200

631

Central Bank, One Hundred Dollars (2), both 2000-3, D 810561 L, A 684808 M, signatures of D. Venner (Pick 41l,
41m) [2]. Uncirculated £150-200

632

Central Bank, One Hundred Dollars (2), both 2000-3, A 432503 U, A 432512 U, signatures of D. Venner (Pick 41u)
[2]. Uncirculated £150-200

633

Central Bank, Five Dollars (8), Ten Dollars (7), all 2003-8, signatures of D. Venner (Pick 42, 42d, 42g, 42k, 42l,
42m, 42u, 42v, 42Aa, 43a, 43d, 43g, 43k, 43l, 43m, 43v) [15]. Uncirculated £100-150

634

Central Bank, Twenty Dollars (6), Fifty Dollars (5), all 2003-8, signatures of D. Venner (Pick 44a, 44k, 44l, 44m,
44u, 44v, 45a, 45d, 45l, 45m, 45v) [11]. Uncirculated £100-150

635

Central Bank, One Hundred Dollars (2), both 2003-8, E 268002 A, C 937958 V, signatures of D. Venner (Pick 46a,
46v) [2]. Uncirculated £150-200

636

Central Bank, Five, Ten, Twenty, Fifty and One Hundred Dollars, all 2008-12, signatures of D. Venner (Pick 47a,
48-51) [5]. About uncirculated to uncirculated £100-150

637
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Egypt

National Bank of Egypt, Fifty Piastres, 1899, uniface proof colour trial in blue of reverse, no denomination panels,
printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co Ltd, stamped CANCELLED (Pick 1pr). About uncirculated to uncirculated, rare
[slabbed PMG 64 Choice Uncirculated] £2,000-2,600

638

National Bank of Egypt, Fifty Piastres, 21 April 1915, Q/30 054489, signature of F. Rowlatt (Pick 11). Pressed and
some restoration around edges, otherwise good fine £200-260

639

National Bank of Egypt, Fifty Piastres, 15 June 1939, printer’s archival specimen, A/7 000001-1000000,
perforated cancelled, signature of E. Cook, notations at top (Pick 21as). Extremely fine £500-600

640
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National Bank of Egypt, Fifty Piastres, 1955, printer’s archival specimen, perforated specimen, signature of A.Z.
Saad, notations in top margin (Pick 29s). Good extremely fine £200-260

641

Government, Five Piastres, 1 June 1918, E/24 99678, signature of Sheikh Wabha (Pick 162). About uncirculated to
uncirculated [slabbed PMG 63 Choice Uncirculated] £300-400

642

Government, Ten Piastres, 1940, an uncut pair of progressive proofs on watermarked paper, underprint only on
reverse (Pick 167). Extremely fine [slabbed PMG 45 Choice Extremely Fine] £800-1,000

643
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Government, Ten Piastres, 1940, T/4 939975, signature of S.E.I. Sedky (Pick 168a). Uncirculated [slabbed PMG 65
Gem Uncirculated EPQ] £700-800

644

Estonia

Bank of Estonia, One Kroon, 1992, * 0025180, Two Krooni, 1992, * 0015837 replacements, both stamped SPECIMEN
on either side (Pick 69r, 70r) [2]. Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £150-200

645

Faeroe Islands

Danish Administration, Provisional issue, Ten Kroner, June 1940, M 9627260, signed by C.A. Hilbert (Pick 2).
Extremely fine £100-150

646

Danish Administration, Provisional issue, Ten Kroner, June 1940, M 9623896, signature of C.A. Hilbert (Pick
3d). A 5mm tear in top edge, otherwise very fine £100-150

647

Danish Adminstration, Emergency issue, One Krone, no. 473806, Five Kroner, no. 073572, both November 1940
(Pick 9, 10) [2]. First very good, second with ‘Short Snorter’ details on back, otherwise good very fine £100-150

648

Foroyar, Danish Administration, Ten Kronur (4), 1951-4 (3), nos. 1301895, 4915259, 6128707, 1974, no. 1742149
(Pick 14a, 14c, 16a) [4]. First good very fine, others uncirculated £100-150

649

Foroyar, Danish Administration, One Hundred Kronur, 1952-63, no. 0438864, Elkaer Hansen-Djurhuus signatures
(Pick 15b). Ink in back margin, otherwise very fine to about good very fine £100-150

650

Foroyar, Danish Administration, Fifty Kronur, 1967, A0674A 0218710, One Hundred Kronur (3), 1972, A0720J
1407851, 1975 (2), A075B 2033973, A0751C 2235021 (Pick 17, 18ra, 18r4) [4]. First uncirculated, others good very
fine £100-150

651

Foroyar, Danish Administration, Twenty Kronur, 1986, Fifty Kronur (4), 1978, 1987 (2), 1994, One Hundred Kronur
(3), 1983, 1990, 1994 (Pick 19a, 20a, 20c, 20d, 21b, 21e, 21f) [8]. Pick 21e extremely fine, others uncirculated

£100-150

652
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Foroyar, Danish Administration, Five Hundred Kronur, 1978, A0781D 0092323, Groth-Dames signatures (Pick
22a). Uncirculated £150-200

653

Foroyar, Danish Administration, Five Hundred Kronur, 1994, A0942A 0169005, Klinte-Joensen signatures (Pick
22b). Uncirculated £100-150

654

Foroyar, Danish Administration, One Thousand Kronur, 1989, A0892A 0399886, Klinte-Dam signatures (Pick
23d). About uncirculated to uncirculated £150-200

655

Foroyar, Danish Administration, One Thousand Kronur, 1994, A0942B 0561969, Klinte-Petersen signatures (Pick
23e). Uncirculated £200-260

656

Foroyar, Danish Administration, Fifty Kronur, One Hundred Kronur (3), Two Hundred Kronur, Five Hundred
Kronur, B 0042 573915 F, One Thousand Kronur, B 0052 600139 D, all 2001-5 (Pick 24-8) [8]. Uncirculated

£300-400

657

Fiji

Government, Emergency issue, One Penny, 1 July 1942; One Shilling, no. 47717, Two Shillings, no. 93243, both 1
January 1942 (Pick 47a, 48a, 50a) [3]. First uncirculated, others good very fine £70-90

658

Government, Five Shillings, C/12 187375, Ten Shillings, C/7 102290, both 1 September 1964, Ritchie-Griffiths-
Cruikshank signatures (Pick 51d, 52d) [2]. Second with a few spots on top edge, otherwise good very fine to
extremely fine £70-90

659

Government, One Pound, 1 January 1967, C/23 65905, Ritchie-Griffiths-Cruikshank signatures (Pick 53h). Lightly
pressed, otherwise very fine to good very fine £70-90

660

Finland

Finlands Bank, Ten Markkaa, 1898, no. 1282096 (Pick 3a). Good very fine £100-150661

Finlands Bank, One Hundred Markaa, 1918, serie 11, no. 1939080 (Pick 31). Very fine £100-150662

France

Assignats (8), all 1791-4, Ten Sous, Twenty-Five Sols, Fifty Sols, Five Livres (2), Ten Livres, Twenty-Five Livres,
Five Hundred Livres, no. 367 (Pick A42, 53, 55-6, 66b, 71, 76, 77) [8]. Mostly good very fine £70-100

663

Banque de France, Five Francs (2), 13 January 1916, 26 February 1916; Twenty Francs, 19 April 1912, M 1640343
(Pick 68, 70) [3]. Pinholes, first two fine to good fine, last very fine but with short tear in top edge £70-90

664

Banque de France, One Thousand Francs, 3 June 1919, W 1216522 (Pick 67h); SPAIN, Banco de España, Five
Thousand Pesetas, 23 October 1979, T 2375035 A (Pick 160) [2]. First very fine but with pinholes and a small hole at
upper centre, second about uncirculated £70-90

665

www.dnw.co.ukAll lots are illustrated on our website



WORLD PAPER MONEY FROM VARIOUS PROPERTIES

Ville de Lille, Bon Communal notes (12), Five (2), Ten, Twenty-Five and Fifty Centimes, One, Two, Five (2), Ten
(2), Twenty, Fifty and One Hundred Francs, all 1914-18, unissued, mostly stamped ÉPREUVE [12]. Last three with
centre crease, extremely fine, others about uncirculated to uncirculated £70-90

666

French India

Banque de l’Indochine, One Rupee, 8 September 1945, O.000000, perforated SPECIMEN, Minost-Laurent
signatures (Pick 4ds). About uncirculated to uncirculated £800-1,000

667

Banque de l’Indochine, Five Rupees, 1937-46, 0.0000 000, perforated SPECIMEN, Borduge-Baudoin signatures
(Pick 5as). About uncirculated to uncirculated £900-1,200

668

Banque de l’Indochine, Fifty Rupees, 1945-50, 0.0000, proof on unwatermarked paper, Minost-Laurent
signatures (Pick 7cpr). About uncirculated to uncirculated £1,500-2,000

669

www.dnw.co.ukAll lots are illustrated on our website



WORLD PAPER MONEY FROM VARIOUS PROPERTIES

Germany

Reichsbank, Ten Billion Mark, 4 February 1924, E 134378 (Pick 137). A few edge nicks and short tears, otherwise
about very fine £150-200

670

Federal Republic, One Deutsche Mark, Ten Deutsche Mark, H 8443294K, both 1948 (Pick 2a, 5a) [2]. About
uncirculated to uncirculated £100-150

671

Ravensbrück, Konzentrationslager, One Reichsmark, 1939-45 (Campbell 4053b). Very fine to good very fine
£240-300

672

Ravensbrück, Deutsche Textil-und Bekleidungswerke, Fifty Pfennig, 1944-5, no. 9744 (Campbell 4055a). Worn
edges and a tiny piece out of bottom edge, otherwise very good to fine, rare £400-500

673

Reichsbank (147), 1910-42; Darlehenskassenschien (15), 1914-20; Rentenbank (33), 1926-37; Reichskreditkassen (7),
1940-5; Notgeld (158), 1918-23 [Lot]. Varied state £150-200

674

Ghana

Bank of Ghana, One Thousand Cedis, MG 0000000, Two Thousand Cedis, NE 0000000, Twenty Thousand Cedis,
EG 0000000, all 4 August 2003, stamped SPECIMEN (Pick 32is, 33hs, 36bs) [3]. Good extremely fine to about
uncirculated £80-100

675

Gibraltar

Government, One Pound, 1 May 1965, G 589604, signature of E. Davis (Pick 18b). About uncirculated to
uncirculated £70-90

676
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Greece

Privileged Bank of Epirus and Thessaly, One Drachma, 21 December 1885, uniface proof on card (Pick
S104pr). About uncirculated to uncirculated [slabbed PCGS 64 Choice Unc] £150-200

677

Bank of Greece, Fifty Drachmai, 1935, AK004 618053, Ten Drachmai, 1955, D08 668087 (Pick 104a, 189b);
CYPRUS, Central Bank, Two Hundred and Fifty Mils, 1 May 1975 (Pick 41b) [3]. Second about extremely fine,
others about uncirculated to uncirculated [first and last slabbed PCGS 64 Choice Unc OPQ and 65 Gem
Uncirculated OPQ] £70-90

678

Bank of Greece, One Thousand Drachmai, 1 May 1935, AB085 783895 (Pick 106a); together with other notes of
Australia and China (3) [4]. First uncirculated, others fine and better £70-100

679x

Bank of Greece, Twenty Thousand Drachmai, 1946-7, K.08 774293 (Pick 176a). Extremely fine [slabbed PCGS 40
Extremely Fine OPQ] £100-150

680

Bank of Greece, One Hundred Drachmai, 1955, K.06 791740 (Pick 192b). About uncirculated to uncirculated
£70-90

681

A collection (75), 1922-87, viz. Pick 64a, 107a, 110a, 111a, 116a, 117b, 118a, 119a (3), 119b, 121a, 122a (4), 123a, 125a,
126a, 126b, 127b (2), 128a, 129b, 130a, 130b, 131a (2), 132b (2), 133a (2), 133b, 134a (2), 134b, 135a, 168a (2), 170a,
171a, 187a, 195a, 199a, 200b, 201a, 202a, 314 (3), 315, 316 (2), 317 (3), 318, 319 (3), 320, 321, 322, 324a, 324b (4),
325a (2), 325b, 326a, 326b (4)) [75]. Some duplication; Pick 187a very fine, others mostly good extremely fine or
better; contained in an album £100-150

682

Hong Kong

Government, One Dollar (2), 1940-5, M/1 309100, 9 April 1949, B/3 543927 (Ma G12, 13; Pick 316, 324a);
MALAYA, Currency Board, One, Five, Ten and Twenty Cents, all 1 July 1941 (Pick 6, 7a, 8, 9a) [6]. Good very fine
and better £70-90

683

Government, One Dollar (6), all 1 January 1952, P/5 198833-8 consecutive, signature of A. Clarke; Hongkong &
Shanghai Banking Co, Ten Dollars, 1 April 1948, F/H 406491 (Ma G13, H14a; Pick 178d, 324b); CHINA, The
Central Bank of China, One Yuan (24), all 1936, a few consecutive (Pick 212c) [31]. Mostly extremely fine or
better, but first six with light foxing and seventh with tear £200-260

684

Hungary

National Bank, Ten (2), Twenty (2), Fifty, One Hundred and One Thousand Pengo, all 1930-43, Ten Thousand (2),
One Hundred Thousand (2), Ten Million (2), One Hundred Million, One Milliard Pengo, all 1945-6, Ten Thousand,
One Hundred Thousand (3), One Million (2), Ten Million, One Hundred Million, One Milliard Milpengo, all 1946,
Ten Thousand B-Pengo, 1946, One Hundred Forint, 1984; Russian Occupation, Twenty Pengo, One Hundred
Pengo, both 1944; together with Notgeld (13), all 1916-19 (Pick 98-100, 109, 116, 119b, 121a, 123-32, 171g, M6b, M8)
[41]. Generally good very fine to extremely fine £70-90
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India

Government, Ten Rupees, 1926, K/70 844247, signature of J.B. Taylor (Razack-Jhungjwalla 3.7.2; Pick 7b). Usual
two spindle holes at left, otherwise good very fine £280-320

686

Government, One Rupee (20), all 1951-3, L/82 prefix, many consecutive, signatures of K.G. Ambegaokar (Razack-
Jhunjhunwalla 6.1.3.1; Pick 73) [20]. Usual two staple holes, extremely fine to about uncirculated £70-100

687

Reserve Bank, One Hundred Rupees, 1957, U/5 989112, signature of Rama Rau (Razack-Jhungiwalla 6.7.3.1; Pick
43a). Usual two staple holes at left, otherwise about uncirculated to uncirculated £150-200

688

Reserve Bank of India, One Thousand Rupees, 1975, A/0 795565, signature of N.C. Sengupta (Pick 65a). Minor
graffiti and some small holes in body, otherwise good fine £100-150

689

Iran

Bank Melli Iran, Ten Rials 1934, uniface front and back proofs on paper, Khosravi-Ala’a signatures (Pick 25pr) [2].
Front with short edge tear, back with tears, otherwise good extremely fine to about uncirculated [Slabbed PMG 62
Uncirculated Net, 63 Choice Uncirculated Net] £240-300

690

Bank Melli Iran, Ten Rials, 1937, A/1 000000, Khosravi-Hajir signatures, De la Rue stamp at lower right, SPECIMEN
stamp at lower left (Pick 33As). About uncirculated to uncirculated £200-260
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www.dnw.co.ukAll lots are illustrated on our website



WORLD PAPER MONEY FROM VARIOUS PROPERTIES

Bank Melli Iran, One Hundred Rials, 1937, A/1 000000, Khosravi-Hajir signatures, De la Rue stamp at lower
right, SPECIMEN stamp at lower left (Pick 34s). About uncirculated to uncirculated £500-600

692

Bank Melli Iran, Ten, Twenty, Fifty and One Hundred Rials, all 1954-8 (Pick 64-7) [4]. Uncirculated £70-90693

Bank Markazi Iran, Fifty Rials, One Hundred Rials, Two Hundred Rials and One Thousand Rials (3), all 1971-3
(Pick 90, 91a, 92a, 94b, 94c) [5]. Varied state £100-150

694

Bank Markazi Iran, Five Hundred Rials, 1974-9, an uncut pair without serial numbers, Yeganah-Ansary
signatures, colour bar at bottom (Pick 104ar). Uncirculated [slabbed PMG 66 Gem Uncirculated EPQ] £300-400

695

Bank Markazi Iran, Five Hundred Rials, 1974-9, no serial numbers, extra ink at top right corner, Yeganeh-Ansary
signatures (Pick 104r). Uncirculated [slabbed PMG 65 Gem Uncirculated EPQ] £200-260
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Government, Twenty Rials, 1978-9, 104/925255, smudged overprint on left side (Pick 110c). About extremely fine
£150-200

697

Government, Twenty Rials, 1978-9, 104/925286, error with overprint on left side (Pick 110c). About extremely fine
£150-200

698

Iranian Azerbaijan

Government, Five Krans, One Toman, Two Tomans, Five Tomans, Ten Tomans, all issued 1946, Fifty Tomans,
unissued (Pick S101, 102a, 103a, 104a, 105a, 106r) [6]. Very fine to extremely fine, last better £150-200

699

Iraq

Government, One Dinar, 1941, E/2 260474, Swan-Kamal signatures (Pick 15). Repairs to splits at top and bottom
of central crease and at centre, otherwise very fine [slabbed PMG 25 Very Fine Net] £600-800

700

Government, Quarter-Dinar, 1942-5, M 493461, Kennet-al-Haidari signatures (Pick 16). Short tear on right edge,
otherwise good fine £200-260

701
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Government, Half-Dinar, 1942-5, D 627857, Kennet-Amin signatures (Pick 17). Splits top and bottom of centre
crease and a small hole at centre, otherwise very good £150-200

702

Government, One Dinar (2), both 1942-5, L 674959, W 020438, Kennet-Amin signatures (Pick 18) [2]. Minor
repairs, otherwise first very good, second good fine £200-260

703

National Bank, One Dinar (2), both 1950-3, A 101974, T 693100 (Pick 29) [2]. First fine, second about very fine
£100-150

704

National Bank, Quarter-Dinar (2), W 030516, Y 056638, One Dinar, Y/1 005002, all 1955-9 (Pick 37, 39a) [3]
Good fine to very fine £100-150

705

Italy

Banco di S. Spirito di Roma, Forty-Five Scudi, 1786 (Pick S419). Good very fine to about extremely fine
£100-150

706

Banca d’Italia, One Hundred Lire, 12 April 1929, Q 133 9074, Stringher-Cima signatures, stamped ROMA 2T at upper
right, Fifty Lire, N56 072329, One Hundred Lire, Q115 030882, both 10 December 1944, Introna-Urbini signatures
(Gav. 13A, 18D, 25A; Pick 50b, 75-6) [3]. First very fine, second extremely fine, last about uncirculated £100-150

707

Banca d’Italia, Fifty Lire, 27 August 1937; One Hundred Lire (4), 17 July 1933, 19 October 1939, 20 February 1941,
15 March 1943; One Thousand Lire, 22 July 1946 (Gav. 6G, 19/3, 19/20, 19/27, 21B, 51B; Pick 54b, 55a, 55b, 59, 72c)
[6]. Fine and better £70-90

708

Banca d’Italia, Fifty Lire (2), 8 October 1943, N40 023536, Azzolini-Urbini signatures, 10 December 1944, K99
001938, One Hundred Lire, 10 December 1944, M58 051038 (Gav. 10B, 13A, 25A; Pick 65, 75, 76) [3]. First good
very fine, others about uncirculated £100-150

709

Banca d’Italia, Ten Thousand Lire, 28 January 1948, no. 7969784, Einaudi-Urbini signatures (Gav. 72D; Pick 87a).
A 3mm tear in top edge, otherwise very fine to good very fine £100-150

710

Banca d’Italia, Ten Thousand Lire, 12 May 1960, U 17164 903, Menichella-Boggione signatures (Gav. 73Q; Pick
89c). A couple of edge nicks and 5mm tears in top and bottom edges, otherwise good very fine £100-150

711

www.dnw.co.ukAll lots are illustrated on our website



WORLD PAPER MONEY FROM VARIOUS PROPERTIES

Banca d’Italia, Ten Thousand Lire, 24 March 1962, M 2386 5624, Carli-Ripa signatures (Gav. 73T; Pick 89d). Good
very fine to about extremely fine £200-300

712

Banca d’Italia, One Thousand Lire (22), 14 July 1962, 5 July 1963, 14 January 1964, 10 August 1965, 20 May 1966,
4 January 1968, 1969-81 (11), 1982-3 (2), 1990-4 (3); Two Thousand Lire (4), 1973, 1976, 1983, 1990; Five Thousand
Lire (5), 1979 (2), 1980, 1982, 1983 (Gav. 55A, 55B, 55C, 55E, 55F, 55G, 56A, 56B, 56C, 56D, 56E, 56F, 56G, 56I, 57A,
57F, 58C, 58D, 58F, 59A, 59B, 59C, 60B, 68A, 68B, 68C, 68D; Pick 96a, 96b, 96d, 96e, 101a, 101b, 101c, 101d, 101e,
101f, 101g, 101h, 103a, 103b, 103c, 105a, 105b, 105c, 109a, 109b, 114a, 114b, 114c, 115) [31]. Mostly good very fine and
better £100-150

713

Banca d’Italia, Five Thousand Lire (3), 3 September 1964 (2), J0007 069838-9, Carli-Ripa signatures; 20 May
1971, SA 372819, Carli-Lombardo signatures (Gav. 66A, 67A; Pick 98a, 102a) [3]. Good very fine to extremely fine

£100-150

714

Banca d’Italia, Ten Thousand Lire (11), 30 October 1976, 29 December 1978, 6 September 1980, 3 November 1982
(2), 8 March 1984, 3 September 1984 (5) (Gav. 75A, 75B, 75C, 75D, 75E, 76A, 76E, 76G, 76H; Pick 106a, 106b, 106c,
112a, 112b, 112c, 112d) [11]. About uncirculated to uncirculated £70-100

715

Banca d’Italia, Fifty Thousand Lire (3), 20 June 1977, 11 April 1980, 2 November 1982; One Hundred Thousand
Lire (2), 1978, ZA 460165, 1980, HA 625289 (Gav. 79A, 79D, 79E, 83A, 83B; Pick 107a, 107c, 107d, 108a, 108b) [5].
Good very fine and better £70-100

716

Banca d’Italia, One Hundred Thousand Lire (4), 1985-94 (3), BB 420995 S, VD 189372 Y, RA 113964 W, 1999, BE
371985 E (Gav. 84B, 84D, 85A, 85E; Pick 110a, 110b, 117a, 117b) [4]. Pick 117a good extremely fine, others
uncirculated £100-150

717

Banca d’Italia, Fifty Thousand Lire (4), 1986, 1990, 1992, 1996 (Gav. 80C, 80D, 81A, 81D; Pick 113a, 113b, 116b,
116c) [4]. Uncirculated £100-150

718

Jamaica

Government, Ten Shillings (2), 1 November 1940, C/10 54886, C/10 54894, signature of A. Hodges (Pick 38b);
MALAYA, Ten Dollars, 1 July 1941, G/48 028192 (Pick 13) [3]. First two with minor staining on top edges,
otherwise extremely fine, last very fine £150-200

719

Government, One Pound (2), 1 November 1940, A/12 46386, A/15 94493; Bank of Jamaica, Fifty Cents (2), One
Dollar (2), Two Dollars (9), Five Dollars, Ten Dollars (4), Twenty Dollars (2), Fifty Dollars (2), Five Hundred Dollars,
all 1970-98 (Pick 40a, 53a, 55a, 58, 62, 63, 68Ac, 69c, 70c, 71c, 72d, 73a, 77b); together with other world notes (6)
[31]. Varied state £60-80

720x

Bank of Jamaica, Five Shillings, Ten Shillings, One Pound (2), AX 420468, EY 921231, all 1961-7 (Pick 51, 51Aa,
51Bc, 51Cd) [4]. Very fine and better £100-150

721

Bank of Jamaica, One Pound, 1964, CV 642275, signature of S.W. Payton (Pick 51Cb). About uncirculated
£100-150

722

Bank of Jamaica, Five Shillings (2), both 1964, EM 576463, FA 663468, signature of S.W. Payton (Pick 51Aa,
51Ab) [2]. Uncirculated £150-200

723

Bank of Jamaica, One Dollar (89), 1 January 1985, 1 March 1986 (7), September 1987 (6), 1 July 1989 (75) (Pick
68Aa, 68Ab, 68Ac) [89]. Mostly consecutive and uncirculated £60-80
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Japan

Great Imperial Japanese Government Note, One Yen, 1881 (Pick 17). Fine £150-200725

Jordan

Central Bank, Half-Dinar, One Dinar, Five Dinars, all 1959-75; Half-Dinar, One Dinar, Five Dinars, all 1975-92;
Half-Dinar (2), One Dinar (2), all 1993-2002 (Pick 13c, 14b, 15b, 17e, 18f, 19e, 23b, 24b, 28b, 29d) [10]. Five Dinars
good extremely fine to about uncirculated, others uncirculated £100-150

726

Central Bank, Twenty Dinars, 1977, AA 000947, Al Dabbas-Nabulsi signatures (Pick 22a). Uncirculated £100-120727

Central Bank, One, Five and Ten Dinars, Twenty Dinars, no. 561237, Fifty Dinars, no. 124021, all 2002 (Pick 34a,
35a, 36a, 37a, 38a) [5]. Uncirculated £100-150

728

Kenya

Central Bank, Twenty Shillings, 1974-7, front only in primary colour, back fully printed (Pick 13/17). Uncirculated
[slabbed PMG 65 Gem Uncirculated EPQ] £200-260

729

Central Bank, Fifty Shillings, 1980-8, on watermarked paper but without date, numbers or signatures (Pick 22).
Uncirculated [slabbed PMG 66 Gem Uncirculated EPQ] £70-90

730

Kuwait

Currency Board, Quarter-Dinar, L. 1960, A/3 260834, signature of Amir Sheikh, Jaber al-Ahmed (Pick 1).
Uncirculated [slabbed PMG 65 Gem Uncirculated EPQ] £150-200
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Currency Board, Quarter-Dinar, A/5 545639, Half-Dinar, A/2 194209, both L. 1960, signature of Amir Sheikh,
Jaber al-Ahmed (Pick 1, 2). First about extremely fine, second better £100-150

732

Currency Board, Half-Dinar, L. 1960, A/4 226000, signature of Amir Sheikh, Jaber al-Ahmed (Pick 2). About
uncirculated to uncirculated [slabbed PMG 64 Choice Uncirculated] £200-260

733

Currency Board, One Dinar, L. 1960, A/4 449051, signature of Amir Sheikh, Jaber al-Ahmed (Pick 3). Good
extremely fine £100-150

734

Currency Board, One Dinar, L. 1960, A/6 507179, signature of Amir Sheikh, Jaber al-Ahmed (Pick 3).
Uncirculated [slabbed PMG 65 Gem Uncirculated EPQ] £300-360

735

Currency Board, Five Dinars, L. 1960, A/1 461028, signature of Amir Sheikh, Jaber al-Ahmed (Pick 4). Good
extremely fine to about uncirculated £400-500

736

Currency Board, Ten Dinars, L. 1960, A/5 659280, signature of Amir Sheikh, Jaber al-Ahmed (Pick 5). About
extremely fine £340-400

737

Latvia

Government, One Rublis, A 018118, Ten Rubli, D 257172, both 1919; State Treasury, Ten Latu, 1937, G prefix
(Pick 1, 4e, 29a) [3]. First with edge nicks, otherwise good fine, second good extremely fine, last good very fine

£70-90
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Government, One Hundred Rubli, 1919, N 162741 (Pick 7f). Very fine £60-80739

Lebanon

Banque du Liban, Fifty Thousand Livres, 1999, D 000000000, stamped SPECIMEN, bank stamp on front (Pick 77s).
Uncirculated £200-260

740

Lesotho

Monetary Authority, Five Maloti, 1979-81, J/79 000000, stamped SPECIMEN, two small punch-holes though
signatures (Pick 2s). Uncirculated £70-90

741

Central Bank, Five Maloti, 1981-4, progressive proofs on watermarked paper (2), first fully printed, second with
underprint for each side (Pick 5) [2]. Good extremely fine to about uncirculated [slabbed PMG 55 About
Uncoirculated] £70-90

742

Central Bank, Ten Maloti, 1981-4, progressive proofs on watermarked paper (2), first fully printed, second with
underprint for each side (Pick 6) [2]. Good extremely fine to about uncirculated [slabbed PMG 55 About
Uncirculated EPQ, 50 About Uncirculated] £70-90

743

Central Bank, Ten Maloti, 1981-9, A/81 000000, stamped SPECIMEN, two small punch-holes though signatures (Pick
6s). Uncirculated £70-90

744

Libya

United Kingdom, Five Piastres, Ten Piastres, L.1951; Kingdom, Five Piastres, Ten Piastres H/1 751445, 1 January
1952 (Pick 5, 6, 12, 13) [4]. Except Pick 12, good very fine to extremely fine £70-100

745

Kingdom of Libya, Five Piastres, Ten Piastres, Half-Pound, D/3 370487, One Pound, C/2 732914, all 1 January
1952 (Pick 12, 13, 15, 16) [4]. Pick 12 and 15 very fine to good very fine, others fine £240-300

746

National Bank of Libya, Half-Libyan Pound, D/5 176728, One Pound (2), C/9 030547, C/10 619045, all L. 26
April 1955, first two with Al Aneizi signature, last with Al Benani signature (Pick 19b, 20) [3]. Minor edge tears,
otherwise fine or better £200-260

747

National Bank of Libya, One Libyan Pound, L. 1955, C/7 485280, signature of Al Aneizi (Pick 20). Very fine to
good very fine £150-200

748

Bank of Libya, L. 5 February 1963, Quarter-Libyan Pound, 3 F/6 595650, Half-Pound, 4 D/10 972470, Pound, 4
C/14 198112, Five Pounds, 4 B/8 195394, Ten Pounds, 4 A/7 222363, all Al Benani signature (Pick 23a, 24-7) [5].
Very fine to good very fine £500-600

749

Bank of Libya, One Libyan Pound, 4 C/13 7873074, Five Libyan Pounds, 4 B/11 099564, both L. 1963, Al Benani
signatures (Pick 25a, 26) [2]. First fine, second better £100-150
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Bank of Libya, One Libyan Pound, L. 5 February 1963, 4 C/16 156605, Al Benani signature (Pick 25). About
uncirculated [slabbed PMG 58 Choice About Unc] £340-400

751

Bank of Libya, One Libyan Pound, L. 5 February 1963, 4 C/16 156606, Al Benani signature (Pick 25). About
uncirculated [slabbed PMG 58 Choice About Unc] £340-400

752

Bank of Libya, One Libyan Pound, L. 5 February 1963, 4 C/16 156607, Al Benani signature (Pick 25). About
uncirculated [slabbed PMG 58 Choice About Unc] £340-400

753

Bank of Libya, One Libyan Pound, L. 5 February 1963, 4 C/16 156608, Al Benani signature (Pick 25). About
uncirculated [slabbed PMG 58 Choice About Unc] £340-400
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Bank of Libya, Ten Libyan Pounds, L. 5 February 1963, 4 A/4 878172, Al Benani signature (Pick 27). Minor graffiti
on back, otherwise good very fine £240-300

755

Bank of Libya, Ten Libyan Pounds, L. 1963, 4 A/6 128267, Al Benani signature (Pick 27). About very fine
£150-200

756

Bank of Libya, Ten Libyan Pounds, L. 5 February 1963, 4 A/8 133038, Al Benani signature (Pick 27). A couple of
short edge tears and has been pressed, otherwise good fine £150-200

757

Bank of Libya, Quarter-Libyan Pound, 4 F/13 prefix, Five Libyan Pounds, 5 B/16 341905, both L. 1963, Al Benani
signatures (Pick 28, 31) [2]. First very fine, second fine but with two tears in bottom edge £70-90

758

Bank of Libya, L. 5 February 1963, Quarter-Libyan Pound, 4 F/14 104818, Half-Pound, 5 D/16 170192, Pound, 5
C/31 748982, Five Pounds, 5 B/16 677179, all Al Benani signatures (Pick 28-31) [4]. Fine to about very fine

£150-200

759

Bank of Libya, Five Libyan Pounds, Second issue, L. 5 February 1963, 5 B/16 004394, Al Benani signature (Pick
31). Uncirculated [slabbed PCGS 65 Gem New PPQ] £600-800

760

Central Bank, Quarter-Dinar, Half-Dinar, One, Five and Ten Dinars, all 1972-80 (Pick 33b, 34b, 35b, 36b, 37b) [5].
Mostly about extremely fine or better £240-300

761

Central Bank, Quarter-, Half-, One Dinar, Five Dinars (3), 1 B/31 056027-9 consecutive, Ten Dinars, A A/62
408000, all 1972-80, signature of K.M. Sherlala, with inscription (Pick 33b, 34b, 35b, 36b, 37b) [7]. Five Dinars
about uncirculated, Ten Dinars good very fine, others in varied state £70-90

762

Central Bank, Half-Dinar (3), all 1972, 1 D/17 316706-8 consecutive, signatures of K.M. Sherlala (Pick 34b) [3].
Second and third with trimmed edges, otherwise good very fine £100-150

763

Central Bank, Five Dinars, 1971-2, 1 B/2 195214, no inscription (Pick 36a). Light toning, extremely fine [slabbed
PMG 45 Choice Extremely Fine] £100-150

764

Central Bank, Five Dinars (20), Ten Dinars (20), all 1972-80; Twenty Dinars (20), all 2009 (Pick 36b, 37b, 74)
[60]. Very fine to good very fine £200-260

765

Provenance: A. Mehilba Collection

Central Bank, Ten Dinars (5), all 1971, without inscription, 1A/1, 1A/2, 1A/3, 1A/4 and 1A/5 prefixes, signature of
K.M. Sherlala (Pick 37a) [5]. Very fine and better £150-200

766

Central Bank, progressive proofs (3), of vignette used on Quarter-Dinar from 1981 to 2004, printers notations and
various dates in 1979, two in grey/black and another in green [3]. About uncirculated £150-200

767

British Occupation, Military Authority in Tripolitania, Two, Five, Ten, Fifty and One Hundred Lire, all 1943-4
(Pick M2a, 3a, 4a, 5a, 6a) [5]. Very fine and better, but Five Lire with rust marks £70-90
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Lithuania

Bank of Lithuania, Twenty Litu, 1991, unfinished note on watermarked paper, underprint and denomination at
centre on front, fully printed back (Pick 48). Good extremely fine £100-150

769

Bank of Lithuania, Twenty Litu, 1991, unfinished note on watermarked paper, underprint and denomination at
centre on front, fully printed back (Pick 48). Good extremely fine £100-150

770

Bank of Lithuania, Twenty Litu, 1991, an uncut pair of unfinished notes on watermarked paper, underprint and
denomination at centre on front, notation at upper right, fully printed back (Pick 48). Extremely fine £200-260

771

Bank of Lithuania, One Hundred Litu, 1991, AA 0000000, stamped SPECIMEN either side (Pick 50as). Uncirculated
£300-400

772

Bank of Lithuania, Five Hundred Litu, 1991, AA 0000000, stamped SPECIMEN either side (Pick 51s). Uncirculated
£500-600
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Bank of Lithuania, One Thousand Litu, 1991, AA 0000000, stamped SPECIMEN either side (Pick 52s). Uncirculated
£600-800

774

Maldive Islands

Monetary Authority, Two Rufiyaa (2), Five Rufiyaa (2), Ten Rufiyaa (2), Twenty Rufiyaa (2), Fifty Rufiyaa (2),
One Hundred Rufiyaa (2), all 1983-7, all with A and B prefixes (Pick 9-11, 12a, 12b, 13a, 13b, 14a, 14b) [12].
Uncirculated £100-150

775

Monetary Authority, Two, Five and Five Hundred Rufiyaa, C 088010 D, all 1990; Five Rufiyaa (4), Ten Rufiyaa
(2), Twenty Rufiyaa, Fifty Rufiyaa, One Hundred Rufiyaa (2), Five Hundred Rufiyaa (2), all 1998-2006 (Pick 15, 16,
17, 18a, 18b, 18c, 19a, 19c, 20b, 21a, 22a, 22b, 23a, 24) [15]. Uncirculated £150-200

776

Mauritius

Government, Five Rupees, 1 July 1928, C 486268, Grannum-Pickwoad signatures (Pick 16). Tiny split at centre,
otherwise good fine £300-400

777

Government, One Rupee, 1 July 1919, A/6 54044, Grannum-Scroggs signatures (Pick 19). Uncirculated
£1,200-1,500

778

www.dnw.co.ukAll lots are illustrated on our website



WORLD PAPER MONEY FROM VARIOUS PROPERTIES

Government, Five Rupees, 1930-7, C 784908, Evans-Tester signatures (Pick 20). Two tiny holes at centre and a
couple of edge nicks, otherwise good fine £300-400

779

Government, Ten Rupees, 1930-7, colour trial, stamped SPECIMEN WATERLOW & SONS LTD either side, printed notations in
top margin, three punch-holes (Pick 21ct). Good extremely fine to about uncirculated, rare £1,200-1,500

780

Government, Ten Rupees, 1937-54, A 535763, Chamberlain-Rich signatures (Pick 23a). A couple of edge nicks,
otherwise very fine, scarce £600-800

781

Government, Twenty-Five Cents, 1940, B 336390, Chamberlain-Rich signatures (Pick 24c). Good very fine
£100-150

782

Government, Fifty Cents, 1940, A 230949, Chamberlain-Ramsden signatures (Pick 25a). Very fine to good very
fine £100-150

783

www.dnw.co.ukAll lots are illustrated on our website



WORLD PAPER MONEY FROM VARIOUS PROPERTIES

Government, Fifty Cents, 1940, A 926356, Chamberlain-Rich signatures (Pick 25b). About uncirculated to
uncirculated £400-500

784

Government, One Rupee, 1942-3, C 271361, Chamberlain-Ramsden signatures (Pick 26). Very fine £100-150785

Government, One Rupee, 27 March 1942, Emergency issue, no. 43194 Z, Moody-Ramsden signatures, printed on
partial back of older Ten Rupee note (Pick 26A). Good fine, rare £1,200-1,500

786

Government, Five Rupees, 1954-67, L 421410, Wilson-Harvais signatures (Pick 27). Good extremely fine £200-260787
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Government, Ten Rupees, 1954-67, D 367257, Wilson-Harvais signatures (Pick 28).  Good fine £150-200788

Bank of Mauritius, Five Rupees (6), all 1967-86, A/5 052103, A/14 750658, A/21 053627-8, A/40 135674, A/44
590457, all three signature combinations (Pick 30a, 30b, 30c) [6]. Mostly uncirculated £150-200

789

Bank of Mauritius, Ten Rupees, 1967-8, A/1 000143, Beejadhur-Cook signatures (Pick 31a). About uncirculated to
uncirculated £100-150

790

Bank of Mauritius, Ten Rupees (2), 1968-85, A/10 206977, A/47 027738, Twenty-Five Rupees, A/13 217431;
Collector series, Five, Ten, Twenty-Five and Fifty Rupees, all no. 009838, with original envelope (Pick 31b, 31c, 32b,
CS1) [7]. Last series as issued, others good very fine to extremely fine £100-150

791

Bank of Mauritius, Twenty-Five Rupees, 1967-8, A/1 000057, Beejadhur-Cook signatures (Pick 32a). About
uncirculated to uncirculated £200-260

792

Bank of Mauritius, Fifty Rupees, 1967-8, A/1 00045, Beejadhur-Cook signatures (Pick 33a). About uncirculated
£300-400

793
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Bank of Mauritius, Fifty Rupees (2), 1968-86, A/1 911796, Beejadhur-Keys signatures, A/8 146192, Bunwaree-
Ramphul signatures (Pick 33b, 33c) [2]. Good very fine or better £100-150

794

Bank of Mauritius, Fifty Rupees, 1973-86, A/12 00431, Bunwaree-Ramphul signatures (Pick 33c). About
uncirculated £100-150

795

Bank of Mauritius, Five Rupees, Ten Rupees (5), Twenty Rupees (2), Fifty Rupees, One Hundred Rupees, Two
Hundred Rupees, Five Hundred Rupees, A/6 632200, all 1986-98, Ramphul-Tacouri signatures (Pick 34, 35a, 35b,
36, 37b, 38, 39a, 40b) [12]. Last uncirculated, others extremely fine or better £150-200

796

Bank of Mauritius, One Thousand Rupees, 1991-8, AA 019840, Ramphul-Tacouri signatures (Pick 41). About
uncirculated to uncirculated £200-260

797

Bank of Mauritius, Twenty-Five, Fifty, One Hundred, Two Hundred, Five Hundred and One Thousand Rupees, BC
217270, Two Thousand Rupees, BA 108370, all 1998, Maraye-Gujadhur signatures (Pick 42-7) [6]. Uncirculated

£200-260

798

Bank of Mauritius, Two Thousand Rupees, 1998, BA 108370, Maraye-Gujadhur signatures (Pick 48).
Uncirculated £200-260

799

Bank of Mauritius, Twenty-Five (2), Fifty (3), One Hundred, Two Hundred, Five Hundred and One Thousand
Rupees, AA 857028, Two Thousand Rupees (2), BR 316088, 474556, all 1999, Roy-Gujadhur signatures (Pick 49a,
51a, 52a, 53a, 54a, 55) [11]. Mostly uncirculated £100-150

800

Bank of Mauritius, Fifty (2), One Hundred, Two Hundred, Five Hundred and One Thousand Rupees, AG 891482,
all 2001; Twenty-Five (2), Fifty, One Hundred, Two Hundred and One Thousand Rupees, AL 704869, 2003-4, all
Roi-Gujadhur signatures (Pick 49b, 50b, 50c, 51b, 51c, 52b, 52c, 53b, 54b, 57, 59b) [12]. Mostly uncirculated

£100-150

801

Bank of Mauritius, Twenty-Five, Fifty, One Hundred, Two Hundred, Five Hundred and One Thousand Rupees, all
2006-7; Two Hundred, Five Hundred and One Thousand Rupees, all 2010; Twenty-Five, Fifty and Five Hundred
Rupees, all 2013 (Pick 49c, 50d, 56b, 57c, 58b, 59d, 61a, 62a, 63a, 64a, 65a, 66a) [12]. Uncirculated £100-150

802

Montenegro

Treasury, One (2), Two, Five and Ten (2) Perpara, all 1 October 1912; Royal Government, Second issue, Ten
Perpera, no. 29107, One Hundred Perpera, no. 105, both 25 July 1914, with handstamps, Third issue, One, Five and
Ten Perpera, all 25 July 1914, last two with handstamps (Pick 1a, 1c, 2b, 3b, 4b, 15, M14, 17, 33, 52) [11]. Some hole
cancelled and with edge tears, otherwise fine to very fine £100-150

803
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Morocco

Banque d’État du Maroc, Five Hundred Francs, 10 November 1948, P.479152 (Pick 15b). Uncirculated [slabbed
PMG 66 Gem Uncirculated EPQ] £240-300

804

Mozambique

Banco Nacional Ultramarino, Fifty Centavos, 5 November 1914, One Escudo (2), 1 January 1921, 23 May 1944,
One Hundred Escudos (3), 27 March 1961, 27 October 1970, 23 May 1972, Five Hundred Escudos (2), 22 March 1967,
23 May 1972, One Thousand Escudos (2), 16 May 1972, no. 115589, 23 May 1972, no. 1674748; Banco de
Mozambique (13), 1976 (4), 2006-2001 (9), Republica Popular (26), 1980-2006 (Pick 55, 66b, 92, 109a, 110a,
111, 112a, 113-19, 125-8, 129a, 129b, 130a (2, serial varieties), 130b, 130c, 131a, 131b, 131c, 132a, 132c, 133a, 133b, 134
-51) [49]. Pre-1976 good very fine or better, others uncirculated £150-200

805

Namibia

Bank of Namibia, Ten, Twenty, Fifty, One Hundred and Two Hundred Namibia Dollars, 1997-2003, all no.
00000000, stamped SPECIMEN, signatures of T.K. Alweendo; Ten, Fifty, One Hundred and Two Hundred Namibia
Dollars, 2012, all no. 00000000, stamped SPECIMEN (Pick 4s, 6s, 8s, 9s, 10bs, 11s, 13s, 14s, 15s) [9]. Uncirculated

£150-200

806

Nepal

Central Bank, Five Hundred Rupees, 2002, no. 000000, signature of T.B. Rawal (Pick 50s). About uncirculated to
uncirculated £100-150

807

Netherlands

De Nederlandsche Bank, Ten Gulden (3), 18 September 1926, 16 March 1932, 24 June 1933, Twenty Gulden (2), 3
June 1931, 18 May 1937, One Hundred Gulden (6), 2 July 1935 (5, several consecutive), 5 July 1935 (Pick 43b, 43d,
49, 50, 51a) [10]. Good fine to good very fine £100-150

808

De Nederlandsche Bank, Five Hundred Gulden, 2 December 1930, AB 029371, Delprat-Vissering signatures (Pick
52). Pinholes, otherwise very fine or better £340-400

809
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Netherlands East Indies

De Javasche Bank, Ten Gulden, 1 January 1928, WI 01219, Twenty-Five Gulden, 20 November 1929, XW 06966,
One Hundred Gulden, 8 March 1927, EB 05134 (Pick 70b, 71b, 73b) [3]. Very fine or better £200-260

810

De Javasche Bank, Ten Gulden, 30 January 1929, BD 04152, Twenty-Five Gulden, 11 January 1929, TG 05646,
One Hundred Gulden, 23 August 1930, IB 02621 (Pick 70a, 71b, 73c) [3]. Very fine or better £200-260

811

New Zealand

Reserve Bank, Ten Shillings, One Pound (2), Five Pounds, 4/Y 897457, all 1955-67; Ten Dollars, 1990, sheet of
four, AAA prefix (Pick 158d, 159d, 160b, 176) [8]. Sheet good extremely fine, others fine to very fine £70-100

812x

Norway

Store Norske Spitsbergen Kulkompani, Five Kroner, 1978, Ten Kroner, 1976 (Pick –); RUSSIA, Spitsbergen,
State Mining Co, One, Two, Three and Five Kopeks, One Rouble, all 1978 (Pick –). [7]. Uncirculated £100-150

813

Philippines

Bangko Sentral, Five Pesos, 1977-85, an uncut sheet of 28, L* replacements, Marcos-Laya signatures (Mehilba
RG38; Pick 160b) [28]. About uncirculated to uncirculated £150-200

814

Bangko Sentral, Five Pesos, 1985-91, an uncut sheet of 32, J* 010497-528 consecutive replacements, Marcos-
Fernandez signatures (Mehilba RG33; Pick 168a) [32]. About uncirculated to uncirculated £150-200

815

Bangko Sentral, Five Pesos, 1985-91, an uncut sheet of 32, J* 011681-712 consecutive replacements, Marcos-
Fernandez signatures (Mehilba RG33; Pick 168a) [32]. About uncirculated to uncirculated £150-200

816

Bangko Sentral, Five Pesos, 1985-91, an uncut sheet of 32, J* replacements, Aquino-Fernandez signatures
(Mehilba RG34; Pick 168b) [32]. About uncirculated to uncirculated £150-200

817

Bangko Sentral, Five Pesos, 1986 commemorative, an uncut sheet of 32, J* 023425-56 consecutive replacements,
Aquino-Fernandez signatures (Mehilba RG38; Pick 175) [32]. About uncirculated to uncirculated £150-200

818

Bangko Sentral, One Hundred Piso (10), all 2008, solid numbers from LN 111111-999999, also LN 10000000 (Pick
194b) [10]. Uncirculated £100-150

819

Portugal

Banco de Portugal, Five Hundred Escudos (2), 25 January 1965, JNS 19735, 6 September 1979, KLN 25605; One
Thousand Escudos (5), 28 May 1968, APK 56156, 16 September 1980, EJN 061184, 3 December 1981, GDC 14817, 21
September 1982, GZB 006769, 26 October 1982 ILT 61715 (Pick 170a, 170b, 175a, 175b, 175c, 175d, 175e) [7]. Good
extremely fine to about uncirculated £100-150

820

Banco de Portugal, Five Hundred Escudos (7), 1987, 1988, 1989, 1992, 1993 (2), 1994; One Thousand Escudos (9),
1983, 1986, 1987, 1989, 1990 (2), 1992, 1993, 1994 (Pick 180a, 180b, 180c, 180d, 180e, 180f, 180g, 181a, 181b, 181c,
181f, 181g, 181i, 181j, 181k) [16]. Mostly extremely fine to uncirculated £100-150

821

Qatar

Monetary Agency, One Riyal, 1973-81, A/9 702898, signature of Abdulaziz al-Thani (Pick 1a). Uncirculated
[slabbed PMG 66 Gem Uncirculated EPQ] £100-150

822

Monetary Agency, Five Riyals, 1973-81, A/1 885867, signature of Abdulaziz al-Thani (Pick 2a). About uncrculated
to uncirculated [slabbed PMG 64 Choice Uncirculated] £150-200

823
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Monetary Agency, Ten Riyals, 1973-81, A/1 561885, signature of Abdulaziz al-Thani (Pick 3a). Uncirculated
[slabbed PMG 65 Gem Uncirculated EPQ] £240-300

824

Monetary Agency, Fifty Riyals, 1976-81, A/9 702898, signature of Abdulaziz al-Thani (Pick 4a). A few spots and
minor graffiti on back, otherwise very fine [slabbed PMG 30 Very Fine] £600-800

825

Monetary Agency, One Hundred Riyals, 1973-81, A/1 321678, signature of Abdulaziz al-Thani (Pick 5a). Worn
edges and a short tear at bottom, otherwise very good to fine [slabbed PMG 15 Choice Fine] £200-260

826

Monetary Agency, Five Hundred Riyals, 1973-81, A/2 164852, signature of Abdulaziz al-Thani (Pick 6a). Very fine,
rare [slabbed PMG 25 Very Fine] £4,000-5,000

827
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Central Bank, Fifty Riyals, 1996-2003, J/5 983068, al-Thani-al-Attya signatures (Pick 17). Good extremely fine to
about uncirculated [slabbed PMG 55 About uncirculated EPQ] £150-200

828

Qatar & Dubai

Currency Board, One Riyal (4), 1966-73, A/2, A/3, A/6 and A/11 prefixes, signatures of Khalifa Bin Hamad al-
Thani (Pick 1a) [4]. One with a couple of stains, otherwise good fine and better £200-260

829

Currency Board, Twenty-Five Riyals, 1966-73, A/1 307381, signature of Khalifa Bin Hamad Al-Thani (Pick 4a).
Some restoration around edges, otherwise good fine [slabbed PMG 25 Very Fine Net, Repairs] £10,000-12,000

830

The highest third-party grade assigned to an example of this note

Currency Board, One Hundred Riyals, 1966-73, A/2 236410, signature of Khalifa Bin Hamad Al-Thani (Pick 6a).
About uncirculated to uncirculated, very rare [slabbed PMG 64 Choice Uncirculated] £18,000-22,000

831
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Russia

EAST SIBERIA, Government Bank, Chita, One Hundred Roubles and Five Hundred Roubles, both 1920; Amur
Region, Five Roubles, 1919, stamp money, Priamur Region, Government Exchange tokens, Five Kopeks, Ten
Kopeks, Thirty Kopeks and Fifty Kopeks, all 1918-20 (Pick S1187b, 1188b, 1224, 1241-4) [7]. Extremely fine or better

£100-150

832

EAST SIBERIA, Pribaikal Region, Twenty-Five Roubles, AC 870234, One Hundred Roubles, AE 299085, both
1920 (Pick S1196, 1197) [2]. First about uncirculated, second extremely fine £150-200

833

EAST SIBERIA, Far Eastern Republic, Credit Notes, 3, 5, 10, Token Currency, Twenty-Five Roubles, all 1920
(Pick S1202, 1205) [4]. About uncirculated £100-150

834

EAST SIBERIA, Far Eastern Republic, Government Provisional issue, Twenty-Five Roubles, 1921, BB 163755
(Pick S1213). Good extremely fine £150-200

835

EAST SIBERIA, Habarovsk Cooperative Bank, Three Rubliya, no. 128756, Ten Rublei, no. 043903, both 1919
(Pick S1224Ba, 1224Db) [2]. First about uncirculated, second extremely fine £100-150

836

EAST SIBERIA, Nikolk-Ussuriisk, Farmers’ Depots, 1919, One Rouble, Y.024075, Ten Roubles, 11.091988, One
Hundred Roubles, HK.086704 (Pick S1231, 1233, 1237) [3]. First two good very fine to extremely fine, last better

£200-300

837

EAST SIBERIA, Priamur Region, Government Credit Notes, One Rouble, no. 041715, Five Roubles, no. 199348,
Ten Roubles, no. 013527, Twenty-Five Roubles, BT 191265, One Hundred Roubles, BA 286675 (Pick S1245-9) [5].
Mostly good extremely fine to about uncirculated £200-300

838

EAST SIBERIA, Blagoveshchensk, Government, One Thousand Roubles, 1920, no. 848966; Nikolaevsk on
Amur, One Thousand Roubles, 1920 (Pick S1259Cb, S1293a) [2]. Good very fine to extremely fine £100-150

839

State Currency Notes, Two Chervontsa, 1928; One (2), Three and Five Chervontsa, all 1937; Three Gold Roubles,
1934 (Pick 199c, 202a, 203a, 204a, 210) [6]. Good very fine to extremely fine, Pick 203a better £100-150

840

Not suitable for shipping

1906 5% State Loan, bonds for 187.50 roubles or 500 francs (approx. 600), various series, some with coupons,
some with receipts for coupons but many with missing coupons, several with Danish imprinted revenue stamps,
blue-grey and yellow [Lot]. Varied state £200-300

841

Senegal

Colonie du Senegal, One Franc, L. 1917, V-35 598 (Pick 2c). A few tiny splits, otherwise fine £100-150842

Seychelles

Government, Twenty Rupees, 1 January 1971, A/1 245526, signature of B. Greatbatch, Fifty Rupees, 1 January
1969, A/1 043142, signature of H.S. Norman-Walker (Pick 16b, 17b) [2]. Good fine to good very fine, last scarce

£200-260

843

Government, Fifty Rupees (2), both 1 January 1969, A/1 030939, A/1 042940, signatures of H.S. Norman-Walker
(Pick 17b) [2]. First fine, second good fine, scarce £160-200

844

Central Bank, Ten, Twenty-Five, Fifty and One Hundred Rupees, all 1989-98, A 000000, stamped SPECIMEN (Pick
32s, 33s, 34s, 35s) [4]. Uncirculated £100-150

845
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Singapore

Board of Commissioners of Currency, Five Hundred Dollars, 1972-7, A/1 836438, signature of Hon Sui Sen
(Tan E7; Pick 7). Lightly pressed, otherwise good very fine £240-300

846

Currency Board, Fifty Dollars, G/23 440150, One Hundred Dollars, A/33 305265, 1994-9 (Pick 23c, 32) [2].
Uncirculated £120-150

847

Currency Board, Ten Thousand Dollars, ND [1999], 8PN 003602, stamped SPECIMEN, signature of H. Tau (Pick
44s). Uncirculated £800-900

848

Southern Rhodesia

Currency Board, Five Shillings, 1 January 1943, D/5 023288, Fox-Bessle signatures (Pick 5a). Very fine to good
very fine £150-200

849
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South West Africa

The Standard Bank of South Africa Ltd, One Pound, 15 June 1959, SW/1 1637931 (Pick 11). Very fine [slabbed
PMG 30 Very Fine] £150-200

850

Spain

Not suitable for shipping

Ferrocarril y Minas de Burgos, 500 Peseta share certificates (approx. 2,500), dated 1920, blue and yellow, with
coupons [Lot]. Mostly extremely fine £200-300

851

Not suitable for shipping

Peninsular Copper Company Ltd, One Hundred Pound mortgage debentures, 1882 (approx. 750 [of a total issue
of 900]), large format, black border, with coupons, stamped CANCELLED on the front [Lot]. Mostly very fine and better

£150-200

852

Straits Settlements

Government, Five Dollars, 1 January 1931, A/11 28664, signature of L. Shelley (Tan S18; Pick 17a). About very fine
£300-400

853

Government, Five Dollars, 1 January 1933, A/59 06158, signature of R. Curral (Tan S18b; Pick 17a). Very fine
£240-300

854
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Sudan

Currency Board, Twenty-Five Piastres, Fifty Piastres, both 1956, A/A 000000, stamped SPECIMEN, small punch-hole
at lower right (Pick 1Bs, 2Bs) [2]. About uncirculated £150-200

855

Currency Board, Fifty Piastres, 1956, A/A 000000; Bank of Sudan, Twenty-Five Piastres, 1978, A/99 000000,
De la Rue specimen, Fifty Piastres, 1964, B/0 0000000, De la Rue specimen, notation in top margin (Pick 2Bs, 7as,
11bs) [3]. Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £240-300

856

Bank of Sudan, Ten Pounds, 1966, E/00 000000, perforated SPECIMEN and stamped CANCELLED (Pick 10bs).
Uncirculated [slabbed PMG 67 Superb Gem Unc EPQ] £100-150

857

Sweden

Sveriges Riksbank, Fifty Kronor, 1944 specimen, X 07902K, One Hundred Kronor, 1945, specimen, T 66202H,
both perforated ANNULERAD and stamped MAKULERAD (Pick 35zs, 36aas) [2]. Extremely fine £100-150

858

Sveriges Riksbank, Fifty Kronor (8), 1970, 1974, 1979, 1981, 1984, 1986, 1989* note, 1990; One Hundred Kronor
(4), 1978, 1981, 1983, 1985 (Pick 53a, 53b, 53c, 53d, 53r4, 54c) [12]. Fifty Kronor mostly about uncirculated to
uncirculated, others very fine to good very fine £70-90

859

Switzerland

Nationalbank, One Hundred Franken (4), 16 September 1926, 4X 080632, 4 October 1928, 6B 003565, 28 March
1963, 2 April 1964 (Pick 35b, 35e, 49e, 49f) [4]. Very fine to good very fine £100-150

860

Trinidad & Tobago

Central Bank, Five Dollars (4, consecutive), Ten Dollars, Twenty Dollars (3), all 1977-85, signatures of J.E. Bruce
(Pick 31a, 32a, 33a) [8]. Five Dollars uncirculated, others good very fine or better [one Twenty Dollars slabbed ICG
60 AU/UNC] £150-200

861

Tunisia

Banque Centrale, Half-Dinar, 1958-65, A/1 000000, stamped SPECIMEN, two small punch-holes (Pick 57s). About
uncirculated to uncirculated [slabbed PMG 64 Choice Uncirculated EPQ] £100-150

862

Banque Centrale, One Dinar, 1958-65, B/1 000000, stamped SPECIMEN, two small punch-holes (Pick 58s). About
uncirculated to uncirculated [slabbed PMG 64 Choice Uncirculated] £100-150

863

Banque Centrale, Five Dinars, 1958-65, C/1 000000, stamped SPECIMEN, two small punch-holes (Pick 59s). About
uncirculated to uncirculated [slabbed PMG 64 Choice Uncirculated] £150-200

864
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Turkey

Banque Imperiale Ottomane, One Livre, L. 1332h [1914], unissued (Pick 68r). About uncirculated to
uncirculated [slabbed PMG 63 Choice Uncirculated] £200-300

865

Turkmenistan

Central Bank, a comprehensive set of notes issued from 1993-2005; together with One Manat to One Hundred
Manat from 2009 (Pick 1-3, 4a, 4b, 5a, 5b, 6a, 6b, 7a, 7b, 8-11,12b, 13-21, 22a, 23a, 24a, 25a, 26, 27) [31].
Uncirculated £100-150

866

United States of America

Confederate States, Twenty Dollars (2), 25 July 1861, Ccc 832, D 73308 (Criswell 29B, 32; Pick 10) [2]. First with
ink on left edge and a short tear at top right corner, otherwise very fine to good very fine, second good fine

£150-200

867

Confederate States, Fifty Dollars, 25 July 1861, Bb no. 21262 (Criswell 18; Pick 11). Minor foxing and a few short
tears on lower edge, otherwise very fine £100-150

868

Confederate States, Five Dollars, 2 September 1861, A no. 17682, printed by Southern Banknote Co (Criswell 243;
Pick 14). Good fine to very fine £200-260

869

Confederate States, Five Dollars (2), nos. 119270, 74537, Ten Dollars (3), nos. 42414, 59782, 87568, Twenty
Dollars, no. 12499, all 2 September 1861 (Criswell 143, 169, 235, 239, 278, 284; Pick 19c, 20a, 24, 27a, 29b, 33) [6].
Four ‘X’ cancelled, one with punch-holes, otherwise fine or better £100-150

870

Confederate States, Ten Dollars, 2 September 1861, K no. 13555 (Criswell 156; Pick 23a). Spot on right side,
otherwise good fine £100-150

871

Confederate States, Ten Dollars (2), nos. 1688, 66246, both 2 September 1861 (Cr. 156, 177; Pick 23a, 25) [2].
First with pinholes, fine [slabbed PCGS 12 Fine], second very fine but with X cancellations [slabbed PCGS 35 VF]

£100-150

872

Confederate States, Ten Dollars, 2 September 1861, X no. 7106, fine lace overprint (Criswell 213; Pick 25). A few
nicks in top edge, otherwise good fine to very fine £100-150

873
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Confederate States, Ten Dollars, 2 September 1861, F no. 27012 (Criswell 237; Pick 28). A couple of tiny holes and
a nick in top edge, otherwise good fine £150-200

874

Confederate States, Ten Dollars, 2 September 1861, no. 14894 (Cr. 239; Pick 29b). A few spots and pinholes,
otherwise extremely fine [slabbed PCGS 45 Choice EF] £70-90

875

Confederate States, Twenty Dollars, A no. 11766, Fifty Dollars, A3 5298, One Hundred Dollars, A3 15010, all 2
September 1861 (Criswell 57, 76, 101; Pick 31a, 35, 38) [3]. All with small spike hole at right, last good extremely
fine, others very fine £200-260

876

Confederate States, One Dollar (2), Two Dollars, all 2 June 1862, Two Dollars, G no. 47495, Five Dollars (3), G no.
28785, H no. 13397, F no. 13707, Ten Dollars, H no. 62596, all 2 December 1862 (Criswell 336, 341-2, 382, 385, 388,
391; Pick 39-41, 50a, 51b, 51c, 51d) [8]. Seventh good very fine, others good to fine £100-150

877

Confederate States, One Hundred Dollars (2), 21 July 1862, Ad no. 25369, 24 November 1862, no. 50651 (Criswell
294, 317; Pick 43b, 45) [2]. Both with interest stamps on back, otherwise first very fine, second good extremely fine

£100-150

878

Confederate States, Ten Dollars, 2 September 1862, I no. 31244, Ten Dollars, H no. 62596, Twenty Dollars, D no.
42762, both 2 December 1962 (Criswell 343, 365, 375; Pick 46a, 52b, 53c) [3]. First two about very fine, last better

£100-150

879

Confederate States, Fifty Cents, Five Dollars, Ten Dollars (2), Twenty Dollars (2), G no. 116359, C no. 173731, all 6
April 1863, most with other date overprints (Criswell 423, 423/1, 435, 443/3, 450, 485; Pick 56, 59b, 60a, 61a, 61b)
[6]. First good extremely fine, others in varied state £100-150

880

Confederate States, Fifty Cents, Two Dollars, Five Dollars, Ten Dollars (2), Twenty Dollars (2), all 7 February 1864
(Criswell 510, 516, 540, 552, 563, 567, 578; Pick 64a, 66b, 67, 68, 69) [7]. Extremely fine or better £100-150

881

Confederate States, Fifty Dollars (2), XA no. 65430, ZA no. 43882, One Hundred Dollars, A no. 64407, all 17
February 1864 (Criswell 490, 497, 499; Pick 70, 71) [3]. Good very fine £100-150

882

Confederate States, Fifty Dollars (3), all 17 February 1864, series 3, nos. 32934-6 consecutive (Criswell 66-498;
Pick 70) [3]. Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £100-150

883

Confederate States, One Hundred Dollars (3), 17 February 1864, without series (2), nos. 22364, 32525, series 11,
no. 8021 (Criswell 65-490, 494; Pick 71) [3]. Last missing corner tip, others good very fine £100-150

884

Confederate States, Five Hundred Dollars, 17 February 1864, series C, no. 4169 (Criswell 489A; Pick 73). Missing
top right corner tip, otherwise very fine to good very fine £150-200

885

Fractional, Second issue, Five Cents, Ten Cents, both 1863 (Fr. 1233, 1255; Pick 101b, 108e) [2]. First with hinge
glue, otherwise good extremely fine [slabbed PCGS 62 Uncirculated], second uncirculated [slabbed PCGS 63 Choice
Unc OPQ] £70-90

886

Fractional, Third issue, Fifty Cents, 1864, uniface front and back specimens, stamped specimen on backs, Colby-
Spinner signatures (Fr. 1324-35sp; Pick 111) [2]. Back with minor tear and trimmed, otherwise good extremely fine
to about uncirculated [slabbed PCGS 55 About Unc, 58 Choice AU OPQ] £100-150

887

Legal Tender, Two Dollars, series of 1880, Z 13784984, Bruce-Wyman signatures (Fr. 52; Pick 177a). About very
good £100-150

888
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Legal Tender, Twenty Dollars, series of 1880, A 33050778A, Elliott-White signatures (Fr. 147; Pick 180b). Pressed,
otherwise fine £150-200

889

Legal Tender, Two Dollars (9), 1953, 1953A (2), 1953B, 1953C, 1963 (2), 1963*, 1963A, various signatures (Fr. 1509
-13, 1513*, 1514; Pick 380, 380a, 380b, 380c, 382a, 382b) [9]. One 1953A with courtesy autograph of J.B. Priest,
about uncirculated, others uncirculated [slabbed PCGS variously 58 Choice AU to 66 Gem Unc] £100-150

890

Gold Certificate, Ten Dollars, series of 1922, K 44669357, Speelman-White signatures (Fr. 1173; Pick 274).
Pinholes, otherwise very fine to good very fine £150-200

891

Silver Certificate, One Dollar, series of 1899, M 54622522, Vernon-Treat signatures (Fr. 228; Pick 338b).
Uncirculated [slabbed PCGS 64 Choice Unc OPQ] £200-300

892

Silver Certificate, One Dollar (6), series of 1923, A 93731543E; series of 1957 (2), 1957B (3) (F 238, 1619-20; Pick
342, 419, 419a) [6]. First good very fine, others about uncirculated £70-90

893x

Silver Certificate, One Dollar (10), 1934, 1935, 1935A, D, E*, H, F, G, 1957A*, B*, various signatures (Fr. 1606-8,
1613N, 1614*, 1615, 1617-18, 1620*, 1621*; Pick 414, 416, 416a, 416D2, 416e, 416f, 416WMh) [8]. First replacement
with courtesy autograph of G.H. Humphrey, otherwise all but 1957A* uncirculated [slabbed PCGS variously 63 to
64 Choice Unc OPQ] £100-150

894

Federal Reserve, One Dollar, series of 1918, Philadelphia, C 4751166A; Silver Certificate, One Dollar (4), series
of 1923 (Fr. 237, 715; Pick 342, 371) [5]. Very fine to good very fine £100-150

895

Federal Reserve, One Dollar, series of 1977A, E 23730532G, mirror print of back across front of note; Two Dollars
(2), both series of 1976, stamped ‘Pottsville April 13 1976’, first date of issue stamp and postmark (Fr. 1910E, 1935C;
Pick 461, 462b) [3]. Uncirculated [slabbed PCGS 65 Gem Unc OPQ] £100-150

896

Federal Reserve, Ten Dollars, Twenty Dollars (3), all series 1996-9, errors with smears of printers ink (F 2033,
2083A, 2086; Pick 501, 506-7) [4]. About very fine £70-90

897

Venezuela

Not suitable for shipping

Venezuela Central Railway Co Ltd, a group of first debentures for Ten Pounds, 1910 (4) and later issue, 1914
(54); second debentures for Ten Pounds, 1910, some with overprint correcting incorrect issue amount (85), all large
size, the first green, the second, brown; debentures of the Beurreries de France, 1910 (approx. 200); three books each
of 250 unissued shares of Charles Lafitte & Co Ltd, 1866 [Lot]. Many very fine and better £200-260
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WORLD PAPER MONEY FROM VARIOUS PROPERTIES

Yemen Democratic Republic

Bank of Yemen, Five Dinars, no. 265940, Ten Dinars (3), nos. 263767-9 consecutive (Pick 8a, 9b) [4]. First about
uncirculated, others better £100-150

899

Yugoslavia

National Bank, Fifty Dinara, no. 110535200, Five Hundred Dinara, BX 528021, One Thousand Dinara, no. 774936,
all 1 May 1946 (Pick 64b, 66a, 67a) [3]. Good extremely fine to about uncirculated £70-90

900

Miscellaneous

Central and South America, 20th century notes (111), from Argentina (10), Bolivia (10), Brazil (21), Chile (16),
Colombia (3), Ecuador (Pick 91b), Guatemala (2), Mexico (21), Nicaragua (Pick 99a), Paraguay (12), Peru (9),
Uruguay (4) and Venezuela [111]. Mostly extremely fine to uncirculated; in an album £150-200

901

Commonwealth, banknotes (9), all 1942-55, including Australia Pick 25b and 26d, Bahamas Pick 9b and 11b, Ceylon
Pick 34, etc [9]. Fine to very fine £200-240

902

Europe, a collection of 20th century notes (136), comprising Albania (9), Austria (5), Bohemia and Moravia, Bulgaria
(21, including P 65a), Croatia (11), Germany (3), Hungary (34), Latvia (8, including P 21a), Poland (9), Romania (4),
Turkey (10), Yugoslavia (17) [136]. Some duplication, mostly extremely fine or better £150-200

903

Franklin Mint, collectors’ sets for Ghana, Gibraltar, Jersey, Mauritius, Swaziland and Tonga, all notes stamped
SPECIMEN (Pick CS1 for each country) [25]. Uncirculated £240-300

904

End of Sale

A group of uniface multicolour proofs (70), of underprint and engine turnings used for banknote designs, mostly
early 20th century and including Europe, Middle East and Asia [70]. Mostly extremely fine or better; mounted on
backing pages £1,200-1,500

905x
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Commission Form – Paper Money, 25 September 2017
Please bid on my behalf at the above auction for the following Lot(s) up to the price(s) mentioned
overleaf. These bids are to be executed as cheaply as is permitted by other bids or any reserve. I
understand that in the case of a successful bid, a premium of 20 per cent (plus VAT if resident in
the European Union) will be payable by me on the hammer price of all lots.

Please take note of the following bidding increments and ensure your bids comply
with the steps outlined below:-

Up to £100 by £5 £2,o00 to £5,000 by £200
£100 to £200 by £10 £5,o00 to £10,000 by £500
£200 to £500 by £20 £10,000 to £20,000 by £1,000
£500 to £1,000 by £50 £20,000 to £50,000 by £2,000
£1,000 to £2,000 by £100 £50,000 to £100,000 by £5,000

Over £100,000 by £10,000

Bids of unusual amounts will be rounded down to the bid step below and will not take
precedence over a similar bid unless received first. All absentee bids will be executed in the name
of ‘Wood’.

NOTE: All bids placed other than via our website should be received by 18:00 on the
day prior to the auction. Although we will endeavour to execute any late bids, DNW
cannot accept responsibility for bids received after that time. It is strongly advised
that you use our online Advance Bidding facility. If you have a valid email address
bids may be entered, and amended or cancelled, online at www.dnw.co.uk up to the
point that a lot is offered. You will receive a confirmatory email for all bids and
amendments.

Name (Block Capitals) Client Code

Address

Tel:                                              E-mail

Dix Noonan Webb  16 Bolton Street  London W1J 8BQ   Tel 020 7016 1700   Fax 020 7016 1799

I confirm that I have read and agree to abide by the Terms and Conditions printed in the catalogue.

Signed

Please note that all payments for purchases by CREDIT cards are subject to a 2 percent
surcharge on the total invoice price. All payments to be made in pounds sterling.

If successful, I wish to pay for my purchases by (please indicate):

Cash Cheque Credit/Debit Card (see below) Bank Transfer

Other (please give details)

If successful, I wish to pay for my purchases by (please indicate):

Master Card Visa Amex Debit card (no surcharge) Issue No.

Name (as shown on card)

Card no. Start Date Expiry Date

Please enter your bids overleaf

//

DNW
A u c t i o n e e r s  &  V a l u e r s

D I X  N O O N A N  W E B B

P



Lot
No

Lot
No

Lot
No

£ Bid£ Bid£ Bid

PA
PE
R

Successful Bids
Should you be a successful bidder you will receive an invoice detailing your purchases. All
purchases are sent by registered post unless otherwise instructed, for which a minimum charge
of £12.00 (plus VAT if resident in the European Union) will be added to your invoice.
All payments for purchases must be made in pounds sterling. Please check your
bids carefully and complete the payment instructions overleaf.

Prices Realised
The hammer prices bid at all DNW auctions are posted on the Internet at www.dnw.co.uk in
real time. A full list of prices realised appear on the website on auction day and a resumé of each
auction is posted on the website the following day. Telephone enquiries are welcome from 09.00
the following morning. Separate printed price lists are no longer issued.

Saleroom Notices
Saleroom Notices relevant to this auction are automatically posted on the DNW website.
Prospective buyers are strongly advised to consult the site for updates.

PCommission Form – Paper Money, 25 September 2017



Conditions mainly concerning Buyers

1 The buyer
The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the ‘hammer price’ and any dispute
shall be settled at the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. Every bidder shall
be deemed to act as principal unless there is in force a written
acknowledgement by Dix Noonan Webb that he acts as agent on behalf of
a named principal.

2 Minimum increment
The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse any bid which does not exceed
the previous bid by at least 5 percent or by such other proportion as the
auctioneer shall in his absolute discretion direct.

3 The premium
The buyer shall pay to Dix Noonan Webb a premium on the ‘hammer price’
in accordance with the percentages set out in paragraph 4 above and agrees
that Dix Noonan Webb, when acting as agent for the seller, may also

receive commission from the seller in accordance with Condition 15.

4 Value Added Tax (VAT)
The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate of Value Added Tax if
the purchaser is resident in the European Union.
Lots marked ‘x’ in dark blue are subject to importation duty of 5% on the
hammer price unless exported outside the EU.

5 Payment
Immediately a lot is sold the buyer shall:
(a) give to Dix Noonan Webb his or her name and address and, if so
requested, proof of identity; and

(b) pay to Dix Noonan Webb the ‘total amount due’ in pounds sterling
(unless credit terms have been agreed with Dix Noonan Webb before the
auction). Please note that we will not accept cash payments in excess of
£5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for purchases made at any
one auction.

C O N D I T I O N S O F B U S I N E S S

I M P O R T A N T I N F O R M A T I O N F O R B U Y E R S

Absentee Bids
If instructed we will execute bids and advise intending purchasers. No
charge is made for this service. Lots will always be bought as cheaply as is
allowed by such other bids and reserves as are on our books. In the event
of identical bids, the earliest will take precedence. Always indicate a ‘top
limit’ – the amount to which you would bid if you were attending the
auction yourself. ‘Buy’ or unlimited bids will not be accepted.

All bids must be confirmed in writing, by fax or email and should
be received by 18.00 on the day before the auction. Although we
will endeavour to execute all late bids, Dix Noonan Webb cannot
accept responsibility for any bids received on the day of the
auction itself. 

Commission Form
Further advice to bidders and purchasers may be found on the commission
form included with this catalogue. Please use this form when sending bids
to us.

Buyers’ Premium
A buyers’ premium of 20% on the hammer price (plus VAT if
resident in the European Union) is payable by the buyer of all
lots. 

Pre-sale Estimates
The pre-sale estimates are intended as a guide for prospective purchasers.
Any bid between the listed figures would, in our opinion, offer a fair chance
of success. However all lots, depending on the degree of competition, can
realise prices either above or below the listed estimates.

Methods of Payment
All payments must be made in pounds sterling. Payment may be
made by transfer direct to Dix Noonan Webb’s account at:

Lloyds TSB
Piccadilly London Branch
39 Piccadilly
London W1V 0AA
Sort Code: 30-96-64 Account No: 00622865
Swift Code: LOYDGB2L
IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865 BIC: LOYDGB21085

Please include your name, account number and auction date with the
instructions to the bank.

Alternative methods of payment which will enable immediate clearance of
purchases include cash, bankers drafts, credit cards (Master Card, Visa and
American Express) and debit cards. Although personal and company
cheques are accepted, buyers are advised that property will not be released
until such cheques have cleared.  

Please note that we will not accept cash payments in excess of
£5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for purchases
made at any one auction.

Purchases will be despatched as soon as possible upon receipt of your
written despatch instructions and full payment in pounds sterling for the
lots you have bought. Carriage will be at the buyer’s expense. Estimates and
advice on all methods of despatch can be provided upon request. 

All credit card, charge card and non-UK debit card payments are
subject to an additional charge of 2 per cent.

Insurance cover will be arranged unless otherwise specified and will be
added to the carriage charge.

Clearance of Purchases
Buyers who have not established a credit arrangement with Dix Noonan
Webb will be asked to pay for their  purchases in pounds sterling when they
wish to take possession of them. It is regretted that Dix Noonan Webb
cannot take banker’s references over the telephone at the time of clearance
and that buyers cannot take possession of their purchases until cheques are
cleared.

If buyers wish to pay for their purchases by cheque they are urged to
arrange clearance of their cheques well in advance of the sale by supplying
appropriate banker’s references.

Buyers will be requested to supply a reasonable means of identification at
the time of payment.

Lots will only be released to the purchaser, or his or her authorised
representative, if full cleared payment in pounds sterling has been received
by Dix Noonan Webb, together with settlement of any charges due.

All lots in DNW auctions are automatically reserved at the bid step which reflects 80% of
the lower estimate figure, unless otherwise instructed by the vendor.

All multiple lots (lots containing two or more items) with the exception of designated sets of
coins or banknotes, are sold as viewed and not subject to return. Buyers are strongly

recommended to view such lots.



6 Dix Noonan Webb may, at its absolute discretion, agree credit terms with
the buyer before an auction under which the buyer will be entitled to take
possession of lots purchased up to an agreed amount in value in advance of
payment by a determined future date of the ‘total amount due’.

7 Any payments by a buyer to Dix Noonan Webb may be applied by Dix
Noonan Webb towards any sums owing from that buyer to Dix Noonan
Webb on any account whatever, without regard to any directions of the
buyer, his or her agent, whether expressed or implied.

8 Collection of purchases
The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not pass to the buyer until he
or she has made payment in full to Dix Noonan Webb of the ‘total amount
due’ in pounds sterling.

9 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense take away the lot(s)
purchased not later than 5 working days after the day of the auction but
(unless credit terms have been agreed in accordance with Condition 7) not
before payment to Dix Noonan Webb of the ‘total amount due’.

(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any removal, storage and insurance
charges on any lot not taken away within 5 working days after the day of the
auction.

(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by Dix Noonan Webb staff
is undertaken solely as a courtesy to clients and, in the case of fragile
articles, will be undertaken only at Dix Noonan Webb’s discretion. In no
event will Dix Noonan Webb be liable for damage to glass or frames,
regardless of the cause.

10 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased
The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage to lots purchased from the
time of collection or the expiry of 5 working days after the day of the
auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its
servants or agents shall thereafter be responsible for any loss or damage of
any kind, whether caused by negligence or otherwise, while any lot is in its
custody or under its control.

11 Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchase
If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in accordance with
Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is any other breach of either of those
Conditions, Dix Noonan Webb as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute
discretion and without prejudice to any other rights it may have, be entitled
to exercise one or more of the following rights and remedies:

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for breach of contract.

(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots sold to the defaulting buyer
at the same or any other auction.

(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by public auction or private sale
and the defaulting buyer shall pay to Dix Noonan Webb any resulting
deficiency in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of any part payment
and addition of re-sale costs) and any surplus shall belong to the seller.

(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the expense of the defaulting
buyer and, in the case of storage, either at Dix Noonan Webb premises or
elsewhere.

(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 2 percent per month on the
‘total amount due’ to the extent it remains unpaid for more than 5 working
days after the day of the auction.

(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the same buyer at the sale or any
other auction and release it only after payment of the ‘total amount due’.

(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on behalf of the defaulting buyer
at any future auctions or obtaining a deposit before accepting any bids in
future.

(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at any time thereafter
becoming due to the defaulting buyer towards settlement of the ‘total
amount due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the defaulting buyer
which is in Dix Noonan Webb’s possession for any purpose.

12 Liability of Dix Noonan Webb and sellers
(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. All goods are sold with all
faults and imperfections and errors of description. Illustrations in

catalogues are for identification only. Buyers should satisfy themselves
prior to the sale as to the condition of each lot and should exercise and rely
on their own judgement as to whether the lot accords with its description.
Subject to the obligations accepted by Dix Noonan Webb under this
Condition, none of the seller, Dix Noonan Webb, its servants or agents is
responsible for errors of descriptions or for the genuineness or authenticity
of any lot. No warranty whatever is given by Dix Noonan Webb, its servants
or agents, or any seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any express or
implied conditions or warranties are hereby excluded.

(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate forgery’ may be returned by the
buyer to Dix Noonan Webb within 15 days of the date of the auction in the
same condition in which it was at the time of the auction, accompanied by
a statement of defects, the number of the lot, and the date of the auction at
which it was purchased. If Dix Noonan Webb is satisfied that the item is a
‘deliberate forgery’ and that the buyer has and is able to transfer a good and
marketable title to the lot free from any third party claims, the sale will be
set aside and any amount paid in respect of the lot will be refunded,
provided that the buyer shall have no rights under this Condition if:

(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of the sale was in accordance
with the then generally accepted opinion of scholars and experts or fairly
indicated that there was a conflict of such opinion; or

(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of publication of the
catalogue that the lot was a ‘deliberate forgery’ was by means of scientific
processes not generally accepted for use until after publication of the
catalogue or a process which was unreasonably expensive or impractical.

(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be limited to any amount
paid in respect of the lot and shall not extend to any loss or damage
suffered or expense incurred by him or her.

(d) The benefit of the Condition shall not be assignable and shall rest solely
and exclusively in the buyer who, for the purpose of this condition, shall be
and only be the person to whom the original invoice is made out by Dix
Noonan Webb in respect of the lot sold.

Conditions mainly concerning Sellers and Consignors

13 Warranty of title and availability
The seller warrants to Dix Noonan Webb and to the buyer that he or she is
the true owner of the property or is properly authorised to sell the property
by the true owner and is able to transfer good and marketable title to the
property free from any third party claims. The seller will indemnify Dix
Noonan Webb, its servants and agents and the buyer against any loss or
damage suffered by either in consequence or any breach on the part of the
seller.

14 Reserves
The seller shall be entitled to place prior to the auction a reserve on any
single item lot which may not exceed the minimum estimate figure, being
the minimum ‘hammer price’ at which that lot may be treated as sold. A
reserve once placed by the seller shall not be changed without thc consent
of Dix Noonan Webb. Dix Noonan Webb may at their option sell at a
‘hammer price’ below the reserve but in any such cases the sale proceeds to
which the seller is entitled shall be the same as they would have been had
the sale been at the reserve. Where a reserve has been placed, only the
auctioneer may bid on behalf of the seller.

15 Authority to deduct commission and expenses
The seller authorises Dix Noonan Webb to deduct commission at the
‘stated rate’ and ‘expenses’ from the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges Dix
Noonan Webb’s right to retain the premium payable by the buyer.

16 Rescission of sale
If before Dix Noonan Webb remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the buyer
makes a claim to rescind the sale that is appropriate and Dix Noonan Webb
is of the opinion that the claim is justified, Dix Noonan Webb is authorised
to rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any amount paid to Dix Noonan
Webb in respect of the lot.

17 Payment of sale proceeds



Dix Noonan Webb shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller not later than
35 days after the auction, but if by that date Dix Noonan Webb has not
received the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer then Dix Noonan Webb will
remit the sale proceeds within five working days after the date on which the
‘total amount due’ is received from the buyer. If credit terms have been
agreed between Dix Noonan Webb and the buyer, Dix Noonan Webb shall
remit to the seller the sale proceeds not later than 35 days after the auction
unless otherwise agreed by the seller.

18 If the buyer fails to pay to Dix Noonan Webb the ‘total amount due’ within
3 weeks after the auction, Dix Noonan Webb will endeavour to notify the
seller and take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate course of action
and, so far as in Dix Noonan Webb’s opinion is practicable, will assist the
seller to recover the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If circumstances do
not permit Dix Noonan Webb to take instructions from the seller, the seller
authorises Dix Noonan Webb at the seller’s expense to agree special terms
for payment of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, store and insure the lot
sold, to settle claims made by or against the buyer on such terms as Dix
Noonan Webb shall in its absolute discretion think fit, to take such steps as
are necessary to collect monies due by the buyer to the seller and if necessary
to rescind the sale and refund money to the buyer.

19 If, notwithstanding that the buyer fails to pay to Dix Noonan Webb the
‘total amount due’ within three weeks after the auction, Dix Noonan Webb
remits the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot shall pass to
Dix Noonan Webb.

20 Charges for withdrawn lots
Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, Dix Noonan Webb reserve the
right to charge a fee of 15 per cent of Dix Noonan Webb’s then latest estimate
or middle estimate of the auction price of the property withdrawn, together
with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is resident in the European
Union, and ‘expenses’ incurred in relation to the property.

21 Rights to photographs and illustrations
The seller gives Dix Noonan Webb full and absolute right to photograph and
illustrate any lot placed in its hands for sale and to use such photographs and
illustrations and any photographs and illustrations provided by the seller at
any time at its absolute discretion (whether or not in connection with the
auction).

22 Unsold lots
Where any lot fails to sell, Dix Noonan Webb shall notify the seller
accordingly. The seller shall make arrangements either to re-offer the lot for
sale or to collect the lot.

23 Dix Noonan Webb reserve the right to charge commission up to one-half
of the ‘stated rates’ calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in addition
‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots.

General conditions and definitions

24 Dix Noonan Webb sells as agent for the seller (except where it is stated
wholly or partly to own any lot as principal) and as such is not responsible
for any default by seller or buyer.

25 Any representation or statement by Dix Noonan Webb, in any catalogue
as to authorship, attribution, genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance,
condition or estimated selling price is a statement of opinion only. Every
person interested should exercise and rely on his or her own judgement as
to such matters and neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its servants or agents are
responsible for the correctness of such opinions.

 26 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are best served by attendance
at the auction, Dix Noonan Webb will, if so instructed, execute bids on their
behalf. Neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its servants or agents are responsible
for any neglect or default in doing so or for failing to do so.

27 Dix Noonan Webb shall have the right, at its discretion, to refuse
admission to its premises or attendance at its auctions by any person.

28 Dix Noonan Webb has absolute discretion without giving any reason to
refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to combine any two or more lots, to
withdraw any lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put up any lot for

auction again.

29 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall extend to all actions,
proceedings costs, expenses, claims and demands whatever incurred or
suffered by the person entitled to the benefit of the indemnity.

(b) Dix Noonan Webb declares itself to be a trustee for its relevant servants
and agents of the benefit of every indemnity under these Conditions to the
extent that such indemnity is expressed to be for the benefit of its servants
and agents.

30 Any notice by Dix Noonan Webb to a seller, consignor, prospective
bidder or buyer may be given by first class mail or airmail and if so given
shall be deemed to have been duly received by the addressee 48 hours after
posting.

31 These Conditions shall be governed by and construed in accordance with
English law. All transactions to which these Conditions apply and all matters
connected therewith shall also be governed by English law. Dix Noonan
Webb hereby submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts and
all other parties concerned hereby submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction
of the English courts.

32 In these Conditions:
(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement, brochure, estimate, price list or
other publication;
(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot is knocked down by the
auctioneer to the buyer;

(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in respect of the lot sold
together with any premium, Value Added Tax chargeable and additional
charges and expenses due from a defaulting buyer in pounds sterling;

(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made with the intention of
deceiving as to authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or source which
is not shown to be such in the description in the catalogue and which at the
date of the sale had a value materially less than it would have had if it had
been in accordance with that description;

(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to the seller being the ‘hammer
price’ of the lot sold less commission at the ‘stated rates’ and ‘expenses’ and
any other amounts due to Dix Noonan Webb by the seller in whatever
capacity and howsoever arising;

(f) ‘stated rate’ means Dix Noonan Webb published rates of commission for
the time and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot means Dix Noonan Webb
charges and expenses for insurance, illustrations, special advertising,
packing and freight of that lot and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than the highest bid received
below the reserve.

33 Vendors’ commission of sales
A commission of 15 per cent is payable by the vendor on the hammer price
on lots sold.

34 VAT
Commission, illustrations, insurance and advertising are subject to VAT if
the seller is resident in the European Union.

Bankers:
Lloyds TSB
Piccadilly London Branch
39 Piccadilly
London W1V 0AA

Sort Code: 30-96-64
Account No. 0622865
Swift Code: LOYDGB2L
IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865
BIC: LOYDGB21085





We were established in 1991 and are locat-
ed in a six-storey Georgian building in the
heart of London’s Mayfair, two minutes walk
from Green Park underground station. 

Our staff of experts collectively have over
300 years of unrivalled experience on all
aspects of numismatics, including coins of
all types, tokens, commemorative medals,
paper money, orders, decorations, war
medals, militaria and numismatic books. 

We hold numerous auctions each year, the
full contents of which are published on the
internet around one month before the sale
date, together with a unique preview facility
which is available as lots are catalogued and
photographed. Printed auction catalogues for
auctions are mailed to subscribers approxi-
mately three weeks prior to each sale.

In addition, we handle discreet private treaty
sales of fine orders, decorations and medals. 

Our offices, open from 9am to 5:30pm, Monday to Friday,
include a pre-auction viewing room, enabling us to offer this
facility to clients during the three weeks prior to an auction. 

Auctions are held in our building at 16 Bolton Street, Mayfair,
where sales may be attended in person. Free online bidding is
available using our own live bidding system or by placing 
commission bids, all of which and much more being available
via our website at www.dnw.co.uk.

We look forward to welcoming clients to Bolton Street and
assure you of a warm reception.

www.dnw.co.uk
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